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FR Lire la notice d’instruction avant
utilisation.

Toutes utilisations autres que celles décrites dans cette notice
sont à exclure. Logo marque du modèle

EN Read the instructions before
use.

Any use other than these described in this leaflet are to be
excluded. Model brand logo

IT Prima dell’uso leggere le
istruzioni.

È escluso qualunque uso diverso da quelli descritti nella
presente istruzione. Logo e marca del modello

ES Lea el folleto de instrucciones
antes de su utilización.

Queda excluida cualquier otra utilización distinta a las descritas
en este manual de instrucciones. Logo marca del modelo

PT Ler atentamente as instruções
antes de utilizar.

Quaisquer utilizações para além daquelas descritas nestas
instruções deverão ser excluídas. Logotipo marca do modelo

NL Gelieve voor gebruik de
gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen.

Alleen geschikt voor het in deze handleiding omschreven
gebruik. Logo merk van het model

DE Vor der Benutzung
Gebrauchsanleitung lesen!

Alle anderen Verwendungen, die nicht hier beschrieben sind,
sind auszuschließen. Markenlogo des Modells

PL Przed użyciem należy
zapoznać się z instrukcją.

Wszelkie zastosowania niezgodne z niniejszą instrukcją są
niedozwolone. Logo marki modelu

EL Διαβάστετιςοδηγίεςχρήσηςπριν
απότηχρήση.

Όλες οι χρήσεις άλλες από αυτές που περιγράφονται στο
παρόν εγχειρίδιο θα πρέπει να αποκλείονται. Λογότυπο μάρκας μοντέλου

ZH 使用前请仔细阅读说明。 禁止本产品所述使用方法以外的任何产品使用。 品牌标志

CS Před použitím si přečtěte
pokyny.

Veškeré jiné použití než je popsáno v tomto manuálu jsou
vyloučeny Logo označení modelu

RO Citiţi instrucţiunile înainte de
utilizare.

Toate utilizările, altele decât cele descrise în acest manual
trebuie să fie excluse. Logoul marcă al modelului

HU A használati útmutatót minden
használat előtt el kell olvasni. Minden az útmutatóban foglaltaktól eltérő használat kizárt. Márkanév és logo

HR Prije uporabe pročitate upute. Svi koristi osim onih opisanih u ovom priručniku su biti isključeni Logo marke modela

SV Läs bruksanvisningen innan
användning.

Alla andra användningsområden än de som beskrivs i denna
manual kommer att uteslutas Märkets logotyp

DA instruktionshæftet før
ibrugtagning.

Alle andre anvendelser end dem, der beskrives i denne manual,
skal udelukkes Logo for modelmærket

FI Lue käyttöohje ennen käyttöä. Kaikki muuhun kuin tässä oppaassa kuvatut toimet jäävät
soveltamisalan ulkopuolelle Merkkilogo

SK Pred použitím si prečítajte
návod na používanie.

Všetky iné použitie ako je popísané v tomto manuáli sú
vylúčené Logo značky modelu

ET Enne kasutamist lugege juhend
läbi.

Igasuguseks kasutamiseks, välja arvatud käesolevas juhendis
kirjeldatud ei ole lubatud Toote kaubamärk

SL Prosimo, preberite navodila
pred uporabo.

Vse druge uporabe, kot so opisani v tem priročniku je treba
izključiti Logo in oznaka modela

LT Prieš naudodami perskaitykite
instrukciją.

Visi, išskyrus tas, kurios aprašytos šiame vadove turi būti
išbrauktos

„Modelio prekės ženklo
logotipas

LV Pirms lietošanas izlasīt
lietošanas instrukciju.

Visiem lietošanas veidiem, kas nav aprakstīti šajā rokasgrāmatā
ir jāizslēdz

Modeļa preču zīmes
logotips

RU Передиспользованием,
ознакомитьсясинструкцией.

Все виды, кроме описанных в данном руководстве, должны
быть исключены Логотип DeltaPlus

TR üretici tarafından sağlanan
bilgilerebaşvurun.

Bu broşürde açıklanan bu başka herhangi bir kullanımı
dahil edilmelidir. TarafındanMarka

UA Див. інструкції виробника Будь-яке використання, крім описаного в цьому документі,
неможливе. Logo торговамарка

AR مادختسلإلابقتامیلعتللایلدأرقإ جمیع الاستخدامات الأخرى من تلك التي وصفھا في ھذا الدلیل أن تكون مستبعدة الرمز المشار بھ إلى علامة الطراز

②
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TABLE OF REFERENCES

LANYARD* REFERENCES
LENGTH
“XXX” cm

100cm --> 200cm

CONNECTORS

"Y" ①
Ø  / WIDTH

mm TY
PE

ST
AN

DA
RD

S

LO005*(XXX)(YY)
LO007* (XXX)(YY)

LO005 XXX YY
LO007 XXX YY XXX YY

Ø 12 mm
WEBBING

PA SI
M

PL
E

EN
35

4
:2

01
0

LO005*(XXX)(YY)
LO007* (XXX)(YY)

LO005 200
LO007 100
LO007 150
LO007 150CD
LO007 150CC

200
100
150
150
150

CD
CC

LO045(XXX)(YY)
LO047 (XXX)(YY)

LO045 XXX YY
LO047 XXX YY XXX YY

Ø 10,5 mm
WEBBING

PA SI
M

PL
E

EN
35

4
:2

01
0

LO045 (XXX)(YY)
LO047 (XXX)(YY)

LO045 200
LO047 150
LO047 100
LO047 150AD

200
150
100
150 AD

LO147 XXX)(YYY) LO147 XXX YY XXX YYY Ø 10,5 mm
WEBBING

PA DO
UB

LE

EN
35

4
:2

01
0

LO147 (XXX)(YYY) LO147 150
LO147 150CDD

150
150 CDD

EN354 EN362 ① PA
EN LANYARD CONNECTORS POLYAMIDE
FR Longe Connecteurs Polyamide
DE Leine Karabiner Polyamid
ES Cuerdas Conectores Poliamida
IT Cordini Connettori Poliammide
PT Cordas Conectores Poliamida
NL Leeflijn Sluithaak Polyamide
EL Χαλινοί Σύνδεσμοι Πολυαμίδιο
PL Lina Łączniki Poliamid
ZH 安全绳 连接器 聚酰胺
CS Lana Spojovací karabiny Polyamid
RO Chingi Conectori Poliamidă
HU Kötél Kapcsolóelemek Poliamid
HR Užad Spone Pliamida
SV Kopplingslinor Kopplingsanordningar Polyamid
DA Line Forbindelsesled Polyamid
NO Forbindelsesline Forbindelser Polyamid
FI Liitosköysi Liitoshaat Polyamidi
SK Laná Spojovacie elementy Polyamidu
ET Ohutusrihm Ühendusklambrid Polüamiid
SL Vrv Konektorji Poliamid
RU Строп Соединители полиамидная
LT Kobinys Jungtys Poliamidas
LV Aukla Savienotājs Poliamīds
TR Emniyet halatı Bağlantı parçaları Polyamid
UA Строп З'єднувачі поліамід
AR حبلقصیر الموصّلات مادة البولي



LANYARD LOxxx UPDATE : 15.06.2015 4/80B.P. 140-ZAC de La Peyrolière
84405 APT CEDEX-FRANCE

①

Connector Code “Y” Connector Code “Y”
AM010 A AM020 F
AM025 B AM021 G

AM002 C AC001 H

AM022 D AC002 I
AM005 E AM009 L
AM014 M AM016 T

③
Total Length : l ≤ 2m maximum

FR

* : Ces longes doivent de préférence être associées avec des connecteurs de diam 10 mm
** : Lorsque ces EPI sont associées à des connecteurs, la longueur TOTALE prend en compte les dimensions des
connecteurs, uniquement sur leur grand axe. (Aucune contrainte ne doit être appliquée sur le petit axe d’un connecteur).
*** : Lorsque ces EPI sont équipés à l’aide de connecteurs, la longueur maximale d’utilisation est de 2m (si XXX=200), cette
mesure doit prendre en compte les dimensions des connecteurs uniquement sur leur grand axe. (Aucune contrainte ne doit
être appliquée sur le petit axe d’un connecteur).

EN

* : These lanyards should preferably be associated with 10mm diameter connectors
**: When the PPE is associated with connectors, TOTAL length takes into account the dimensions of the connectors, only on
their long axis. (No pressure should be applied to the minor axis of a connector).
***: When the PPE is equipped with connectors, the maximum length of use is 2m (if XXX=200), this measure should take into
account the dimensions of the connectors solely on their long axis. (No pressure should be applied to the minor axis of a
connector).

IT

* : Queste cinghie devono di preferenza essere associate con dei connettori di diametro 10 mm
**: Quando questi DPI sono associati a dei connettori, la lunghezza TOTALE tiene conto delle dimensioni dei connettori, solo sul loro
asse lungo. (Nessuna pressione deve essere applicata sull'asse minore di un connettore).
***: Quando il DPI è dotato di connettori, la lunghezza massima di utilizzo è 2m (se XXX=200), questa misura deve tenere conto
delle dimensioni dei connettori unicamente sul loro asse lungo. (Nessuna pressione deve essere applicata sull'asse minore di un
connettore).

ES

* : Estas correan deben, preferentemente, estar asociados a conectores de 10 mm de diámetro
**. Cuando los EPI se asocian con conectores, el largo TOTAL tiene en cuenta las dimensiones de los conectores, solamente sobre
su eje mayor. (No se debe ejercer presión sobre el eje menor de un conector).
***. Cuando los EPI están equipados con conectores, el largo máximo de uso es 2 m (si XXX=200), esta medida debe tener en
cuenta las dimensiones de los conectores solo en su eje mayor. (No se debe ejercer presión sobre el eje menor de un conector).

PT

* : De preferência, estas cintas devem estar associadas com conectores de 10 mm de diâmetro
** : Quando estes EPI são associados a conectores, o comprimento TOTAL tem em conta as dimensões dos conectores, apenas no
grande eixo. (Não deve ser aplicada nenhuma tensão ao pequeno eixo de um conector).
*** : Quando estes EPI são dotados de conectores, o comprimento máximo de utilização é de 2m (se XXX=200), sendo que essa
medida deve ter em conta as dimensões dos conectores apenas no grande eixo. (Não deve ser aplicada nenhuma tensão ao
pequeno eixo de um conector).

NL

* : Deze zekeringsbanden moeten bij voorkeur worden gebruikt met verbindingsstukken met diameter 10 mm
** : Als deze PBM met verbindingsstukken worden gebruikt, wordt er bij de TOTALE lengte rekening gehouden met de afmetingen
van de verbindingsstukken, uitsluitend op hun grote as (er moet geen enkele druk worden uitgeoefend op de kleine as van een
verbindingsstuk).
*** : Als deze PBM worden voorzien van verbindingsstukken, is de maximale lengte voor gebruik 2 m (indien XXX=200). Bij deze
lengte moet er rekening worden gehouden met de afmetingen van de verbindingsstukken, uitsluitend op hun grote as (er moet geen
enkele druk worden uitgeoefend op de kleine as van een verbindingsstuk).

l ≤ 2m max
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Total Length : l ≤ 2m maximum

DE

* : Diese Leinen sollten bevorzugt mit Sicherheitshaken eines Durchmessers von 10 mm verwendet werden
**: Wenn diese PSAs mit Verbindungsmitteln kombiniert werden, berücksichtigt die GESAMTLÄNGE die Abmessungen der
Verbindungsmittel, jedoch nur ihrer Hauptachse. (Es darf keinerlei Spannung auf die Nebenachse eines Verbindungsmittels ausgeübt
werden).
***: Wenn diese PSAs mit Verbindungsmitteln ausgerüstet sind, beträgt die maximale Nutzungslänge 2 m (wenn XXX=200). Diese
Länge muss die Abmessungen der Verbindungsmittel berücksichtigen, jedoch nur ihrer Hauptachse. (Es darf keinerlei Spannung auf
die Nebenachse eines Verbindungsmittels ausgeübt werden).

PL

* : Zaleca się, by lonże te były używane wraz ze złączami o średnicy 10 mm
** : Kiedy niniejsze środki ochrony indywidualnej są używane ze złączami, ŁĄCZNA długość uwzględnia rozmiary złączy jedynie
wzdłuż ich dłuższej osi. (Nie należy przykładać żadnego obciążenia wzdłuż krótszej osi złącza).
*** : Kiedy niniejsze środki ochrony indywidualnej są wyposażane za pomocą złącz, maksymalna długość użytkowa wynosi 2 m (jeśli
XXX=200). Pomiar ten musi uwzględniać rozmiary złączy wyłącznie wzdłuż ich dłuższej osi. (Nie należy przykładać żadnego
obciążenia wzdłuż krótszej osi złącza).

EL

* : Οι συνδετήρες αυτοί πρέπει κατά προτίμηση να συνδέονται με συνδετήρες διαμέτρου 10 mm
**: Ότανοι ΠΠΕ αυτοί συσχετίζονταιμεσυνδετήρες,στοΟΛΙΚΟμήκοςλαμβάνονταιυπόψηοιδιαστάσειςτωνσυνδετήρων,
μόνοπάνωστομεγάλοτουςάξονα. (Κανέναςεξαναγκασμόςδενπρέπειναασκείταιπάνωστομικρόάξοναενόςσυνδετήρα).
*** : Ότανοι ΠΠΕ αυτοίείναιεξοπλισμένοιμετηβοήθειασυνδετήρων, τομέγιστομήκοςχρήσηςείναι 2m (αν XXX=200),
στημέτρησηαυτήπρέπειναλαμβάνονταιυπόψηοιδιαστάσειςτωνσυνδετήρωνμόνοπάνωστομεγάλοτουςάξονα.
(Κανέναςεξαναγκασμόςδενπρέπειναασκείταιπάνωστομικρόάξοναενόςσυνδετήρα).

ZH

* : 这些安全绳最好与直径为10mm的连接器一起使用。
** : 当个人防护用品与连接器相连时，总长度应考虑连接器的尺寸, 仅为连接器的长轴。（不应对连接器的短轴施加力）。

*** : 当个人防护用品配有连接器时，最大使用长度为2米 (如XXX=200)，该长度应考虑连接器的尺寸，仅为连接器的长轴。（不应对
连接器的短轴施加力）。

CS

* : Tyto popruhy se doporučuje přednostně spojovat se spojkami o průměru 10 mm
** : Jsou-li tyto OOP připojeny ke spojkám, musí se do CELKOVÉ délky započítat rozměry spojek vždy v jejich podélné ose. (V příčné
ose nesmí být spojka vystavena žádnému namáhání.)
*** : Jsou-li tyto OOP vybaveny spojkami, je maximální užitná délka 2 m (pokud XXX=200). Pro tento rozměr se musí brát v úvahu
rozměry spojek vždy pouze v podélné ose. (V příčné ose nesmí být spojka vystavena žádnému namáhání.)

RO

* : Este de preferat ca aceste corzi să fie utilizate împreună cu conectori cu diametrul de 10 mm
** : În cazul în care EPI este asociat cu conectori, lungimea TOTALĂ ia în considerare dimensiunile conectorilor, doar pe axa lungă.
(Nu se va aplica nicio presiune asupra axei mici a conectorului).
*** : În cazul în care EPI este prevăzut cu conectori, lungimea maximă de utilizare este de 2m (dacă XXX=200), această măsură
trebuie să ia în considerare dimensiunile conectorilor doar pe axa lungă. (Nu se va aplica nicio presiune asupra axei mici a
conectorului).

HU

* : A köteleket ajánlott 10 mm átmérőjű kapcsolóelemmel együtt használni
** : Amikor ezek az EVE-k csatlakozókhoz vannak kapcsolva, a csatlakozók méretei hozzáadódnak a TELJES hosszhoz, kizárólag a
nagy  tengelyükön. (Semmilyen kényszer  nem alkalmazható a csatlakozó kis tengelyén).
*** : Amikor ezek az EVE-k csatlakozókkal vannak ellátva, a maximális használati hossz 2 m (ha XXX=200), a méretnek magában
kell foglalnia a csatlakozók méreteit kizárólag a nagy tengelyen. (Semmilyen kényszer nem alkalmazható a csatlakozó kis tengelyén).

HR

* : Ova povezna užad treba imati kopče promjera 10 mm
** : Kada je ova osobna zaštitna oprema spojena sa spojnim elementima (konektorima), UKUPNA duljina uzima u obzir dimenzije
konektora, samo na njihovoj duljoj osi. (nikakva sila ne smije biti primijenjena na kraćoj osi konektora).
*** : Kada je ova osobna zaštitna oprema opremljena konektorima, maksimalna duljina upotrebe je 2m (ako XXX=200), a ta veličina
treba uzeti u obzir dimenzije konektora samo na njihovoj duljoj osi. (nikakva sila ne smije biti primijenjena na kraćoj osi konektora).

SV

* : Linorna ska helst kopplas med - anslutningsdon på 10 mm i diameter
** : När dessa personliga skyddsutrustningar är kopplade till kopplingsenheten, ska den TOTALA längden inräknakopplingsenhetens
mått endast på denstora axeln. (Ingettryck bör appliceras på kopplingsenhetens mindre axel)
*** : När dessa personliga skyddsutrustningar är utrustade med kopplingsenheter, är den maximala användningslängd på 2m (om
XXX=200), ska denna mått inräkna kopplingsenheternas mått endast på deras större axel. (Inget tryck bör appliceras på
kopplingsenhetens mindre axel).

DA

* : Disse liner skal helst benyttes i forbindelse med forbindelsesled med en diameter på 10 mm
** : Når PV er forbundet med konnektorer, medregner den SAMLEDE længde konnektorernes dimensioner på den lange akse
alene.(Der må ikke anvendes magt på konnektorens lille akse).
*** : Når PV er udstyret med konnektorer, er den maksimale brugslængde på 2 m (hvis XXX=200), dette mål skal medregne
dimensionerne på konnektorernes lange akse alene.(Der må ikke anvendes magt på konnektorens lille akse).

l ≤ 2m max
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Total Length : l ≤ 2m maximum

FI

* : Näitä liitosköysiä tulee mieluiten käyttää liittimien kanssa, joiden halkaisija on 10 mm
** : Kun nämä henkilösuojavälineet on yhdistetty kiinnittimiin, KOKONAISpituus huomioi liittimien pituuden ainoastaan pääakselin
osalta (kinnittimen pienempään akseliin ei saa kohdistua painetta).
*** : Kun nämä henkilösuojavälineet on varustettu kiinnittimillä, suurin, käyttöpituus on 2 m (jos XXX=200). Tässä mitassa on
huomioitava kiinnittimien pituus ainoastaan pääakselin osalta (kinnittimen pienempään akseliin ei saa kohdistua painetta).

SK

* : Pokiaľ je to možné, tieto bezpečnostné laná by sa mali pripájať karabinami s priemerom 10 mm
**: Keď sú tieto OOPP spojené s karabínami, CELKOVÁ dĺžka zahŕňa rozmery karabín, iba v smere ich väčšej osi. (Krátka os
karabiny sa nesmie žiadnym spôsobom namáhať).
***: Keď sú tieto OOPP spojené s karabínami, maximálna dĺžka používania je 2 m (ak XXX=200), táto veľkosť musí zahŕňať rozmery
karabín iba v smere ich väčšej osi. (Krátka os karabiny sa nesmie žiadnym spôsobom namáhať).

RU

* : По мере возможности следует соединять данные стропы с соединительными элементами диаметром 10 мм
** : Огда Средство индивидуальной защиты имеет связь с соединительным элементами, Общая длина учитывает размеры
соединительных элементов, только на их длинной оси. (Никакого давления не должно бутизастосовувано к малой оси
соединителя).
*** : Еслиэти СИЗ оснащенысоединителями, максимальнаядлинаиспользования – 2 м (если XXX=200),
вданнойвеличинедолжныучитываютсяразмерысоединителейисключительнопоихбольшейоси. (На малой оси соединителя
не должно быть никакого напряжения).

ET

* : Need ohutusrihmad peavad eelistatavalt olema ühendatud ühendusklambritega läbimõõduga 10 mm
** : Kui need isikukaitsevahendid ühendatakse ühendusklambritega, siis on ühendusklambrite mõõtmed KOGUpikkuses arvesse
võetud ainult nende suurel teljel. (Ühendusklambri väikesele teljele ei tohi rakendada mingit koormust).
*** : Kui need isikukaitsevahendid on varustatud ühendusklambritega, siis on maksimaalne kasutuspikkus 2 m (kui XXX=200), selles
mõõdus tuleb ühendusklambrite mõõtmeid arvesse võtta ainult nende suurel teljel.(Ühendusklambri väikesele teljele ei tohi rakendada
mingit koormust).

SL

* : Ta vrv mora biti povezana s konektorjem s premerom 10 mm.
** : Če je OZO povezana s spojnimi elementi, se pri SKUPNI dolžini upoštevajo dimenzije spojnih elementov, in sicer izključno na
njihovi daljši osi. (Na krajšo os spojnega elementa ne sme delovati nobena obremenitev).
*** : Če je OZO opremljena s spojnimi elementi, največja uporabna dolžina znaša 2 m (če XXX=200), pri čemer se upoštevajo
dimenzije spojnih elementov, in sicer izključno na njihovi daljši osi. (Na krajšo os spojnega elementa ne sme delovati nobena
obremenitev).

LT

* : Šiuos lynus rekomenduojama naudoti su 10 mm diametro jungtimis
** : Jeigu šios AAP sujungtos su jungtimis, BENDRU ilgiu laikomi jungčių išmatavimai, tik pagal jų įlgąją ašį. (Neturi
būti jokiosapkrovos mažojoje ašyje).

*** : Jeigu AAP turi jungtis, maksimalus naudojamas ilgis yra 2 m (jei XXX=200), įskaičiuojanti tik ilgosios ašies išmatavimus. (Neturi
būti jokiosapkrovos mažojoje ašyje).

TR

* : Bu Boyunluklar tercihen konnektör 10 mm çap ile ilişkili olmalıdır
**: KKD bağlayıcılarlabirlikteolduğunda, TOPLAM uzunlukbağlayıcılarınebatlarını da, sadeceuzuneksenleriyleolmaküzere,
gözönündebulundurur. (Bağlayıcılarınkısaeksenlerinebaskıuygulanmamalıdır).
***: KKD bağlayıcılarlabirlikteolduğunda, azamikullanmauzunluğu 2m olup (eğer XXX=200), buölçümbağlayıcılarınebatlarını da,
sadeceuzuneksenleriyleolmaküzere, gözönündebulundurur. (Bağlayıcılarınkısaeksenlerinebaskıuygulanmamalıdır).

LV

* : Šīs drošības stiprinājumu sistēmas ieteicams izmantot kopā ar 10 mm diametra savienojošajiem elementiem.
** : Kad IAL ir saistīti ar savienotājiem, KOPGARUMAM ņem vērāsavienotāju izmērus tikai pa to garāko asi. (Nekāda slodze
savienotāja īsākajaiasij).
*** : Kad IAL ir aprīkoti ar savienotājiem, lietošanas maksimālais garums ir 2m (ja XXX=200), šiem mēriem ņem vērā savienotāju
izmērus tikai pato garāko asi. (Nekāda slodzesavienotāja īsākajaiasij).

UA

* : Ці ремінці повинні переважно бути пов'язані з з'єднувачі 10 мм в діаметрі
**: Коли Засіб індивідуального захисту має зв'язок із з’єднувальним
елементами, ЗАГАЛЬНА довжина враховує розміри з’єднувальних елементів, лише на їх довгій осі. (Ніякого
тиску не повинно бутизастосовувано до малої осі з'єднувача).
***: Коли Засіб індивідуального захисту оснащений з’єднувальними елементами, максимальна довжина використання яких
2м (при XXX=200), ця міра повинна враховувати розміри з'єднувачів тільки на їх довгій осі. (Ніякого тиску не повинно бути
застосовувано до малої осі з'єднувача).

AR

مللیمتر.10* من المفضل أن تكون ھذه الأربطة متصلة بوصلات یبلغ قطرھا 
الطول الإجمالي یأخذ في الحسبان أبعاد الموصلات، على محورھا الطولي فقط.: عندما تكون معدات الوقایة الشخصیة مصحوبة بموصلات، فإن **

( یجب عدم ممارسة أي ضغط على المحور الصغیر للموصل).
، ویجب أن یأخذ ھذا القیاس في حالة ما إذا متر2**: عندما تكون معدات الوقایة الشخصیة مجھزة بموصلات، فإن الحد الأقصى لطول الاستخدام ھو 

الحسبان أبعاد الموصلات على محورھا الطولي فقط. (یجب عدم ممارسة أي ضغط على المحور الصغیر للموصل).  في 

l ≤ 2m max
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APAVE SUD EUROPE SAS N° 0082
CS60193

13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANCE
-

APAVE SUD EUROPE SAS N° 0082
CS60193

13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 - FRANCE
------------------

AFNOR CERTIFICATION N° 0333
11 AVENUE FRANCIS DE PRESSENSÉ

93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX - FRANCE

EN Notified body having performed the EC type inspection Notified body according to article 11 of directive 89/686/EEC

FR Organisme notifié ayant effectué l’examen CE de type Organisme de contrôle selon l’article 11 de la directive
89/686/CEE

DE Zugelassene Stelle, die die Standard-EG-Prüfungen
durchgeführt hat Kontrollstelle nach Artikel 11 der Richtlinie 89/686/EWG

ES Organismo notificado que ha efectuado el examen CE de
tipo

Organismo de control según el artículo 11 de la directiva
89/686/CEE

IT Organismo notificato che ha effettuato l'esame CE del tipo Organismo di controllo conformemente all’articolo 11 della
direttiva 89/686/CEE

PT Organismo homologado que efectuou o exame CE de tipo Organismo de controlo de acordo com o artigo 11 da directiva
89/686/CEE

NL Erkende instantie die de EC-typegoedkeuring heeft
verricht Controleorgaan volgens artikel 11 van de richtlijn 89/686/EEG

EL Κοινοποιημένο εργαστήριο που εξέδωσε την πιστοποίηση
CE

Οργανισμός ελέγχου σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 11 της οδηγίας
89/686/ ΕΟΚ

PL Instytucja przeprowadziła badanie zgodności z normą CE Instytucja kontroli zgodnie z artykułem 11 dyrektywy
89/686/EWG

ZH 已被知名实验室授予 CE 认证证书 根据 89/686/EEC 指令第 11 条进行品控的管理机构

CS Laboratoř, které byl udělen certifikát CE Kontrolní orgán podle článku 11 směrnice 89/686/EHS

RO Laborator recunoscut, cu certificat CE atribuit Organism de control conform articolului 11 al directivei
89/686/CEE

HU A CE típusvizsgálatot végző notifikált szervezet Ellenőrzési hivatal a 89/686/EGK irányelv 11. cikkelye szerint

HR Ovlašteni laboratorij ima certifikat CE Organizacija za kontrolu prema članku  11 uredbe
89/686/CEE

SV Anmält laboratorium som gett EG-intyget Kontrollorgan i överensstämmelse med artikel 11  i direktiv
89/686/EEG

DA Bemyndiget laboratorium har tildelt CE certifika Kontrolorgan ifølge artikel 11 i direktiv 89/686/EØF

FI CE-merkinnän myöntänyt laboratorio Tarkastuslaitos direktiivin 89/686/ETY

SK Certifikát CE vydalo oprávnené laboratórium Kontrolný úrad podľa článku 11 smernice 89/686/EHS

ET CE sertifikaadi välja andnud teavitatud asutus Kontrollinstants vastavalt direktiivi 89/686/EMU artikile 11

SL Prijavljeni laboratorij, ki je izdal Certifikat o usklajenosti Kontrolni organ po 11. členu Direktive 89/686/EGS

RU Лаборатория имеет сертификат CE Контролирующая организация в соответствии со статьёй
11 директивы 89/686/ЕЭС

LT Laboratorija patvirtina, turinti EB sertifikatą Tikrinimo įstaiga pagal Direktyvos 89/686/EEB 11 straipsnį

LV Laboratorija ,kas izsniegusi EEK sertifikātu Kontrolējošais organisms atbilstoši Direktīvas 89/686/EEK 11.
pantam

TR Üretilen KKE'yi inceleyen yetkili merci CE Üretilen KKE'yi inceleyen yetkili merci(Madde 11 yönetmelik
89/686/EEC)

UA Орган, що контролює вироблені ЗІЗ CE Орган, що контролює вироблені ЗІЗ (Стаття 11, директива
89/686/СЕЕ)

AR منحت مختبر أخطرت شھادة م EEC /89/686التوجیھمن11المنصوص علیھا في المادةالإشرافیةیئةالھ

 
 
 

  
 

SPECIAL UPDATE 21/04/2018 

   2016/425 - REPI UE FR RÈGLEMENT (UE) 2016/425 - EN REGULATION (EU) 2016/425 - ES REGLAMENTACIÓN (UE) 
2016/425 - IT REGOLAMENTO (UE) 2016/425 - PT REGULAMENTO (UE) 2016/425 - NL VERORDENING (EU) 2016/425 - DE 
EU-Verordnung 2016/425 - PL ROZPORZĄDZENIE (UE) 2016/425 - CS NAŘÍZENÍ (EU) 2016/425 - SK NARIADENIE (EÚ) 
2016/425 - HU 2016/425/EU RENDELET - RO REGULAMENTUL (UE) 2016/425 - EL ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΣ (ΕΕ) 2016/425 - HR 
UREDBA (EZ) 2016/425 - UK РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЄС) 2016/425 - RU ПОСТАНОВЛЕНИЕ (ЕС) 2016/425 - TR 2016/425 
DÜZENLEMESİ (AB) - ZH 法规 (UE) 2016/425 - SL UREDBA (EU) 2016/425 - ET MÄÄRUS (EL) 2016/425 - LV NOLIKUMS (ES) 
2016/425 - LT REGLAMENTAS (ES) 2016/425 - SV FÖRORDNING (EU) 2016/425 - DA FORORDNING (EU) 2016/425 - FI 

ASETUS (EU) 2016/425 - J87 FR La déclaration de conformité est accessible sur le site internet www.deltaplus.eu dans les 
données du produit. - EN The declaration of conformity can be found on the website www.deltaplus.eu in the data of the product. - 
ES La declaración de conformidad se encuentra en el sitio web www.deltaplus.eu en la sección de datos del producto. - IT La 
dichiarazione di conformità è accessibile sul sito internt www.deltaplus.eu a livello di dati prodotto. - PT Pode consultar a 
declaração de conformidade na página Internet www.deltaplus.eu nos dados do produto. - NL De verklaring van overeenstemming 
kan geraadpleegd worden op de website www.deltaplus.eu in de productgegevens. - DE Die Konformitätserklärung kann in den 
Produktdaten auf der Website www.deltaplus.eu heruntergeladen werden. - PL Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na stronie 
www.deltaplus.eu w informacjach o produkcie. - CS Prohlášení o shodě najdete na webu www.deltaplus.eu v části s technickými 
údaji výrobku. - SK Vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na webovej lokalite www.deltaplus.eu v časti Informácie o výrobku. - HU A 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a www.deltaplus.eu honlapon, a termékadatok között érhető el. - RO Declarația de conformitate poate fi 
accesată pe site-ul web www.deltaplus.eu, împreună cu datele produsului. - EL Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης είναι προσβάσιμη στον 
δικτυακό τόπο internet www.deltaplus.eu μέσα στα δεδομένα του προϊόντος. - HR Izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na internetskoj 
stranici www.deltaplus.eu u dijelu o podatcima o proizvodu. - UK Декларація відповідності доступна на веб-сайті 
www.deltaplus.eu в даних про продукт. - RU Декларация соответствия доступна на веб-сайте www.deltaplus.eu в разделе с 
данными изделия. - TR Uygunluk bildirimine www.deltaplus.eu internet sitesinde ürün bilgilerinden ulaşılabilir. - ZH 符合标准的声
明可在网站www.deltaplus.eu的产品数据部分查看。 - SL Izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na spletni strani www.deltaplus.eu pri 
podatkih o izdelku. - ET Vastavusdeklaratsioon on kättesaadav veebisaidil www.deltaplus.eu tooteandmete rubriigis. - LV 
Atbilstības apliecinājums ir pieejams interneta vietnē www.deltaplus.eu, sadaļā par produkta informāciju. - LT Atitikties deklaraciją 
galima rasti internetiniame puslapyje www.deltaplus.eu prie gaminio duomenų. - SV Förklaringen om överensstämmelse finns i 
produktuppgifterna på internet på www.deltaplus.eu. - DA Overensstemmelsesdeklarationen er tilgængelig på internetstedet 
www.deltaplus.eu under produktdata. - FI Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakutus löytyy internet-osoitteesta www.deltaplus.eu tuotteen 
tietojen yhteydestä. 
(11A=C2 / 11B=D) -  

 AR 
اللائحة 2016/425 - J87 (EU) يمكن العثور على إقرار المطابقة عبر موقع الويب www.deltaplus.eu فيما يتعلق ببيانات 

 المنتج.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’EMPLOI :

LA LONGE N'EST PAS UN DISPOSITF DE PREHENSION DU CORPS, SEUL LE HARNAIS EST RESERVE A CETTE
FONCTION (EN361). LA LONGE SEULE NE DOIT PAS ETRE UTILISEE POUR L'ARRET DES CHUTES.
En cas de risque de chute, elle peut être utilisée dans un dispositif de retenue, si ce n'est pas le cas, il est obligatoire de mettre en
oeuvre un dispostif de protection contre les chutes de hauteur de type collectif ou individuel (EN363).
La longe peut être :
- en sangle
- en corde toronnée
- en corde tressée
- en câble
La longe peut être simple ou double (double possibilité d'accrochage sur point d'ancrage).
La longe peut être équipée de connecteurs (EN362).
Dans ces cas, respecter les consignes décrites dans la notice d'utilisation qui leur est propre.
Une longe (EN354) peut être utilisée avec un absorbeur d’énergie (EN355) et 2 (ou 3 connecteur pour la longe double) connecteurs
(EN362), sous réserve que la longueur totale ne dépasse pas 2 mètres (longueurs des connecteurs comprises). Dans ce cas,
l'absorbeur d'énergie est relié au harnais et la longe est reliée au point d'ancrage. Dans ces cas, respecter les consignes décrites
dans la notice d'utilisation qui leur sont propres.
MATERIAUX :
- cordes toronnées ou tressées, sangle : polyamide ou polyester
- câble : acier galvanisé
- longe tubulaire en sangle avec boucle cousue de longueur 50mm, à chaque extrémité avec quatre points d'arrêt (pour LO030 XXX
YY seulement)
MISE EN PLACE ET/OU REGLAGES :
Il est recommandé d’attribuer une longe à chaque utilisateur.
Cet EPI ne peut être utilisé que par une seule personne à la fois.
En cas de risque de chute, réduire autant que possible la quantité de mou de la longe ; il est recommandée que la longe soit tendue.
Lors du réglage de la longueur d’une longe, afin d’éviter le risque de chute, il est recommandé à l’utilisateur de ne pas se déplacer
dans une zone dans laquelle il y a risque de chute.
La longe ne doit pas être utilisée pour former un nœud coulissant.

Pendant l’utilisation, l'ensemble du dispositif ne doit pas être en contact avec :
des éléments tranchants, arêtes vives et structures de faible diamètre, huiles, produits chimiques agressifs, flammes, métal chaud,
tous types de conducteurs électriques ... Prévoir éventuellement une gaine de protection.
Pour des raisons de sécurité et avant chaque utilisation, vérifier :
- que les connecteurs (EN362) sont fermés et verrouillés ①
- que les consignes d'utilisation décrites pour chacun des éléments du système soient respectées

FR
NOTICE D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN

LONGE (CONFORME EN354 )

Cette notice doit être traduite (selon la réglementation en vigueur), par le revendeur, dans la langue du pays où l’équipement est
utilisé. Cette notice doit être lue et comprise par l’utilisateur avant d’utiliser l'EPI.
Les méthodes d’essais décrites dans les normes ne représentent pas les conditions réelles d’utilisation. Il est alors important d’étudier
chaque situation de travail et que chaque utilisateur soit parfaitement formé aux différentes techniques afin de connaitre les limites des
différents dispositifs.
L'utilisation de cet EPI est réservée à des personnes compétentes ayant suivi une formation appropriée ou opérant sous la
responsabilité immédiate d'un supérieur compétent. La sécurité de l’utilisateur dépend de l’efficacité constante de l'EPI, de sa
résistance et de la bonne compréhension des consignes de cette notice d’utilisation.
L'utilisateur est personnellement responsable de toute utilisation de cet EPI qui ne serait pas conforme aux prescriptions de cette
notice et  en cas de non-respect des mesures de sécurité applicables à l'EPI énoncées par cette notice.
L'utilisation de cet EPI est réservée à des personnes en bonne santé, certaines conditions médicales pouvant affecter la sécurité de
l’utilisateur, en cas de doute contacter un médecin.
Respecter strictement les consignes d’utilisation, de vérification, d’entretien et de stockage.
Cette longe peut être un élément ou composant de liaison dans les systèmes de protection individuelle contre les chutes (systèmes
de retenue, systèmes de positionnement au travail (EN358), systèmes d'arrêt de chute (EN353-1, EN353-2, EN355, EN360),
systèmes d'accès au moyen de cordes et systèmes de sauvetage). Elle peut être aussi un dispositif d'ancrage (EN795). Elle est reliée
aux autres éléments du système par des connecteurs (EN362).
Ce produit est indissociable d'un système antichute global (EN363) dont la fonction est de minimiser le risque de blessure corporelle
lors de chutes.
Avant toute utilisation, se reporter aux recommandations d’utilisation de chaque composant du système.
AVERTISSEMENT :
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- que la disposition générale de la situation de travail limite le risque de chute, la hauteur de chute et le mouvement pendulaire en cas
de chute.
- que le tirant d’air soit suffisant (espace libre sous les pieds de l’utilisateur) et qu'aucun obstacle ne vienne perturber le
fonctionnement normal du système d'arrêt de chute. ⑤
Prévoir une distance de sécurité par rapport aux lignes électriques ou zones présentant un risque électrique.
LIMITES D’UTILISATION :
Avant toute opération mettant en œuvre un EPI, mettre en place un plan de sauvetage afin de faire face à toute urgence susceptible
de survenir pendant l'opération.
Produits en métal et produits mécaniques (dispositif d’arrêt de chute à rappel automatique, coulissant, travaux sur cordes, ancrages
etc...) : durée de vie maximale 20 ans à partir de la date de fabrication (stockage et utilisation compris).
Produits en textile ou contenant des éléments en textile (harnais, ceintures, absorbeurs d’énergie etc…) : durée de vie maximale 10
ans en stockage (à partir de la date de fabrication), 7 ans à partir de la première utilisation.
La durée de vie est donnée à titre indicatif. Les facteurs suivants peuvent la faire varier fortement :
- Non respect des instructions du fabricant pour le transport, le stockage et l’utilisation
- Environnement de travail « agressif » : atmosphère marine, chimique, températures extrêmes, arêtes coupantes…
- Usage particulièrement intensif
- Choc ou contrainte importants
- Méconnaissance du passé du produit
Attention : ces facteurs peuvent causer des dégradations invisibles à l’œil nu.
Attention : certaines conditions extrêmes peuvent réduire la durée de vie à quelques jours.
En cas de doute, écarter systématiquement le produit pour lui faire subir soit : - une révision - une destruction
La durée de vie ne se substitue pas à la vérification périodique (à minima annuelle) qui permettra de juger de l’état du produit.

POUR CONNAITRE VOTRE CENTRE DE REVISION ANNUELLE, CONSULTER WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Toute modification ou adjonction ou réparation de l'EPI ne peut être faite sans accord préalable du fabricant et sans utilisation de ses
modes opératoires.
Ne pas utiliser hors du domaine d'utilisation défini dans les instructions d’emploi.
Le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable de tout accident direct ou indirect survenu à la suite d’une modification ou d'une utilisation
autre que celle prévue dans cette notice.
Ne pas utiliser cet équipement au-delà de ses limites.
Le produit devra être retiré après un impact.
Afin de s’assurer de son état de fonctionnement et donc de la sécurité de l’utilisateur, le produit doit être systématiquement vérifié :
1/ en inspectant visuellement les point suivants :
- Etat de la sangle ou de la corde : pas d'effilochage, pas d'amorce de coupure, pas de dommage visible aux coutures, pas de brûlure
et pas de rétrécissement inhabituel
- Etat du câble : pas d'amorce de rupture d’un ou plusieurs fils, pas de pliage, pas de brûlure, pas de corrosion ni d'oxydation, pas de
déformation du toronnage du câble.
- Etat des parties métalliques : pas d'usure, pas de déformation, pas de corrosion ni d'oxydation
- Etat général : rechercher toute dégradation éventuelle due aux rayons ultra-violets et autres conditions climatiques
- Fonctionnement et verrouillage corrects des connecteurs
Les conditions particulières telles que l’humidité, la neige, la glace, la boue, la saleté, la peinture, les huiles, la colle, la corrosion,
l’usure de la sangle ou de la corde, etc. peuvent réduire considérablement le fonctionnement du dispositif d'arrêt de chute.
2/ dans les cas suivants :
- avant et pendant utilisation
- en cas de doute
- en cas de contact avec des produits chimiques, solvants ou combustibles qui pourraient affecter le fonctionnement
- s'il a été soumis à des contraintes lors d'une chute précédente
- au minimum tous les douze mois par le fabricant ou une organisation compétente, mandatée par celui-ci.
EXAMEN PERIODIQUE DE L'EPI :
Un examen doit être réalisé au minimum tous les douze mois par le fabricant ou une organisation compétente, mandatée par celui-ci.
Cette vérification très importante est liée au maintien et à l’efficacité de l’EPI et donc à la sécurité de l’utilisateur. Un document écrit
autorisant la réutilisation doit être obtenu lors de cette vérification pour pouvoir réutiliser l’EPI. Ce document précisera que la sécurité
de l’utilisateur est liée au maintien de l’efficacité et à a la résistance de l'équipement. Remplacer l'EPI si nécessaire.
Conformément à la réglementation européenne, la fiche d’identification doit être remplie avant la première utilisation du produit puis
mise à jour et conservée avec le produit ainsi que le mode d’emploi par l’utilisateur. La lisibilité du marquage du produit doit être
vérifiée périodiquement.
AVERTISSEMENT :
LA LONGE N'EST PAS UN DISPOSITF DE PREHENSION DU CORPS, SEUL LE HARNAIS EST RESERVE A CETTE
FONCTION (EN361). LA LONGE NE DOIT PAS ETRE UTILISEE POUR L'ARRET DES CHUTES.
En cas de risque de chute, elle doit être utilisée avec un absorbeur d'energie, si ce n'est pas le cas, il est obligatoire de mettre en
œuvre un dispositif de protection contre les chutes de hauteur de type collectif ou individuel (EN363).
AVERTISSEMENT :
La sécurité de l’utilisateur dépend de l’efficacité constante de l'EPI, de sa résistance et de la bonne compréhension des consignes de
cette notice d’utilisation.
ATTENTION : une longe ne peut être utilisée en tant que système de maintien au travail et de retenue que si elle a été testée et
certifiée selon la norme EN358 (voir le marquage du produit).
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Before any use, refer to the recommendations for use for each component of the system.
WARNING:
THE LANYARD IS NOT A GRIP BODY DEVICE, ONLY THE HARNESS IS RESERVED FOR THIS FUNCTION (EN361). THE
LANYARD SHOULD NOT BE USED AS A FALL ARREST BY ITSELF. In the case of a fall risk, it can be used in a restraint device, if
this is not the case, it is mandatory to implement a collective or personal restraint or protection device against falls from a height
(EN363).
The lanyard can be:
- a strap
- a stranded rope
- a braided rope
- a cable
The lanyard can be single or double (double attachment possibility on anchorage point).
The lanyard can be equipped with connectors (EN362).
In these cases, follow the instructions described in their own manual.
A lanyard (EN354) can be used with an shock absorber (EN355) and 2 (or 3 connectors for the double lanyard) connectors (EN362),
provided that the total length does not exceed 2 meters (length of connectors included). In this case the shock absorber is connected
to the harness and the lanyard is connected to the anchorage point. In these cases, follow the instructions described in their own
manual.
MATERIALS:
- Stranded or braided ropes, strap: polyamide or polyester
- Cable: galvanized steel
- Tubular webbing lanyard with sewed buckle length 50mm on each end with four bar tacks (for LO030 XXX YY only)
ESTABLISHMENT AND/ OR ADJUSTMENTS:
It is recommended to assign each user a lanyard.
This PPE can only be used by one person at a time.
In the case of fall risk, minimize the amount of slack in the lanyard, it is recommended that the lanyard is tight.
When adjusting the length of a lanyard, it is recommended that the user not move to a fall risk area, to avoid the risk of falling.

cutting elements, sharp edges and structures of small diameter, oils, harsh chemicals, fire, hot metal, all types of electrical
conductors... May provide a protective sheath.
For safety reasons and before each use, check:
- that the connectors (EN362) are closed and locked ①
- that the operating instructions described for each component of the system are met - that the general disposition of the work situation
reduces the fall risk, the drop height and the pendulum movement in the case of a fall.
- The vertical clearance is sufficient (free space beneath the feet of the user) and no obstacles disrupt the normal functioning of the fall
arrest system. ⑤
Provide a safe distance from power lines or areas with an electrical hazard.
USAGE LIMITS:
Before any PPE implementation operation, set up a rescue plan to deal with any emergency that may occur during the operation.
Metal products and mechanical products (self retracting fall arrest device, sliding, work on ropes, anchors etc. ...) : Maximum duration
of 20 years from the date of manufacture (including storage and use).
Textile products or those containing textile elements (harnesses, belts, shock absorbers etc...): maximum life of 10 years in storage
(from date of manufacture), 7 years after the first use.
The shelf life is given as an indication. The following factors can cause it to vary greatly:
- Non-compliance with the manufacturer's instructions for transport, storage and use
- "Aggressive" work environment: marine atmosphere, chemicals, extreme temperatures, sharp edges...
- Particularly intensive use
- Shock or significant constraint
- Disregard for the product item's history
Warning: these factors can cause damage invisible to the naked eye.
Warning: certain extreme conditions can shorten the shelf life by a few days.
If in doubt, always remove the product for it to undergo either: - a review - destruction
The shelf life is not a substitute for periodic verification (minimum annually) which will assess the condition of the product.

TO FIND YOUR LOCAL ANNUAL REVIEW CENTRE, VISIT WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
No modification or addition or repair of the PPE may be made without prior written consent from the manufacturer nor without using
their procedures.
Do not use beyond the area of use defined in the instructions for use.
The manufacturer cannot be held liable for any direct or indirect accident after a modification or use other than that provided in this
manual.
Do not use this equipment beyond its limits.
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The product should be removed after an impact.
To ensure its working condition and therefore the safety of the user, the product should be checked systematically:
1 / visually inspect the following points:
- State of the strap or rope: no fraying, no boot cut, no visible damage at seams, no burning and no unusual narrowing
- State of the cable: no start of rupture of one or more threads, no folding, no burning, no corrosion or oxidation, no deformation of the
cable stranding.
- Condition of the metal parts: no wear, no deformation, no corrosion or oxidation
- General condition: look for any possible damage due to ultraviolet radiation and other climatic conditions
- Correct operation and locking of connectors
Specific conditions such as humidity, snow, ice, mud, dirt, paint, oil, glue, corrosion, wear of the strap or rope, etc.. can significantly
reduce the operation of the fall arrest device.
2 / in the following cases:
- Before and during use
- if in doubt
- In the case of contact with chemicals, solvents or fuels that could affect operation
- If it has been subjected to stress during a previous fall
- at least every twelve months by the manufacturer or a competent organization, mandated by them.
PERIODIC REVIEW OF PPE:
An examination should be performed at least every twelve months by the manufacturer or a competent organization, mandated by
them. This very important check is related to the maintenance and efficacy of the PPE and hence the user's safety. A written
document authorising reuse should be obtained during this audit in order to reuse the PPE. This document will clarify that the user's
safety is linked to maintaining the efficiency and resistance of the equipment.
Replace the PPE if necessary.
In accordance with European regulations, the identification form must be completed prior to the first use of the product and then
updated and kept with the product as well as the manual by the user.
The legibility of the product labelling should be checked periodically.
WARNING:
THE LANYARD IS NOT A GRIP BODY DEVICE, ONLY THE HARNESS IS RESERVED FOR THIS FUNCTION (EN361). THE
LANYARD SHOULD NOT BE USED AS A FALL ARREST.
In the case of a fall risk, it can be used with an shock absorber, if this is not the case, it is mandatory to implement a collective or
personal protection device against falls from a height (EN363).
WARNING:
The user's safety depends on the continuing efficacy of the PPE, its strength and the proper understanding of the instructions in this
manual.
WARNING: a lanyard can only be used as a work support system and restraint if it has been tested and certified according to the
EN358 standard (See product label).
WARNING: a lanyard can only be used as an anchor if it has been tested and certified according to the EN795 standard (See product
label).
WARNING: lanyard can only be used in a self retracting fall arrest system (EN360) if it has been tested and certified according to the
EN360 + CNB 11.060 standard (horizontal use). In these cases, follow the instructions described in the manual that is specific to the
self retracting fall arrest system.
WARNING: a lanyard cannot be used in connection between a harness and mobile fall protection on belay support if it has been
tested and certified according to the standards EN353-1, EN353-2. In these cases, follow the instructions described in the manual that
are specific to the mobile fall arrest on safety support (EN353-1, EN353-2).
It is dangerous to create your own fall arrest system as each safety function may interfere with another safety function.
No modification or addition or repair of the PPE may be made without prior written consent from the manufacturer without using their
procedures.
Do not use beyond the scope of use defined in the usage instructions, nor beyond its limits.
The manufacturer cannot be held liable for any direct or indirect accident after a modification or use other than that provided in this
manual.
This equipment should be used in work environments with minimum temperatures of -20°C or -40°C / maximum of +50°C. (See
reference table).
STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS:
During transport and storage:
- keep the product in its packaging
- keep the product away from any sharp, abrasive, objects etc...
- keep the product away from sunlight, heat, flames, hot metal, oil, petroleum products, harsh chemicals, acids, dyes, solvents, sharp
edges and structures of small diameter. These items can affect the performance of the fall arrest device.
After use, store the product in its packaging in a cool, dry, ventilated area.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLEANING/MAINTENANCE:
Clean with soap and water, wipe with a cloth and hang in a ventilated area to dry naturally away from any direct fire or source of heat,
even for items that got wet during use.
Do not use bleach, harsh detergents, solvents, gasoline or colouring, these substances can affect the performance of the fall arrest
device.
MARKING:
- Manufacturer identification: DELTAPLUS®
- date (month / year) of manufacture, e.g. 02/2015
- the product reference LO... (See reference table).
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sollecitazione.
Durante l'utilizzo, il gruppo del dispositivo non deve entrare in contatto con:
elementi taglienti, spigoli vivi e struttura dal diametro minimo, oli, prodotti chimici aggressivi, fiamme, metallo caldo, tutti i tipi di
conduttori elettrici ...
Prevedere eventualmente una guaina di protezione.
Per motivi di sicurezza e prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare:
- che i connettori (EN362) siano chiusi e bloccati ①
- che le istruzioni d'uso descritte per ognuno degli elementi del sistema siano rispettate
- che la disposizione generale della situazione di lavoro limiti il rischio di caduta, la altezza di caduta ed il movimento oscillatorio in
caso di caduta.
- che il tirante d'aria sia sufficiente (spazio libero sotto i piedi dell'utilizzatore) ed non sia presente alcun ostacolo che impedisca il
normale funzionamento del sistema di anticaduta. ⑤
Prevedere una distanza di sicurezza rispetto alle linee elettriche o a zone che presentino un rischio elettrico.
LIMITI DI UTILIZZO:
Prima di qualsiasi operazione che attivi un EPI, prevedere un piano di salvataggio per far fronte a qualsiasi urgenza che potrebbe
verificarsi nel corso dell'utilizzo.
Prodotti in metallo e prodotti meccanici (dispositivi anticaduta a richiamo automatico, scorrevoli, lavori su corde, ancoraggi, ecc...). :
durata di vita massima 20 anni a partire dalla data di fabbricazione (stoccaggio e utilizzo compreso).
Prodotti in tessuto che contengono elementi in tessuto (imbracature, cinture, assorbitori di energia, ecc...): durata di vita massima 10
anni come stoccaggio (a partire dalla data di fabbricazione), 7 anni a partire dal primo utilizzo.
La durata di vita è precisata a titolo indicativo. I seguenti fattori possono variare particolarmente:
- Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni d'uso del produttore per il trasporto, stoccaggio ed utilizzo
- Ambiente di lavoro "aggressivo": atmosfera marina, chimica, temperature estreme, spigoli taglienti...
- Utilizzo particolarmente intenso
- Colpo o sollecitazione importanti
- Mancato riconoscimento dello storico del prodotto
Attenzione: questi fattori possono provocare degradi invisibili ad occhio nudo.
Attenzione: alcune condizioni estreme possono ridurre la durata di vita di qualche giorno.
In caso di dubbio, scartare sistematicamente il prodotto affinché sia sottoposto a: - revisione - distruzione
La durata di vita non sostituisce una verifica periodica (annuale minima) che permetterà di giudicare correttamente lo stato del
prodotto.

PER SAPERE QUALE SIA IL CENTRO DI REVISIONE ANNUALE, CONSULTARE WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Qualsiasi modifica o aggiunta o riparazione dell'EPI non sarà possibile senza l'accordo preventivo del produttore e senza l'utilizzo
delle modalità operative.
Non utilizzare al di fuori dell'ambito consigliato precisato nelle istruzioni allegate.
Il produttore non è responsabile di qualsiasi incidente diretto o indiretto che si verificasse in seguito a modifica o utilizzo diverso da
quello previsto nelle istruzioni d'uso.
Non utilizzare il dispositivo oltre i limiti.
Il prodotto dovrebbe essere dismesso dopo un impatto.
Per garantire un funzionamento corretto e quindi la sicurezza dell'utilizzatore, il prodotto deve essere sistematicamente verificato:
1/ ispezionando visivamente i seguenti punti :
- Stato della cinghia o della corda: assenza di sfilacciature, di inizio di rottura, di danno visibile alle cuciture, di bruciatura o di
restringimento strano
- Stato del cavo: assenza di inizio di rottura di uno o più fili, assenza di piegatura, bruciatura, corrosione o ossidazione, deformazione
dei trefoli del cavo.
- Stato degli elementi in metallo: assenza di usura, deformazione, corrosione o ossidazione
- Stato generale: rilevare la presenza di un possibile degrado dovuto ai raggi ultra-violetti ed altre condizioni climatiche
- Funzionamento e blocco corretto dei connettori
Specifiche condizioni quali umidità, neve, ghiaccio, fango, sporcizia, vernice, oli, colla, corrosione, usura della cinghia o della corda,
ecc., possono ridurre notevolmente il funzionamento del dispositivo di anticaduta.
2/ nei seguenti casi :
- prima e nel corso dell'utilizzo
- in caso di dubbio
- in caso di contatto con prodotti chimici, solventi o combustibili che ne potrebbero modificare il funzionamento
- se è stato sottoposto a sollecitazioni nel caso di una caduta precedente
- almeno ogni dodici mesi dal produttore o organizzazione competente, autorizzato da quest'ultimo.
ESAME PERIODICO DELL'EPI:
L'esame deve essere previsto al massimo ogni dodici mesi dal produttore o organizzazione competente, autorizzata da quest'ultimo.
Tale verifica molto importante è legata al mantenimento ed all'efficacia dell'EPI e quindi alla sicurezza dell'utente. Deve essere
richiesto un documento scritto che autorizzi il riutilizzo nel caso di tale verifica, per poter riutilizzare l'EPI. Tale documento preciserà
che la sicurezza dell'utilizzatore è legato al mantenimento dell'efficacia e della resistenza dell'apparecchiatura. Sostituire l'EPI se
necessario.
Conformemente alla regolamentazione europea, deve essere completata una scheda tecnica prima del primo utilizzo del prodotto poi
aggiornata e conservata con il prodotto così come con le istruzioni da parte dell'utilizzatore. Controllare periodicamente la perfetta
leggibilità della marcatura del prodotto.
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El uso de este EPI está reservado a personas competentes, que tengan una formación adecuada o que trabajen bajo la inmediata
responsabilidad de un superior competente. La seguridad del usuario depende de la eficacia constante del EPI, de su resistencia y
de la correcta comprensión de las consignas de este manual sobre su uso.
El usuario es personalmente responsable de cualquier uso del EPI que no se ajuste a las prescripciones de este manual y también
en el caso en que no se respeten las medidas de seguridad aplicables al EPI y que figuran en esta información.
El uso del EPI está reservado a personas  saludables, ya que determinadas condiciones de salud pueden afectar la seguridad del
usuario. En caso de duda, consultar a un médico.
Respetar estrictamente las consignas de uso, verificación, mantenimiento y almacenamiento.
Esta eslinga puede ser un elemento o un componente de unión en los sistemas de protección individual contra las caídas (sistemas
de retención, sistemas de colocación en el trabajo (EN358), sistemas de detención de caídas (EN353-1, EN353-2, EN355, EN360),
sistemas de acceso por medio de cuerdas y sistemas de salvataje). También puede ser un dispositivo de anclaje (EN795). Está
unida a los otros elementos del sistema a través de los conectores (EN362).
Este producto es inseparable de un sistema anticaídas global (EN363) cuya función es minimizar el riesgo de heridas corporales en
el momento de las caídas.
Antes del uso es necesario leer las recomendaciones de uso de cada componente del sistema.
ADVERTENCIA :
LA ESLINGA NO ES UN DISPOSITIVO DE PRENSIÓN DEL CUERPO, SOLAMENTE EL ARNÉS CUMPLE ESA FUNCIÓN
(EN361). LA ESLINGA NO DEBE SER UTILIZADA CON EXCLUSIVIDAD PARA DETENER LAS CAÍDAS.
En caso de riesgo de caída puede ser utilizada en un dispositivo de retención, si ese no es el caso, debe implementarse
obligatoriamente un dispositivo de protección contra las caídas en altura, colectivo o individual. (EN363).
La eslinga puede ser :
- en cincha
- en cuerda torcida
- en cuerda trenzada
- en cable
La eslinga puede ser simple o doble (doble posibilidad de enganche en los puntos de anclaje d'ancrage).
La eslinga puede contar con conectores (EN362).
En ese caso deben respetarse las consignas correspondientes descritas en el manual del usuario.
Une eslinga (EN354) puede utilizarse con un absorbedor de energía (EN355) y 2 (o 3 conectores para la eslinga doble) conectores
(EN362), mientras que el largo total no sobrepase los 2 metros (incluyendo el largo de los conectores). En ese caso, el absorbedor
de energía está unido al arnés y la eslinga está unida al punto de anclaje. Para esos casos, respetar las correspondientes consignas
del manual del usuario.
MATERIALES:
- cuerdas torcidas o trenzadas, cincha: poliamida o poliéster
- cable : acero galvanizado
- cintas tubulares con cinchas y hebillas cosidas de 50 mm de largo en cada extremo con cuatro puntos de detención (solo para
LO030 XXX YY)
PUESTA EN MARCHA Y/O REGULACIONES :
Cada usuario debe contar con una eslinga.
Este EPI solamente puede ser utilizado por una sola persona a la vez.
En caso de riesgo de caída, reducir al máximo el aflojamiento de la eslinga ; es recomendale que la eslinga se mantenga en tensión.
Para la regulación del largo de una eslinga, y a fin de evitar el riesgo de caídas, se recomienda que el usuario no se desplace en una
zona en la que haya riesgo de caida.
La eslinga no debe utilizarse para realizar nudos corredizos.

Durante el uso el conjuto del dispositivo no debe estar en contacto con:
elementos cortantes,aristas y estructuras de poco diámetro,aceites, productos químicos agresivos, llamas, metal caliente, cualquier
tipo de conductores eléctricos, etc. Prever eventualmente una faja de protección.
Por razones de seguridad, antes de cada uso, es necesario verificar:
- que los conectores (EN362) estén cerrados y asegurados ①
- que las consignas de uso descritas para cada elemento del sistema sean respetadas
- que la disposición general de la situación de trabajo limite el riesgo de caída, la altura de la caída y el movimiento pendular en caso
de caída.
- que la altura libre sea suficiente (espacio libre bajo los pies del usuario) y que ningún obstáculo perturbe el normal funcionamiento
del sistema de detención de caída. ⑤
Prever una distancia de seguridad a partir de las líneas eléctricas o a las zonas que presenten riesgo eléctrico.
RESTRICCIONES DE USO:
Antes de cualquier operación que implique un EPI, debe implementarse un plan de salvataje para enfrentar cualquier urgencia que
pudiera acaecer durante la operación.
Productos de metal y productos mecánicos (dispositvo de detención de caídas con recuperador automático, deslizante, trabajos con
cuerdas, anclajes, etc.): vida útil máxima 20 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación (incluyendo almacenamiento y uso).
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Productos textiles o que contengan elementos textiles (arneses, cinturones, absorbedores de enrgía, etc.): vida útil máxima 10 años
en almacenamiento (a partir de la fecha de fabricación), 7 años a partir del primer uso.
La vida útil se da a título informativo. Los siguientes factores pueden hacerla variar mucho:
- No respetar las instrucciones del fabricante en cuanto al transporte, almacenamiento y uso
- Entorno de trabajo « agresivo »: atmósfera marina, química, temperaturas extremas, aristas filosas, etc.
- Uso demasiado intensivo
- Golpes o exigencias extremas
- Desconocimiento del pasado del producto
Atención : estos factores pueden provocar degradaciones invisibles a simple vista.
Atención: algunas condiciones extremas pueden reducir la duración a pocos días.
En caso de duda, descartar el producto para someterlo a: - revisión - destrucción
La vida útil no invalida la verificación periódica (por lo menos anual) que permitirá juzgar el estado del producto.

PARA SABER CUAL ES SU CENTRO DE REVISION ANUAL, CONSULTAR WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Cualquier modificación, agregado, reparación o acoplamiento del EPI deberá realizarse con previo acuerdo del fabricante y sin utilizar
sus métodos.
No utilizar fuera del ámbito de uso definido en las instrucciones.
El fabricante no se responsabiliza de los accidentes directos o indirectos que puedan ocurrir luego de una modificación o del uso
indebido del producto, ya que los usos correctos se encuentran especificados en este manual.
No utilizar este equipo fuera de la utilidad aquí especificada.
El producto debería retirarse después de un golpe.
Para asegurar su correcto funcionamiento y la seguridad del usuario, el producto debe ser verificado sistemáticamente:
1/ realizando las siguientes inspecciones visuales:
- Estado de la cincha o de la cuerda: controlar si está deshilachada, indicios de cortes, daño visible en las costuras, quemaduras o
encogimiento inhabitual
- Estado del cable: controlar indicios de rotura de uno o varios hilos , pliegues o quemaduras corrosión u oxidación, deformación o
torcimiento del cable.
- Estado de las partes metálicas: no deben evidenciar desgaste, deformación, corrosión ni oxidación
- Estado general: verificar cualquier degradación debida a rayos ultravioleta u otras condiciones climáticas
- Funcionamiento y bloqueo correcto de los conectores
Las condiciones especiales, tales como humedad, nieve, hielo, barro, suciedad. pintura, aceites, pegamento, corrosión, desgaste de
la cincha o de la cuerda, etc., pueden reducir considerablemente el funcionamiento del dispositivo de detención de caídas.
2/ en los siguientes casos :
- antes y durante el uso
- en caso de duda
- en caso de contacto con productos químicos, solventes o combustibles que podrían afectar su funcionamiento.
- si ha sido sometido a exigencias en ocasión de una caída anterior
- como mínimo, cada doce meses por el fabricante o una organización competente, designada por éste.
EXAMEN PERIÓDICO DEL EPI:
El fabricante o una organización competente desIgnada por éste, debe realizar un examen como mínimo cada doce meses. Esta
importante verificación es indispensable para el mantenimiento y la eficacia del EPI y, por ende, para la seguridad del usuario. Luego
de laverificación debe expedirse un documento escrito que autorice la reutilización para vovler a utilizar el EPI. Este documento
deberá detallar que la seguridad del usuario depende del mantenimiento de la eficacia y de la resistencia del equipamiento.
Reemplazar el EPI si es necesrio.
Conforme a la reglamentación europea, la ficha de identificación debe completarse antes de la primera vez que se use el producto,
luego debe ser actualizada y conservada por el usuario, con el producto y el manual.
Debe verificarse periódicamente la legibilidad de la marcación del producto.
ADVERTENCIA :
LA ESLINGA NO ES UN DISPOSITIVO DE PRENSIÓN DEL CUERPO, SOLAMENTE EL ARNÉS CUMPLE ESA FUNCIÓN
(EN361). LA ESLINGA NO DEBE UTILIZARSE PARA LA DETENCIÓN DE CAÍDAS.
En caso de riesgo de caída, debe utilizarse con un absorbedor de energía, si ese no es el caso, es obligatorio implementar un
dispositivo de protección contra caídas de tipo colectivo o individual (EN363).
ADVERTENCIA :
La seguridad del usuario depende de la eficacia constante del EPI , de su resistencia y de la correcta comprensión de las consignas
del manual del usuario.
ATENCIÓN: utilizar una eslinga  como sistema de sujeción al trabajo y retención solamente en caso de haber sido testeada y
certificada según la norma EN358 (ver la marcación del producto).
ATENCIÓN: utilizar una eslinga  como punto de anclaje solamente en caso de haber sido testeada y certificada según la norma
EN795 (ver la marcación del producto).
ATENCIÓN: utilizar una eslinga en un sistema de detención de caída con recuperación automática (EN360) solamente en caso de
haber sido testeada y certificada según la norma EN360 + CNB 11.060 (uso en horizontal).
En estos casos, respetar las consignas descritas en el manual del usuario correspondiente al sistema de detención de caídas con
recuperador automático.
ATENCIÓN: utilizar una eslinga en conexión entre un arnés y un anticaídas móvil sobre soporte de seguridad solamente en caso de
haber sido testeada y certificada según la norma EN353-1, EN353-2. En estos casos, respetar las consignas descritas en el manual
del usuario correspondiente a la anticaída móvil sobre soporte de  seguridad (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Es peligroso crear su propio sistema anticaídas porque cada función de seguridad puede interferir  con otra función de seguridad.
Cualquier modificación, acoplamiento o reparación del EPI sólo debe realizarse con previo acuerdo escrito del fabricante y sin utilizar
sus métodos.
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- uma corda entrançada
- uma cabo
O cabo de segurança pode ser simples ou duplo (dupla possibilidade de ancoragem num ponto de ancoragem).
O cabo de segurança pode ser equipado com conectores (EN362).
Nestes casos, cumprir as instruções descritas nas instruções de utilização próprias.
O cabo de segurança (EN354) poderá ser utilizado com um absorvedor de energia (EN355) e 2 (ou 3 conectores para o cabo de
segurança duplo) conectores (EN362), na medida em que o comprimento total não for superior a 2 metros (incluindo o comprimento
dos conectores). Neste caso, o absorvedor de energia é ligado ao arnês e o cabo de segurança ao ponto de ancoragem.
Nestes casos, cumprir as instruções descritas nas instruções de utilização próprias.
MATERIAIS:
- cordas torcidas ou entrançadas, correia: poliamida ou poliéster,
- cabo: aço galvanizado
- cabo tubular em correia com anel cosido de 50 mm de comprimento, em cada extremidade, com quatro pontos de paragem (para
LO030 XXX YY apenas)
INSTALAÇÃO E/OU REGULAÇÕES:
É recomendada a atribuição de um cabo de segurança a cada utilizador.
Este EPI apenas pode ser utilizado por uma pessoa de cada vez.
Em caso de risco de queda, reduzir ao máximo a quantidade de tensão do cabo de segurança; recomenda-se que o cabo seja
tenso.
Aquando da regulação do comprimento de um cabo de segurança, recomenda-se, para evitar o risco de queda, que o utilizador não
se movimente numa área em que houver risco de queda.
O cabo de segurança não deve ser utilizado para formar um nó deslizante.

elementos de corte, arestas vivas e estruturas de fraco diâmetro, óleos, produtos químicos agressivos, chamas, metal quente, todos
os tipos de condutores eléctricos…
Prever eventualmente uma mangueira de protecção.
Por motivos de segurança e antes de cada utilização, verificar:
- que os conectores (EN362) estão fechados e bloqueados ①
- que as instruções de utilização descritas para cada um dos elementos do sistema são cumpridas
- que a disposição geral da situação de trabalho limita o risco de queda, a altura de queda e o movimento pendular em caso de
queda.
- que o tirante de ar seja suficiente (espaço livre sob os pés do utilizador) e que nenhum obstáculo perturba o funcionamento normal
do sistema de paragem de queda. ⑤
Prever uma distância de segurança relativamente às linhas eléctricas ou áreas que apresentam um risco eléctrico.
LIMITES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
Antes de qualquer operação com utilização de um EPI, implementar um plano de salvamento com vista a enfrentar qualquer
urgência passível de ocorrer durante a operação.
Produtos em metal e produtos mecânicos (dispositivo de paragem de queda com retorno automático, deslizante, trabalhos em
cordas, ancoragens, etc…): vida útil máxima de 20 anos a partir da data de fabricação (armazenamento e utilização).
Produtos têxteis ou contendo elementos têxteis (arnês, cintos, absorvedores de energia, etc…): vida útil máxima de 10 anos em
armazenamento (a partir da data de fabricação), 7 anos a partir da primeira utilização.
A vida útil é mencionada a título indicativo. Os seguintes factores podem fortemente interferir na vida útil:
- Incumprimento das instruções do fabricante relativas ao transporte, armazenamento e utilização
- Ambiente de trabalho “agressivo”: atmosfera marina, química, temperaturas extremas, arestas de corte…
- Utilização particularmente intensiva
- Choque ou constrangimento importantes
- Desconhecimento do passado do produto
Cuidado: estes factores podem provocar degradações invisíveis a olho nu.
Cuidado: certas condições extremas podem reduzir a vida útil a alguns dias.
Em caso de dúvida, elimine o produto para o submeter: - a uma revisão - a uma destruição
A vida útil não substitui a verificação periódica (no mínimo anual) que permitirá avaliar o estado do produto.

PARA SABER ONDE SE ENCONTRA O SEU CENTRO DE REVISÃO ANUAL, CONSULTE WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Qualquer alteração ou adjunção ou reparação do EPI não poderá ser feita sem o acordo prévio do fabricante e sem recorrer aos
seus modos operatórios.
Não utilizar para além do âmbito de utilização definido nas instruções de utilização.
O fabricante não poderá ser responsabilizado por qualquer acidente, directo ou indirecto, que decorrer no seguimento de uma
alteração ou utilização diferente daquela prevista nas presentes instruções.
Não utilizar este equipamento para além dos seus limites.
O produto deve ser retirado após um impacto.
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Com vista a certificar-se do seu estado de funcionamento, e por conseguinte da segurança do utilizador, o produto deverá
sistematicamente ser verificado:
1/ cumprindo visualmente os seguintes pontos:
- Estado da correia ou da corda: nenhum desfibramento, nenhum início de corte, nenhum dano visível nas costuras, nenhuma
queimadura e nenhum encolhimento inabitual
- Estado do cabo: nenhum início de ruptura de um ou vários fios, nenhuma dobra, nenhuma queimadura, nenhuma corrosão ou
oxidação, nenhuma deformação do torcido do cabo.
- Estado das partes metálicas: nenhum desgaste, nenhuma deformação, nenhuma corrosão ou oxidação
- Estado geral: procurar qualquer degradação eventual devida aos raios ultravioletas e outras condições climáticas
- Funcionamento e bloqueio correctos dos conectores
As condições particulares, como a humidade, neve, gelo, lama, sujidade, pintura, óleos, cola, corrosão, desgaste da correia ou da
corda etc. podem significativamente reduzir o funcionamento do dispositivo de paragem de queda.
2/ nos seguintes casos:
- antes e durante a utilização
- em caso de dúvida
- em caso de contacto com produtos químicos, solventes ou combustíveis que poderiam afectar o funcionamento
- se tiver sido submetido a constrangimentos aquando de uma queda anterior
- no mínimo, a cada doze meses pelo fabricante ou uma organização competente, mandatada por este.
EXAME PERIÓDICO DO EPI:
Deve ser realizado um exame, no mínimo, a cada doze meses, pelo fabricante ou uma organização competente, mandatada por
este. Esta verificação muito importante refere-se à manutenção e eficiência do EPI e, por conseguinte, à segurança do utilizador.
Deve ser obtido um documento escrito que autorize a reutilização aquando da verificação para poder reutilizar o EPI. O documento
irá especificar que a segurança do utilizador está relacionada com a preservação da eficiência e a resistência do equipamento.
Substituir o EPI se necessário.
De acordo com a regulamentação europeia, a ficha de identificação deve ser preenchida antes da primeira utilização do produto,
devendo posteriormente ser actualizada e conservada com o produto e manual de instruções.
A legibilidade da marcação do produto deverá ser verificada periodicamente.
AVISO:
O CABO DE SEGURANÇA NÃO É UM DISPOSITIVO DE PREENSÃO DO CORPO. APENAS O ARNÊS TEM ESSA FUNÇÃO
(EN361). O CABO DE SEGURANÇA NÃO DEVE SER UTILIZADO PARA A PARAGEM DAS QUEDAS.
Em caso de risco de queda, pode ser utilizado com um absorvedor de energia. Se não for o caso, torna-se obrigatório implementar
um dispositivo de protecção contra as quedas em altura de tipo colectivo ou individual (EN363).
AVISO:
A segurança do utilizador depende da eficácia constante do EPI, da sua resistência e da correcta compreensão das instruções do
presente manual de instruções.
CUIDADO: um cabo de segurança apenas pode ser utilizado como sistema de manutenção no posto de trabalho e de retenção se
tiver sido testado e certificado em conformidade com a norma EN358. (ver a marcação do produto).
CUIDADO: um cabo de segurança apenas pode ser utilizado como ponto de ancoragem se tiver sido testado e certificado em
conformidade com a norma EN795 (ver a marcação do produto).
CUIDADO: um cabo de segurança apenas pode ser utilizado como sistema de paragem de queda com retorno automático (EN360)
se tiver sido testado e certificado em conformidade com a norma EN360 + CNB 11.060 (utilização horizontal). Nestes casos, cumprir
as instruções descritas nas instruções de utilização próprias do sistema de paragem de queda com retorno automático.
CUIDADO: um cabo de segurança apenas pode ser utilizado em ligação entre um arnês e um dispositivo anti-queda móvel sobre
apoio de segurança se tiver sido testado e certificado em conformidade com a norma EN353-1, EN353-2. Nestes casos, cumprir as
instruções descritas nas instruções próprias ao sistema anti-queda móvel sobre apoio de segurança (EN353-1, EN353-2).
É perigoso criar o seu próprio sistema anti-queda porque cada função de segurança pode interferir noutra função de segurança.
Qualquer alteração ou adjunção ou reparação do EPI não poderá ser feita sem o acordo prévio do fabricante e sem recorrer aos
seus modos operatórios.
Não utilizar para além do âmbito de utilização definido nas instruções de utilização, nem para além dos seus limites.
O fabricante não poderá ser responsabilizado por qualquer acidente, directo ou indirecto, que decorrer no seguimento de uma
alteração ou utilização diferente daquela prevista nas presentes instruções.
Este equipamento deve ser utilizado em ambientes de trabalho com temperaturas mínimas de -20ºC ou -40ºC / máximas de +50ºC.
(ver tabela das referências).
INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO:
Durante o transporte e o armazenamento:
- conservar o produto na sua embalagem
- afastar o produto de qualquer objecto de corte, abrasivo, etc…
- manter o produto afastado de: raios solares, calor, chamas, metal quente, óleos, produtos petrolíferos, produtos químicos
agressivos, ácidos, colorantes, solventes, arestas vivas e estruturas de baixo diâmetro. Estes elementos podem afectar os
desempenh
Depois da utilização, armazenar o produto na sua embalagem num local temperado, seco e ventilado.
INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA/MANUTENÇÃO:
Limpar com água e sabão, enxaguar com um pano e colocar num local ventilado para que seque ao ar livre e afastado de qualquer
fogo directo ou fonte de calor, bem como para os elementos que tomaram a humidade durante a sua utilização.
Não utilizar lixívia, detergentes agressivos, solventes, essência ou colorantes uma vez que essas substâncias poderão afectar os
desempenhos do dispositivo de paragem de queda.
MARCAÇÃO:
- Identificação do fabricante: DELTAPLUS®
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Als er een risico bestaat te vallen, verminder dan zoveel mogelijk de mogelijkheid dat de vallijn beweegt; het is aan te raden dat de
vallijn gespannen is.
Tijdens het afstellen van de lengte van een vallijn is het om het risico te vallen te vermijden aan te bevelen dat de gebruiker zich niet
verplaatst naar een gebied waarin er een risico bestaat te vallen.
De vallijn moet niet worden gebruikt om een glijdende knoop te vormen.

snijdende elementen, scherpe randen en structuren met kleine diameter, oliën, agressieve chemicaliën, vuur, warm metaal, alle
soorten elektrische geleiders ... Voorzie eventueel een beschermer.
Controleer om veiligheidsredenen en voor ieder gebruik:
- of de verbindingsstukken (EN362) gesloten en vergrendeld zijn ①
- of de gebruiksaanwijzingen voor alle elementen van het systeem zijn opgevolgd
- of de algemene omstandigheden van de werksituatie ervoor zorgen dat het risico te vallen, de hoogte van de val en de
slingerbeweging in het geval van een val worden beperkt.
- of de hefhoogte voldoende is (vrije ruimte onder de voeten van de gebruiker) en of geen enkel obstakel de normale werking van het
valstopsysteem verstoort. ⑤
Voorzie een veiligheidsafstand ten opzichte van elektriciteitsleidingen of gebieden met een elektrisch risico.
GEBRUIKSLIMIETEN:
Stel vóór iedere handeling waarbij een PBM wordt gebruikt een reddingsplan op om te kunnen reageren op een noodgeval dat zich
tijdens de handeling voor zou kunnen doen.
Metalen producten en mechanische producten (valstopapparaten met automatische terugtrekking, klem, werkzaamheden op touwen,
bevestigingen etc.) : maximale levensduur 20 jaar vanaf de vervaardigingsdatum (opslag en gebruik inbegrepen)
Textiele producten of producten die textiele elementen bevatten (harnassen, riemen, energie-absorbers etc.): maximale levensduur
10 jaar bij opslag (vanaf de vervaardigingsdatum), 7 jaar vanaf het eerste gebruik.
De levensduur is slechts een indicatie. Door de volgende factoren kan de levensduur sterk schommelen:
- Het niet respecteren van de instructies van de fabrikant voor het transport, de opslag en het gebruik
- Een 'agressieve' werkomgeving: mariene of chemische omgeving, extreme temperaturen, scherpe randen ...
- Bijzonder intensief gebruik
- Grote klap of belasting
- Onbekend verleden van het product
Let op: deze factoren kunnen beschadigingen veroorzaken die met het blote oog niet zichtbaar zijn.
Let op: bepaalde extreme omstandigheden kunnen de levensduur reduceren tot enkele dagen.
In het geval van twijfel het product systematisch verwijderen voor: - controle - vernietiging
De levensduur verandert niets aan de periodieke controle (minimaal jaarlijks) die het mogelijk maakt om de staat van het product te
beoordelen.
RAADPLEEG WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU OM NA TE GAAN WELK CENTRUM VOOR JAARLIJKSE CONTROLE U TOEBEHOORT.
Er kunnen geen aanpassingen, toevoegingen of reparaties aan het PBM worden uitgevoerd zonder voorafgaande toestemming van
de fabrikant en zonder gebruik van zijn modi operandi.
Niet gebruiken buiten het gebruiksdomein zoals in de gebruiksaanwijzingen staat vermeld.
De fabrikant kan niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor directe of indirecte ongevallen die het gevolg zijn van een aanpassing of
gebruik anders dan zoals beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
Gebruik deze uitrusting niet buiten zijn grenzen.
Na een impact moet het product worden weggegooid.
Om de goede staat en daarmee de veiligheid van de gebruiker te garanderen, dient het product systematisch te worden
gecontroleerd:
1/ door de volgende punten visueel te controleren:
- Staat van de band of het touw: niet uitgerafeld, geen beginnende scheur, geen zichtbare schade bij de naden, geen verbranding en
geen ongebruikelijke inkrimping.
- Staat van de kabel: geen beginnende breuk van een of meerdere draden, geen plooien, geen verbrandingen, geen corrosie of roest,
geen vervorming van de strengen van de kabel.
- Staat van de metalen delen: geen slijtage, geen vervorming, geen corrosie of roest
- Algemene staat: zoeken naar een eventuele aantasting door ultraviolette straling en andere klimaatomstandigheden
- Correcte werking en vergrendeling van de verbindingsstukken
Bijzondere omstandigheden zoals vochtigheid, sneeuw, ijs, modder, vuil, verf, oliën, lijm, corrosie, slijtage van de band of van het touw
etc. kunnen de werking van het valstopapparaat aanzienlijk verminderen.
2/ in de volgende gevallen:
- vóór en tijdens gebruik - bij twijfel
- in het geval van contact met chemische producten, oplosmiddelen of brandstoffen die de goede werking zouden kunnen aantasten
- als het product tijdens een vorige val is belast
- minimaal elke twaalf maanden door de fabrikant of een bekwame door de fabrikant aangewezen organisatie.
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PERIODIEK ONDERZOEK VAN HET PBM:
Er moet minimaal elke twaalf maanden een onderzoek worden uitgevoerd door de fabrikant of een bekwame door de fabrikant
aangewezen organisatie. Deze zeer belangrijke controle heeft betrekking op het onderhoud en de efficiëntie van het PBM en daarom
met de veiligheid van de gebruiker. Een schriftelijk document waarin staat dat toestemming wordt gegeven voor het hergebruik moet
tijdens deze controle worden verkregen om het PBM te kunnen hergebruiken. In dit document zal staan dat de veiligheid van de
gebruiker afhangt van het behoud van de efficiëntie en van de weerstand van de uitrusting. Vervang het PBM indien nodig.
In overeenstemming met de Europese regelgeving, moet het identificatiefiche vóór het eerste gebruik van het product worden
ingevuld en daarna worden bijgewerkt en door de gebruiker bij het product worden bewaard evenals de gebruiksaanwijzing.
De leesbaarheid van de markering van het product moet van tijd tot tijd worden nagekeken.
WAARSCHUWING:
DE VALLIJN IS GEEN SYSTEEM VAN GRIP OP HET LICHAAM. ALLEEN HET HARNAS HEEFT DEZE FUNCTIE (EN361).  DE
VALLIJN DIENT NIET TE WORDEN GEBRUIKT ALS VALSTOPSYSTEEM.
Als er een risico bestaat te vallen, moet de lijn worden gebruikt met een energie-absorber. Als dit niet het geval is, is het verplicht om
een valbeveiligingssysteem van het collectieve of persoonlijke type (EN363) te gebruiken.
WAARSCHUWING:
De veiligheid van de gebruiker hangt af van de constante efficiëntie van het PBM, van de weerstand ervan en van een goed begrip
van de instructies van deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
LET OP: een vallijn mag alleen als bevestigingssysteem of werkpositioneringssysteem worden gebruikt als hij getest en gecertificeerd
is volgens de norm EN358 (zie de markering van het product).
LET OP: een vallijn mag alleen als bevestigingspunt worden gebruikt als hij getest en gecertificeerd is volgens de norm EN795 (zie de
markering van het product).
LET OP: een vallijn mag alleen in een valstopsysteem met automatische terugtrekking (EN360) worden gebruikt als hij getest en
gecertificeerd is volgens de norm EN360 + CNB 11.060 (horizontaal gebruik). Respecteer in deze gevallen de instructies die staan
beschreven in de gebruiksaanwijzing die bij het valstopsysteem met automatische terugtrekking hoort.
LET OP: een vallijn mag alleen worden gebruikt als verbinding tussen een harnas en een meelopende valbeveiliger met ankerlijn als
hij getest en gecertificeerd is volgens de norm EN353-1, EN353-2. Respecteer in deze gevallen de instructies die staan beschreven in
de gebruiksaanwijzing die bij de meelopende valbeveiliger met ankerlijn hoort  (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Het is gevaarlijk om uw eigen systeem voor valbescherming te creëren want iedere veiligheidsfunctie kan interfereren met een andere
veiligheidsfunctie.
Er kunnen geen aanpassingen, toevoegingen of reparaties aan het PBM worden uitgevoerd zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke
toestemming van de fabrikant en zonder gebruik van zijn modi operandi.
Niet gebruiken buiten het gebruiksdomein zoals in de gebruiksaanwijzingen staat vermeld en ook niet buiten zijn grenzen.
De fabrikant kan niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor directe of indirecte ongevallen die het gevolg zijn van een aanpassing of
gebruik anders dan zoals beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
Deze uitrusting moet worden gebruikt in werkomgevingen met een minimumtemperatuur van -20°C of -40°C / maximumtemperatuur
+50°C. (zie tabel met referenties).
INSTRUCTIES VOOR OPSLAG:
Tijdens het transport en de opslag:
- bewaar het product in zijn verpakking
- houd het product verwijderd van producten die snijden, schuren etc.
- houd het product verwijderd van: zonnestralen, warmte, vuur, warm metaal, oliën, aardolieproducten, agressieve chemicaliën,
zuren, kleurstoffen, oplosmiddelen, scherpe randen en constructies met kleine diameter. Deze elementen kunnen de prestaties van
het valstopapparaat beïnvloeden.
Sla het product na gebruik in zijn verpakking op in een droge en geventileerde ruimte met gematigde temperatuur.
INSTRUCTIES VOOR REINIGING/ONDERHOUD:
Schoonmaken met water en zeep, afnemen met een doek en ophangen in een geventileerde ruimte zodat het op natuurlijke wijze
kan drogen op afstand van open vuur of warmtebronnen. Ditzelfde geldt voor elementen die tijdens het gebruik vochtig zijn geworden.
Gebruik geen bleekwater, agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen, oplosmiddelen, benzine of kleurstoffen, want deze substanties kunnen
de prestaties van het valstopapparaat beïnvloeden.
MARKERING:
- Identificatie van de fabrikant: DELTAPLUS®
- datum (maand/jaar) van vervaardiging, bijvoorbeeld 02/2015
- de referentie van het product LO… (zie tabel met referenties).
- het partijnummer, bijvoorbeeld 15.9999
- de vermelding dat het voldoet aan richtlijn 89/686/CEE (pictogram EG)
- het nummer van de aangemelde instantie die bij de controle van de uitrusting is betrokken (0082 of 0333)
- het nummer van de norm waaraan het product voldoet en het jaar: EN…/ EN…
- maximale lengte van de vallijn

Evenals het pictogram: ② Lees vóór gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing
PRESTATIES / OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE NORMEN
Voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van de richtlijn 89/686/CEE, met name op het gebied van ontwerp, ergonomie en onschadelijkheid.
Voldoet aan de eisen en testmethodes van de normen EN363, EN364, EN365, EN354
Vallijn van touw of band: breuktaaiheid > 22 kN.
Vallijn van kabel: breuktaaiheid > 15 kN.
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Bitte prüfen Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen vor jedem Einsatz:
- dass die Verbindungsmittel (EN362) geschlossen und arretiert sind ①
- dass die Anweisungen der jeweiligen Betriebsanleitung aller Systemelemente befolgt werden
- dass das Absturzrisiko, die Absturzhöhe und die Pendelbewegung beim Absturz durch die Gesamtanordnung begrenzt wird.
- dass eine ausreichende lichte Höhe vorhanden ist (freier Raum unter dem Anwender) und, dass kein Hindernis den normalen
Betrieb des Auffangsystems beeinträchtigt. ⑤
Einhalten eines Sicherheitsabstands zu Stromleitungen oder Bereichen mit elektrischen Risiken.
BETRIEBSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN:
Vor dem Aufbau einer PSA ist ein Rettungsplan zu erstellen, um bei einem möglichen Notfall während der Arbeit sicher und schnell
eingreifen zu können.
Metallische Produkte und mechanische Produkte (Absturzsicherung mit automatischer Rückholung, mitlaufende Absturzsicherung,
Seilarbeiten, Verankerungen usw.) : die maximale Lebensdauer beträgt 20 Jahre ab dem Herstellungsdatum (einschließlich
Aufbewahrung und Benutzung).
Textilien oder Produkte mit Textilanteil (Gurt, Gürtel, Falldämpfer usw.): die maximale Lagerzeit beträgt 10 Jahre (ab dem
Herstellungsdatum), die maximale Lebensdauer 7 Jahre ab der erstmaligen Verwendung.
Bei der Angabe zur Lebensdauer handelt es sich einzig um einen Richtwert. Die folgenden Faktoren können zu starken
Schwankungen dieses Wertes führen:
- Nicht eingehaltene Anweisungen des Herstellers hinsichtlich Transport, Aufbewahrung und Verwendung
- „Aggressives“ Arbeitsumfeld: maritimes oder chemisches Umfeld, sehr hohe Temperaturen, scharfe Kanten…
- Besonders intensive Nutzung
- Aufprall oder besondere Belastungen
- Unkenntnis der Produktvergangenheit
Achtung: diese Faktoren können Schäden hervorrufen, die mit dem bloßen Auge nicht zu erkennen sind.
Achtung: bestimmte Extrembedingungen können die Lebensdauer auf nur einige Tage reduzieren.
Im Zweifelsfall das Produkt systematisch aussortieren, um es entweder: - zu überholen oder - zu entsorgen
Die Lebensdauer ersetzt nicht die periodische Überprüfung (mindestens in jährlichen Abständen), die der Beurteilung des
Produktzustands dient.

IHRE PRÜFSTELLE ZUR JAHRESREVISION ERFAHREN SIE UNTER WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Ohne vorherige Zustimmung des Herstellers und Einhaltung seiner beschriebenen Vorgehensweisen darf keinerlei Veränderung,
Ergänzung oder Reparatur an der PSA vorgenommen werden.
Nicht außerhalb des in der aufgeführten Anleitung angegebenen Anwendungsbereichs verwenden.
Der Hersteller kann keine Verantwortung für Unfälle übernehmen, die sich direkt oder indirekt aus einer Veränderung oder
anderweitigen Benutzung als in dieser Anleitung vorgegeben ereignen.
Die Ausrüstung darf nicht über seine Grenzen hinaus belastet werden.
Das Produkt sollte nach einem Aufprall entfernt werden.
Zur Gewährleistung seines ordnungsgemäßen Betriebs und demzufolge der Sicherheit des Anwenders, muss das Produkt
systematisch überprüft werden:
1/ durch eine visuelle Untersuchung folgender Punkte:
- Zustand der Leine oder des Seils: kein Ausfransen, keine Schnittstellen, keine erkennbaren Schäden an den Nähten, keine
Verbrennung und kein unübliches Schrumpfen
- Zustand des Kabels: keine Rissstellen einer oder mehrerer Fasern, keine Faltstellen, keine Verbrennungen, keine Korrosion oder
Oxidation, keine Verformung der Kabelverdrillung.
- Zustand der Metallteile: kein Verschleiß, keine Verformung, weder Korrosion noch Oxidation
- Allgemeinzustand: Ermitteln eventueller Schäden durch UV-Strahlen und sonstige Klimaverhältnisse
- Ordnungsgemäße Funktion und Verriegelung der Verbindungsmittel
Gesonderte Umstände, wie beispielsweise Feuchtigkeit, Schnee, Eis, Schlamm, Schmutz, Farbe, Öl, Klebstoffe, Korrosion,
Abnutzung des Seils usw. können den Betrieb der Auffangvorrichtung erheblich beeinträchtigen.
2/ in folgenden Fällen:
- vor und während des Gebrauchs
- im Zweifelsfall
- bei Kontakt mit chemischen Lösungsmitteln oder leicht entflammbaren Chemikalien, welche die Funktion beeinträchtigen können.
- wenn sie bei einem vorausgegangenen Absturz Belastungen ausgesetzt war
- mindestens alle 12 Monate vom Hersteller oder von einer von diesem beauftragten sachkundigen Stelle.
REGELMÄSSIGE ÜBERPRÜFUNG DER PSA:
Mindestens alle 12 Monate muss vom Hersteller oder von einer von diesem beauftragten sachkundigen Stelle eine Überprüfung
durchgeführt werden. Diese extrem wichtige Überprüfung ist ausschlaggebend für den Halt und die Leistungsfähigkeit der PSA und
demzufolge für die Sicherheit des Anwenders. Im Rahmen dieser Überprüfung muss ein schriftliches Dokument ausgestellt werden,
mit der eine erneute Benutzung der PSA attestiert wird. Dieses Dokument präzisiert, dass die Sicherheit des Anwenders vom Halt,
der Leistungsfähigkeit und der Beständigkeit der Ausrüstung abhängig ist. Die PSA ggf. ersetzen.
Entsprechend den europäischen Vorschriften muss das Kenndatenblatt vor der ersten Benutzung des Produkts ausgefüllt und
anschließend vom Benutzer aktualisiert und zusammen mit der Gebrauchsanweisung mit dem Produkt aufbewahrt werden.
Die Lesbarkeit der Kennzeichnung des Produkts muss in regelmäßigen Abständen überprüft werden.
WARNHINWEIS:
BEI DIESEM SEIL HANDELT ES SICH NICHT UM EINE HALTEVORRICHTUNG AM KÖRPER. NUR DER ARBEITSGURT IST
DIESER FUNKTION VORBEHALTEN (EN361). DAS SEIL DARF NICHT ALS AUFFANGSYSTEM EINGESETZT WERDEN.
Bei bestehendem Absturzrisiko muss es mit einem Falldämpfer verwendet werden. Wenn nicht, ist die Implementierung einer
kollektiven oder persönlichen Absturzsicherung (EN363) zwingend erforderlich.
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Bezpieczeństwo użytkownika zależy od stałej skuteczności działania wyposażenia, jej odporności oraz właściwego zrozumienia
zasad użytkowania opisanych poniżej.
Użytkownik odpowiada osobiście za wszelkie przypadki użycia niniejszego środka ochrony osobistej w sposób niezgodny z
zaleceniami zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji oraz w razie braku przestrzegania środków bezpieczeństwa wymienionych w niniejszej
instrukcji.
Korzystanie z niniejszego środka ochrony osobistej jest zarezerwowane dla osób o dobrym stanie zdrowia, ponieważ niektóre
warunki medyczne mogą wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo użytkownika. W razie wątpliwości należy zasięgnąć opinii lekarza.
Należy ściśle przestrzegać zasad użytkowania, kontrolowania, konserwacji i przechowywania urządzenia.
Niniejsza lonża może stanowić element lub element łączący w systemach ochrony osobistej chroniących przed upadkami (systemy
zapobiegające upadkowi, systemy stabilizujące podczas pracy, (EN358), systemy powstrzymujące upadek (EN353-1, EN353-2,
EN355, EN360), linowe systemy dostępowe oraz systemy ratunkowe). Może również stanowić urządzenie kotwiczące (EN795). Jest
połączona z innymi elementami za pomocą łączników (EN362).
Produkt ten stanowi integralną część kompletnego systemu zabezpieczającego przed upadkiem (EN363), którego zadaniem jest
minimalizacja ryzyka wystąpienia obrażeń podczas upadków.
Dlatego też, przed każdym użyciem należy zapoznać się z zaleceniami użytkowania każdego elementu systemu.
OSTRZEŻENIE:
LONŻA NIE STANOWI ŚRODKA OCHRONY OSOBISTEJ, FUNKCJA TA JEST ZAREZERWOWANA DLA UPRZĘŻY (EN361).
SAMA LONŻA NIE MOŻE BYĆ STOSOWANA DO CELU POWSTRZYMYWANIA UPADKÓW Z WYSOKOŚCI.
W razie niebezpieczeństwa upadku z wysokości, może być używana w połączeniu z urządzeniem zapobiegającym upadkowi. W
innym razie, należy zastosować urządzenie chroniące przed upadkami z wysokości typu zbiorowego lub indywidualnego (EN363).
Lonża może posiadać postać:
- pasa
- skręcanej linki
- plecionej linki
- metalowej linki
Lonża może być pojedyncza lub podwójna (podwójna możliwość mocowania w punkcie zakotwienia).
Lonża może być wyposażona w łączniki (EN362).
W takim wypadku, należy przestrzegać wskazówek przedstawionych w instrukcji użytkowania danego elementu.
Lonża (EN354) może być użytkowana z absorberem energii (EN355) oraz 2 łącznikami (lub 3 w przypadku podwójnej lonży)
(EN362), pod warunkiem że łączna długość nie przekracza 2 metrów (włącznie z długościami łączników). W takim wypadku,
absorber energii jest łączony z uprzężą, a lonża jest łączona z punktem kotwiczenia.
W takim wypadku, należy przestrzegać wskazówek przedstawionych w ich instrukcjach użytkowania.
MATERIAŁY:
- linki skręcane lub plecione, taśma: poliamid lub poliester
- linka stalowa: stal galwanizowana
- lonża rurowa z pasami i szytą klamrą o długości 50 mm na obu końcach z czterema reglówkami (dla LO030 jedynie XXX YY)
ZAKŁADANIE ORAZ/LUB REGULACJA:
Zalecane jest zaopatrzenie każdego użytkownika w lonżę.
Sprzęt może użytkować jednocześnie tylko jedna osoba.
W razie zagrożenia upadkiem, należy maksymalnie zredukować luz lonży; zaleca się, by była ona napięta.
Podczas regulacji długości lonży, w celu uniknięcia zagrożenia upadkiem, zaleca się by użytkownik nie przemieszczał się w strefie, w
której występuje zagrożenie upadkiem.
Nie należy tworzyć z lonży węzła asekuracyjnego.

Podczas użytkowania, całość urządzenia nie może być w kontakcie z:
elementami tnącymi, ostrymi krawędziami oraz tnącymi powierzchniami, olejami, agresywnymi produktami chemicznymi,
płomieniami, gorącym metalem, wszelkiego typu przewodnikami prądu itp.
Ewentualnie, można zastosować powłokę ochronną.
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa oraz przed każdym użyciem, należy upewnić się że:
- łączniki (EN362) są zamknięte i zablokowane ①
- zalecenia użytkowania opisane dla każdego z elementów systemu są przestrzegane
- ogólna konfiguracja miejsca pracy ogranicza ryzyko wypadku, wysokość upadku oraz ruch wahadłowy w czasie upadku.
- wolna przestrzeń pod stopami jest wystarczająca oraz żadna przeszkoda nie przeszkadza w normalnym funkcjonowaniu systemu
powstrzymującego upadek. ⑤
Należy przewidzieć margines bezpieczeństwa względem linii elektrycznych lub stref, w których występuje zagrożenie porażenia
prądem.
OGRANICZENIA STOSOWANIA:
Przed wszelkimi pracami wymagającymi zastosowania środka ochrony osobistej, należy opracować plan ratunkowy na wypadek
wszelkich zagrożeń, które mogą wystąpić podczas pracy.
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Produkty metalowe oraz mechaniczne (urządzenia samohamowne, przesuwne urządzenia powstrzymujące upadek z wysokości,
prace z wykorzystaniem lin, zakotwień itp.) : maksymalny czas użytkowania wynosi 20 lat licząc od daty produkcji (włącznie z
przechowywaniem oraz użytkowaniem).
Produkty tekstylne lub zawierające elementy tekstylne (uprząż, pasy, absorbery energii itp.): maksymalna trwałość wynosi 10 lat
przechowywania (licząc od daty produkcji), 7 lat od pierwszego użycia.
Podana trwałość posiada charakter orientacyjny. Następujące czynniki mogą silnie na nią wpływać:
- Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji producenta w zakresie transportu, przechowywania oraz użytkowania
- „Agresywne” środowisko pracy: środowisko morskie, chemiczne, ekstremalne temperatury, tnące krawędzie...
- Wyjątkowo agresywne użytkowanie
- Silne uderzenia lub obciążenia
- Nieznajomość przeszłości produktu
Uwaga: czynniki te mogą wywołać uszkodzenia niewidoczne gołym okiem.
Uwaga: w niektórych ekstremalnych warunkach trwałość produktu może zostać skrócona do kilku dni.
W razie wątpliwości, należy za każdym razem odłożyć produkt i oddać go do: - kontroli - lub zniszczenia
Podana trwałość nie zastępuje obowiązku regularnej weryfikacji (co najmniej raz w roku), która pozwoli ocenić stan produktu.

Aby poznać centrum, w którym możliwe jest dokonanie przeglądu rocznego, zapraszamy do odwiedzenia strony
WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.

Wszelka modyfikacja, dodanie lub naprawa środków ochrony osobistej wymaga wcześniejszego uzyskania zgody producenta oraz
stosowania się do jego instrukcji pracy.
Nie stosować poza zakresem stosowania określonym w niniejszej instrukcji.
Producent nie może ponosić odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek przypadkowe, bezpośrednie lub pośrednie zdarzenia wynikające z
przeróbek lub użycia urządzenia w sposób odbiegający od niniejszej instrukcji.
Nie należy przeciążać urządzenia.
Produkt powinien zostać wycofany z użytku po uderzeniu.
Aby upewnić się co do jego stanu oraz zagwarantować bezpieczeństwo użytkownika, należy regularnie sprawdzać produkt:
1/ poddając kontroli wizualnej następujące punkty:
- Stan taśmy lub linki: brak śladów poszarpania, nadcięć, widocznych uszkodzeń szwów, przepaleń oraz podejrzanych skróceń
- Stan linki: brak śladów przerwania jednego lub wielu włókien, brak przegięć, przepaleń, korozji, utlenienia, deformacji skrętu liny.
- Stan części metalowych: brak śladów zużycia, deformacji, korozji lub utlenienia
- Stan ogólny: wyszukać wszelkie ewentualne ślady degradacji związane z promieniowaniem ultrafioletowym lub warunkami
klimatycznymi
- Poprawne działanie oraz blokowanie łączników
Szczególne warunki, takie jak wilgoć, śnieg, oblodzenie, błoto, brud, farba, oleje, klej, korozja, przetarcie taśmy lub liny, mogą
poważnie obniżyć niezawodność działania urządzenia powstrzymującego upadek.
2/ w następujących przypadkach:
- przed i w trakcie użytkowania
- w razie wątpliwości
- w razie kontaktu z produktami chemicznymi, rozpuszczalnikami lub materiałami łatwopalnymi, które mogłyby obniżyć sprawność
jego działania
- jeśli został poddany obciążeniom wynikającym z upadku z wysokości
- co najmniej raz na dwanaście miesięcy, przez producenta lub odpowiednią, uprawnioną przez niego organizację.
BADANIE OKRESOWE ŚRODKA OCHRONY OSOBISTEJ:
Badanie powinno zostać przeprowadzone co najmniej raz na dwanaście miesięcy, przez producenta lub odpowiednią, uprawnioną
przez niego organizację. Jest ono bardzo ważne z punktu widzenia właściwej konserwacji oraz zachowania skuteczności środków
ochrony osobistej, co przekłada się na bezpieczeństwo użytkownika. Po zakończeniu badania wręczony zostanie pisemny dokument
zezwalający na dalsze użytkowanie środka ochrony osobistej. Według tego dokumentu, bezpieczeństwo użytkownika jest związane z
zachowaniem skuteczności oraz wytrzymałością wyposażenia. W razie konieczności, wymienić środek ochrony osobistej.
Zgodnie z przepisami europejskimi przed pierwszym użyciem należy wypełnić kartę identyfikacyjną produktu, następnie podczas
użytkowania kartę należy zachować razem z produktem i instrukcją użytkowania.
Należy okresowo kontrolować czytelność oznakowania produktu.
OSTRZEŻENIE:
LONŻA NIE STANOWI ŚRODKA OCHRONY OSOBISTEJ, FUNKCJA TA JEST ZAREZERWOWANA DLA UPRZĘŻY (EN361).
LONŻA NIE MOŻE BYĆ STOSOWANA DO CELU POWSTRZYMYWANIA UPADKÓW Z WYSOKOŚCI.
W razie niebezpieczeństwa upadku z wysokości, musi ona być używana w połączeniu z absorberem energii. W innym razie, należy
zastosować urządzenie chroniące przed upadkami z wysokości typu wspólnego lub indywidualnego (EN363).
OSTRZEŻENIE:
Bezpieczeństwo użytkownika zależy od stałej skuteczności działania wyposażenia, jej odporności oraz właściwego zrozumienia
zasad użytkowania opisanych poniżej.
UWAGA: lonża może być użytkowana jako system podtrzymujący podczas pracy oraz zapobiegający upadkowi z wysokości, jeśli
została przetestowana oraz uzyskała certyfikat zgodnie z normą EN358 (patrz oznaczenie produktu).
UWAGA: lonża może być użytkowana jako punkt kotwiczący wyłącznie wtedy, gdy została przetestowana oraz uzyskała certyfikat
zgodnie z normą EN795 (patrz oznaczenie produktu).
UWAGA: lonża może być użytkowana w systemie samohamownym (EN360) wyłącznie wtedy, gdy została przetestowana oraz
uzyskała certyfikat zgodnie z normą EN360 + CNB 11.060 (użytkowanie w pozycji poziomej). W takim wypadku, należy przestrzegać
zaleceń zawartych w instrukcji użytkowania systemu samohamownego.
UWAGA: lonża może być użytkowana w połączeniu z uprzężą oraz przesuwnym urządzeniem zabezpieczającym przed upadkiem
na prowadnicy wyłącznie wtedy, gdy została przetestowana oraz uzyskała certyfikat zgodnie z normą EN353-1, EN353-2. W takim
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EN360), συστήματα πρόσβασης μέσω καλωδίων και συστήματα διάσωσης). Μπορεί επίσης να είναι μια διάταξη αγκύρωσης
(EN795).
Συνδέεται στα άλλα στοιχεία του συστήματος μέσω συνδέσμων (EN362).
Το προϊόν αυτό αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος ενός πλήρους συστήματος προστασίας κατά των πτώσεων (EN363), η λειτουργία του
οποίου συνίσταται στην ελαχιστοποίηση των σωματικών τραυματισμών κατά την πτώση.
Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ανατρέξτε στις υποδείξεις χρήσης κάθε συνιστώμενου μέρους του συστήματος.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Ο ΧΑΛΙΝΟΣ ΔΕΝ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΙ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΗ ΛΗΨΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΣΩΜΑΤΟΣ, Η ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΑΥΤΗ ΕΝΑΠΟΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΟΝΟ ΣΤΟΝ ΑΟΡΤΗΡΑ
(EN361). Ο ΧΑΛΙΝΟΣ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΜΟΝΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΚΡΑΤΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΠΤΩΣΕΩΝ.
Στην περίπτωση κινδύνου πτώσης, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μέσα σε μια διάταξη κατακράτησης, σε περίπτωση όμως που δεν
πρόκειται αια αυτήν την περίπτωση, είναι υποχρεωτικό να τεθεί σε λειτουργία μια διάταξη κατακράτησης ή προστασίας κατά των
πτώσεων από ύψος συλλογικού ή ατομικού τύπου (EN363).
Ο χαλινός μπορεί να βρίσκεται:
- Σε ιμάντα
- Σε εγκλωβισμένο σχοινί
- Σε στριμμένο σχοινί
- Σε καλώδιο
Ο χαλινός μπορεί να είναι απλός ή διπλός (διπλή δυνατότητα ανάρτησης πάνω σε σημείο αγκύρωσης).
Ο χαλινός μπορεί να είναι εξοπλισμένος με συνδέσμους (EN362).
Στις περιπτώσεις αυτές, ακολουθείστε πιστά τις οδηγίες που περιγράφονται στο αντίστοιχο φύλλο οδηγιών.
Ένας χαλινός (EN354) μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με έναν απορροφητή ενέργειας (EN355) και 2 (ή 3 συνδέσμους για το διπλό χαλινό)
συνδέσμους (EN362), υπό την επιφύλαξη ότι το ολικό μήκος δεν ξεπερνάει τα 2 μέτρα (μήκη των συνδέσμων συμπεριλαμβάνονται).
Στην περίπτωση αυτή, ο απορροφητής ενέργειας είναι συνδεδεμένος στον αορτήρα και ο χαλινός είναι συνδεδεμένος στο σημείο
αγκύρωσης. Στις περιπτώσεις αυτές, ακολουθείστε πιστά τις οδηγίες που περιγράφονται στο αντίστοιχο φύλλο οδηγιών.
ΥΛΙΚΆ:
- Εγκλωβισμένα ή στριμμένα σχοινιά, ιμάντας: Πολυαμίδιο ή πολυεστέρας
- Καλώδιο: Γαλβανισμένος χάλυβας
- Χαλινός σωληνοειδής σε ιμάντα με ραμμένη μπούκλα μήκους 50mm, σε κάθε άκρη με τέσσερα σημεία ανακοπής (για τον LO030
XXX YY μόνο)
ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ/'Η ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ:
Συνιστάται να προσαρτάται ένας χαλινός σε κάθε χρήστη.
Το Μ.Α.Π.αυτό δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί παρά μόνο από ένα άτομο τη φορά.
Σε περίπτωση κινδύνου πτώσης, φροντίστε όσο είναι δυνατό να μην είναι χαλαρός ο χαλινός· συνιστάται ο χαλινός να είναι
τεντωμένος.
Κατά τη ρύθμιση του μήκους ενός χαλινού, για να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος πτώσης, συνιστάται στο χρήστη να μη μετακινείται μέσα σε
ζώνη στην οποία υπάρχει κίνδυνος πτώσης.
Ο χαλινός δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για σχηματισμό ενός συρόμενου κόμβου.

Κατά τη χρήση, το σύνολο της διάταξης δεν πρέπει να έρχεται σε επαφή με:
Κοφτερά στοιχεία, ενεργές ακμές και δομές χαμηλής διαμέτρου, έλαια, χημικά προϊόντα με έντονη δράση, φλόγες, καυτά μέταλλα,
όλους τους τύπους ηλεκτρικών αγωγών... Προβλέψτε ενδεχομένως μια προστατευτική θήκη.
Για λόγους ασφαλείας και πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγξτε:
- Ότι οι σύνδεσμοι (EN362) είναι κλειστοί και κλειδωμένοι ①
- Ότι οι ενδείξεις χρήσεις που περιγράφονται για το καθένα από τα στοιχεία του συστήματος ακολουθούνται πιστά
- Ότι η γενική διάταξη της κατάσταης εργασίας περιορίζει τον κίνδυνο πτώσης, το ύψος πτώσης και την κίνηση εκκρεμούς σε
περίπτωση πτώσης.
- Ότι η ίσαλος γραμμή είναι επαρκής (ελεύθερος χώρος κάτω από τα πόδια του χρήστη) και ότι κανένα εμπόδιο δεν έρχεται να
διαταράξει την κανονική λειτουργία του συστήματος ανακοπής της πτώσης. ⑤
Προβλέψτε μια απόσταση ασφαλείας ως προς τις ηλεκτρικές γραμμές που παρουσιάζουν έναν ηλεκτρικό κίνδυνο.
ΟΡΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Πριν από κάθε λειτπουργία που θέτει σε εφαρμογή ένα Μ.Α.Π., εφαρμόστε ένα σχέδιο διάσωσης έτσι ώστε να μπορείτε να
αντιμετωπίσετε την οποιαδήποτε κατάσταση έκτακτης ανάγκης που θα μπορούσε να επέλθει κατά τη διάρκεια της λειτουργίας .
Προϊόντα από μέταλλο και μηχανικά προϊόντα (διάταξη ανακοπής της πτώσης αυτόματης επαναφοράς, κυλιόμενος, εργασίες πάνω σε
σχοινιά, αγκυρώσεις,κλπ...) : Μέγιστη διάρκεια ζωής 20 έτη από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής (αποθήκευση και χρήση
συμπεριλαμβάνονται).
Προϊόντα από ύφασμα ή που περιέχουν στοιχεία υφάσματος (αορτήρες, ζώνες, απορροφητήρες ενέργειας κλπ…) : Μέγιστη διάρκεια
ζωής 10 έτη σε αποθήκευση (από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής), 7 έτη από την πρώτη χρήση.
Η διάρκεια ζωής δίνεται ως ενδεικτικό στοιχείο. Οι κάτωθι παράγοντες μπορεί να κυμαίνονται ευρέως:
- Μη πιστή τήρηση των οδηγιών του κατασκευαστή σε ό,τι αφορά τη μεταφορά, την αποθήκευση και τη χρήση
- «Αντίξοο» περιβάλλον εργασίας: Θαλάσσια, χημική, ατμόσφαιρα, ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, κοφτερές ακμές …
- Ιδιαίτερα εντατική χρήση
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- Σημαντική πρόσκρουση ή σημαντικοί περιορισμοί
- Άγνοια του παρελθόντος του προϊόντος
Προσοχή: Οι παράγοντες αυτοί μπορούν να προκαλέσουν υποβαθμίσεις αόρατες στο γυμνό μάτι.
Προσοχή: Ορισμένες ακραίες συνθήκες μπορούν να μειώσουν τη διάρκεια ζωής σε μερικές ημέρες.
Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, παραμερίστε συστηματικά το προϊόν για να το κάνετε να υποστεί έστω:
- Μια αναθεώρηση - Μια καταστροφή
Η διάρκεια ζωής δεν υποκαθίσταται στον περιοδικό έλεγχο (τουλάχιστον σε ετήσια βάση) που θα επιτρέψει να κρίνουμε την
κατάσταση του προϊόντος.

ΓΙΑΝΑΓΝΩΡΙΣΕΤΕΤΟΔΙΚΟΣΑΣΚΕΝΤΡΟΕΤΗΣΙΑΣΕΠΑΝΕΞΕΤΑΣΗΣ, ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΕΙΤΕΤΟΝΙΣΤΟΤΟΠΟ:
WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.

Καμία τροποποίηση ή προσθήκη ή επισκευή του Μ.Α.Π. δεν μπορούν να γίνουν δίχως την πρότερη σύμφωνη γνώμη του
κατασκευαστή και δίχως τη χρήση των τρόπων λειτουργίας του.
Να μη χρησιμοποιείται εκτός του πλαισίου χρήσης που ορίζεται στις οδηγίες χρήσης.
Ο κατασκευαστής δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνος για κάθε ατύχημα άμεσο ή έμμεσο που επήλθε κατόπιν τροποποίησης ή
χρήσης άλλης από εκείνη που προβλέπεται σε αυτό το φύλλο οδηγιών.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό πέραν των ορίων του.
Το προϊόν θα πρέπει να απομακρυνθεί μετά από πρόσκρουση.
Για να βεβαιθείτε για την κατάσταση λειτουργίας του και συνεπώς για την ασφάλεια του χρήστη, το προϊόν πρέπει να ελέγχεται
συστηματικά:
1/ Επιθεωρώντας με το μάτι τα κάτωθι σημεία:
- Την κατάσταση του ιμάντα ή του σχοινιού: Κανένα ξέφτισμα, κανένα έναυσμα κοπής, καμία ορατή ζημιά στις κοπές, κανένα κάψιμο
και κανένα ασυνήθιστο στένεμα
- Κατάσταση του καλωδίο: Καμία έναυση pas d'amorce de διακοπής ενός ή περισσοτέρων νημάτων, κανένα ζάρωμα, κανένα κάψιμο,
καμία διάβρωση ούτε οξείδωση, καμία παραμόρφωση της συστροφής του καλωδίου.
- Κατάσταση των μεταλλικών μερώνEtat des parties métalliques : Καμία φθορά, καμία παραμόρφωση, καμία διάβρωση ούτε
οξείδωση
- Γενική κατάσταση: Αναζήτηση κάθε ενδεχόμενης υποβάθμισης λόγω της υπεριώδους ακτινοβολίας και άλλων κλιματικών συνθηκών
- Σωστή λειτουργία και σωστό κλείδωμα των συνδέσμων
Οι ειδικές συνθήκες όπως η υγρασία, το χιόνι, ο πάγος, η λάσπη, οι ρύποι, η μπογιά, τα λάδια, η κόλλα, η διάβρωση, η φθορά του
ιμάντα ή του σχοινιού, κλπ. μπορούν να μειώσουν σημαντικά τη λειτουργία της διάταξης ανακοπής της πτώσης.
2/ Στις επόμενες περιπτώσεις:
- Πριν και μετά τη χρήση
- Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας
- Σε περίπτωση επαφής με χημικά προϊόντα, διαλύτες ή καύσιμα που θα μπορούσαν να επηρεάσουν τη λειτουργία
- Αν έχει υποβληθεί σε περιορισμούς κατά τη διάρκεια μιας προηγούμενης πτώσης
- Τουλάχιστον κάθε δώδεκα μήνες από τον κατασκευαστή ή από έναν αρμόδιο οργανισμό, κατ' εντολή αυτού του ιδίου.
ΠΕΡΙΟΔΙΚΗ ΕΞΕΤΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ Μ.Α.Π.:
Μια εξέταση πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται τουλάχιστον κάθε δώδεκα μήνες από τον κατασκευαστή ή από έναν αρμόδιο οργανισμό,
κατ'εντολήν του. Αυτός ο τόσο σημαντικός έλεγχος συνδέεται με τη συντήρηση και την αποτελεσματικότητα του Μ.Α.Π. και συνεπώς με
την ασφάλεια του χρήστη. Ένα γραπτό έγγραφο που να επιτρέπει την επαναχρησιμοποίηση πρέπει να ληφθεί, έτσι ώστε το Μ.Α.Π. να
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ξανά. Στο έγγραφο αυτό θα διευκρινίζεται ότι η ασφάλεια του χρήστη συνδέεται με την αποτελεσματικότητα
και την αντοχή του εξοπλισμού. Αντικαταστήστε το Μ.Α.Π. εφόσον είναι αναγκαίο.
Σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία, το δελτίο αναγνώρισης πρέπει να έχει συμπληρωθεί πριν από την πρώτη χρήση του
προϊόντος και κατόπιν να ενημερώνεται και να φυλάσσεται μαζί με το προϊόν καθώς και ο τρόπος λειτουργίας από το χρήστη.
Η αναγνωσιμότητα της ένδειξης του προϊόντος πρέπει να επαληθεύεται σε περιοδική βάση.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Ο ΧΑΛΙΝΟΣ ΔΕΝ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΙ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΗ ΛΗΨΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΣΩΜΑΤΟΣ, Η ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΑΥΤΗ ΕΝΑΠΟΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΟΝΟ ΣΤΟΝ ΑΟΡΤΗΡΑ
(EN361). Ο ΧΑΛΙΝΟΣ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΜΟΝΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΚΡΑΤΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΠΤΩΣΕΩΝ.
Στην περίπτωση κινδύνου πτώσης, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μαζί με έναν απορροφητή ενέργειας, αν όμως δεν πρόκειται για αυτήν
την περίπτωση, είναι υποχρεωτικό να τεθεί σε λειτουργία μια διάταξη προστασίας κατά των πτώσεων από ύψος συλλογικού ή
ατομικού τύπου (EN363).
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Η ασφάλεια του χρήστη εξαρτάται από τη σταθερή αποτελεσματικότητα του Μ.Α.Π., από την ανθεκτικότητά του και από την καλή
κατανόηση των διαδικασιών που πρέπει να ακολουθούνται σε αυτό το φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ένας χαλινός δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως σύστημα κατακράτησης στην εργασία και κατακράτησης εκτός και αν έχει
εξεταστεί και πιστοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN358 (βλέπε την επισήμανση του προϊόντος).
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ένας χαλινός δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως σημείο αγκύρωσης εκτός και αν έχει εξεταστεί και πιστοποιηθεί σύμφωνα
με το πρότυπο EN795 (βλέπε την επισήμανση του προϊόντος).
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ένας χαλινός δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε ένα σύστημα κατακράτησης της πτώσης με αυτόματη επεναφορά
(EN360) παρά μόνο αν έχει εξεταστεί και πιστοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN360 + CNB 11.060 (χρήση στην οριζόντια
κατεύθυνση).
Σε αυτές τις περιπτώσεις, ακολουθήστε πιστά τις ενδείξεις που περιγράφονται στο φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης που αντιστοιχεί στο
σύστημα κατακράτησης της πτώσης με αυτόματη επαναφορά.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ένας χαλινός δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε σύνδεση ανάμεσα σε έναν αορτήρα και μια κινητή διάταξη ανακοπής της
πτώσης παρά μόνον εφόσον έχει εξεταστεί και πιστοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα EN353-1, EN353-2. Στις περιπτώσεις αυτές,
ακολουθήστε πιστά τις ενδείξεις που περιγράφονται στο φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης που αντιστοιχεί στην κινητή διάταξη ανακοπής των
πτώσεων πάνω σε υποστήριγμα ασφαλείας (EN353-1, EN353-2).
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-缆绳
安全绳可以为单或双股（两种在锚固点固定的可能）。
安全绳可以配备有连接器（符合EN362标准）
在这些情况下，请遵守它们自身使用说明书中与其相关的说明进行操作。
安全绳（符合EN354标准）可以与一个吸能器（符合EN355标准）和2个（或3个双股安全绳用的连接器）连接器（符合EN362标准）
同时使用，但是线的总长不能超过2米（含连接器的长度）。在这样的情况下，吸能器和一个背带相连，安全绳和挂靠点相连（符合EN362
标准）。
在这些情况下，请遵守它们自身的使用说明书中与其相关的说明进行操作。
材质：
-拧绳或麻绳、背带：聚酰胺或聚酯
-线缆：镀锌钢
-带有50毫米缝制环扣的安全带式管状挂绳，每一端均有4个止位点（仅针对 LO030 XXX YY）
使用和/或设置：
建议每位使用者都要有安全绳。
该个人安全防护设备每次只能给一个人使用。
当有坠落风险时，将安全绳上的松弛量减少；安全绳应带尽量的紧绷。
为了避免坠落风险，在设置安全绳时，建议使用者不要在危险区域进行。
安全绳不能被用来打活结。

切割元件、有锋利的边角且直径过小的结构、油类、腐蚀性化学物质、火焰、热金属、各类电导体… 可提供一个保护鞘。
为了安全起见在每次使用前，请检查：
-连接器（EN362）关闭并上锁①
-系统中的每个元素的使用操作说明都符合
-工作情况的总体布局限制了坠落的风险，坠落的高度和坠落情况下的单摆运动。
-足够的垂直间隙（使用者脚下的空间）以及没有任何妨碍防坠落系统正常运行的障碍物。⑤
预留和电线以及有电击风险区域的安全距离。
使用限制：
在使用个人防护设备前，要做救援计划以应对操作时的意外和紧急情况。
金属物或机械产品（收缩式防坠器，滑轮，固定环等等……）：最长使用年限是20年从生产之日起（含储存和使用时间）。
纺织物产品或者含有纺织物的原件（背心，安全带，吸能器等等……）：最长储存年限10年（从生产之日起），从第一次使用开始7年。
产品寿命是参考值。以下因素会让该参考值相差非常大：
-不遵守厂商说明的运输，储存和使用
-有“威胁”的工作环境：海上气候，化学制品，极端温度，锐利的边沿……
-特别集约的使用
-强冲击或挤压
-对该工具过去使用状况的不了解
注意：这些因素会造成不可视的损坏。
注意：一些极端条件会减少使用使用寿命为数天。
当有疑问时，一定不要使用并执行：-检验 -销毁
保证期并不能代替周期性的检查（至少年检），这样的检查可以判断该产品的状态。

想知道您的年度维护中心，请查阅WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
所有的对于此个人防护设备的修改或维护不能在没有进过厂家同意下进行。
不要用在使用说明书没有指定的方面。
如将此装备修改或使用于非说明书指定的使用方式，厂家不承担任何直接或间接的责任。
不要超出使用说明书定义的范围或极限。
在受到冲撞后，该产品应被移除。
为了保证它的功能和使用者的安全，该产品应检查。
1/目视检查以下事项：
- 固定环状态：没有磨损，连接缝完好，无可视损坏，没有燃烧和不寻常的收窄。
- 线缆的状态：没有断丝，没有折压，没有焚烧，没有锈迹或氧化，绞绳没有变形。
- 机械部分状态：无磨损，无变形，无生锈和氧化。
- 正常情况：找寻因紫外线辐射和天气原因造成的损坏。
- 连接器的正确使用和锁定
当潮湿、下雪、结冰、泥浆、污垢、油漆、油剂、粘合剂、锈、安全带磨损等情况时，止坠器的功能会受到影响。
2/当如下情况时：
- 在使用前和使用时
- 当有怀疑时
- 当与化学试剂，溶剂或者可燃物接触后可能会影响功能。
- 在一次坠落发生后此限制生效。
- 最少每12个月需要由厂家或有能力的委托机构检查。
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Dodržujte přesně všechny pokyny týkající se použití, kontroly, údržby a uskladnění.
Tento spojovací prostředek může být prvkem nebo součástí v systémech ochrany osob proti pádu (systémy pro pracovní polohování
a zadržení (EN358), osobní ochranné prostředky proti pádům z výšky (EN353-1, EN353-2, EN355, EN360) nebo systémy lanového
přístupu či záchranné systémy). Může plnit také funkci kotvicího zařízení (EN795). S ostatními prvky systému je propojen pomocí
spojek (EN362).
Tento produkt je nedílnou součástí komplexního systému ochrany osob proti pádu (EN363), jehož účelem je minimalizovat riziko
tělesného zranění osob v případě pádu.
Před každým použitím si znovu přečtěte doporučení ohledně použití všech komponent systému.
UPOZORNĚNÍ:
TENTO SPOJOVACÍ PROSTŘEDEK NENÍ PROSTŘEDKEM PRO ZADRŽENÍ TĚLA, TATO FUNKCE JE VYHRAZENA POUZE
POSTROJI (EN361). SAMOTNÝ SPOJOVACÍ PROSTŘEDEK SE NESMÍ POUŽÍVAT PRO ZACHYCENÍ PÁDU.
Hrozí-li riziko pádu, lze jej použít jako součást prostředku pro zadržení, jinak je povinné použít osobní či kolektivní prostředek pro
ochranu osob proti pádu z výšky (EN363).
Pojem spojovací prostředek může označovat:
- popruh
- stáčené lano
- splétané lano
- ocelové lano
Spojovací prostředek může být jednoduchý nebo dvojitý (dvojitá možnost připojení ke kotvicímu bodu).
Spojovací prostředek může být vybaven spojkami (EN362).
V těchto případech dodržujte předpisy popsané v příslušném návodu k použití.
Spojovací prostředek (EN354) může být používán s tlumičem pádové energie (EN355) a 2 spojkami (EN362) (nebo 3 spojkami
v případě dvojitého spojovacího prostředku), za podmínky, že celková délka nepřekročí 2 metry (včetně délky spojek). V tomto
případě je tlumič energie připojen k postroji a spojovací prostředek je připojen ke kotvicímu bodu.
V těchto případech dodržujte pokyny a předpisy uvedené v příslušných návodech k použití.
MATERIALY:
- stáčená nebo splétaná lana, popruhy: polyamid nebo polyester
- lano: pozinkovaná ocel
- spojovací prostředek z dutého popruhu s přišívanou přezkou délky 50 mm, se čtyřmi uzávěrkovými stehy na každém konci (pouze
modely LO030 XXX YY)
POUŽITÍ A/NEBO NASTAVENÍ:
Každému uživateli doporučujeme přidělit vlastní spojovací prostředek.
Tento OOP smí v jednom okamžiku používat vždy pouze jedna osoba.
Hrozí-li riziko pádu, zkraťte vždy co nejvíce průvěs spojovacího prostředku; spojovací prostředek se doporučuje udržovat vždy
napnutý.
Při nastavování délky spojovacího prostředku se uživateli důrazně doporučuje vzdálit se z prostoru s rizikem pádu, aby nemohlo dojít
k pádu.
Spojovací prostředek nesmí být používán ve funkci posuvného uzlu.

Při používání se nesmí celková sestava prostředků dostat do kontaktu s následujícími objekty:
s ostrými prvky, ostrými hranami, konstrukcemi o malém průměru, oleji, agresivními chemikáliemi, ohněm, rozpálenými kovy,
elektrickými vodiči všech typů... V případě potřeby instalujte ochranný obal.
Z bezpečnostních důvodů vždy před každým použitím zkontrolujte následující skutečnosti:
- zda jsou všechny spojky (EN362) uzavřeny a zajištěny ①;
- zda jsou pro každý prvek systému dodržovány všechny pokyny a předpisy pro použití;
- zda celkové rozmístění a situace na pracovišti omezují riziko pádu, jeho výšku a také kyvadlový efekt při případném pádu.
- zda je k dispozici dostatečná světlá výška (volný prostor pod nohama uživatele) a zda správnou funkci zachytávacího systému
nenarušuje žádná překážka. ⑤
Zajistěte dostatečnou a bezpečnou vzdálenost od veškerých elektrických vedení nebo oblastí představujících riziko elektrického šoku.
OMEZENÍ POUŽITÍ:
Před každou činností, při níž se používají OOP, je nutné vytvořit záchranný plán, aby bylo možné čelit veškerým představitelným
nouzovým situacím, které by během dané činnosti mohly nastat.
Kovové a mechanické produkty (prostředek pro zachycení pádu se zatahovacím mechanismem, posuvný mechanismus, pracovní
pomůcky pro zavěšení na ocelových lanech, body ukotvení atd.): maximální životnost je 20 let od data výroby (včetně skladování
a používání).
Textilní produkty nebo produkty obsahující textilní komponenty (postroje, pásy, tlumiče energie atd.): maximální životnost při
skladování je 10 let od data výroby a při používání 7 let od prvního použití.
Udávaná životnost má spíše orientační charakter. Silný vliv na dobu životnosti mají následující faktory:
- nedodržování pokynů ohledně přepravy, skladování a používání;
- vlivy „agresivního“ pracovního prostředí: mořské ovzduší, výskyt chemických látek, extrémní teploty, překážky s ostrými hranami
atd.;
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- obzvláště intenzivní používání;
- silné rázy nebo mechanické namáhání;
- překročení stanovené životnosti produktu.
Upozornění: Tyto faktory mohou způsobit takové zhoršení vlastností, které není pouhým okem patrné.
Upozornění: Za určitých extrémních podmínek může dojít ke zkrácení životnosti na několik dní.
V případě pochybností vyřaďte produkt z používání a nechte u něj provést: - odbornou revizi; - likvidaci.
Uvedená doba životnosti nenahrazuje požadavek na pravidelné přezkoušení (minimálně jednou za rok), které umožní přesně zjistit
stav produktu.

NEJBLIŽŠÍ SERVISNÍ STŘEDISKO PRO PROVEDENÍ ROČNÍ REVIZE NAJDETE NA WEBOVÝCH STRÁNKÁCH
WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.

Bez předchozího písemného souhlasu výrobce a bez využití jeho pracovních postupů nesmějí být prováděny žádné úpravy,
vylepšení ani opravy OOP.
Produkty nepoužívejte k jiným účelům, než jaké jsou uvedeny v příslušném návodu k použití.
Výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost za žádné nehody, vzniklé jako přímý či nepřímý důsledek postupů odlišných od postupů v tomto
návodu.
Nikdy nepoužívejte toto vybavení k účelům mimo rámec jeho kapacity.
Po zachycení pádu je nutné produkt vyřadit z používání.
Aby byl zajištěn dokonalý stav a bezchybná funkce produktů, a tím také bezpečnost uživatelů, je nutné produkty systematicky
kontrolovat:
1/ Provádí se vizuální kontrola zaměřená na následující:
- Stav popruhu nebo lana: vlákna nesmějí být roztřepena či naříznuta, švy nesmějí být poškozeny, na produktu nesmějí být žádná
popálení ani jiná neobvyklá poškození či zúžení.
- Stav lana: nesmějí být patrná žádná naříznutí či zlomení jednoho či více vláken, ohnutí, spálená místa, koroze či oxidace ani žádné
deformace ve stáčené struktuře lana.
- Stav kovových komponent: žádné opotřebení, deformace ani koroze či oxidace
- Celkový stav: Zaměřte se na jakékoli případné poškození v důsledku UV záření či jiných klimatických podmínek.
- Správná funkce a zamykání spojek
- Funkčnost prostředků pro zachycení pádu mohou významně omezit specifické podmínky, jako je vlhké prostředí, sníh, led, bahno,
prach či špína, barvy, olejové látky, lepicí prostředky, koroze, opotřebení popruhu či ocelového lana apod.
2/ v následujících případech:
- před použitím a v jeho průběhu
- v případě pochybností
- v případě kontaktu s agresivními chemickými látkami, rozpouštědly či hořlavinami, které by mohly mít vliv na správnou funkci
- pokud byla v případě pádu stanovena další omezení
- nejméně každých dvanáct měsíců provedení kontroly výrobcem nebo kvalifikovaným servisem s autorizací od výrobce.
PRAVIDELNÉ PŘEZKOUŠENÍ OOP
Nejméně každých dvanáct měsíců musí být provedeno přezkoušení výrobcem nebo kvalifikovaným servisem s autorizací od
výrobce. Toto velmi důležité přezkoušení je zaměřeno na údržbu a na správnou funkci OOP, a tudíž také na bezpečnost uživatelů. Při
tomto přezkoušení je třeba získat písemný doklad, který opravňuje k dalšímu bezpečnému používání daného OOP. V tomto dokladu
bude upřesněno, že bezpečnost uživatele je vázána na zajištění správné funkčnosti a pevnosti daného vybavení.
V případě potřeby OOP vyměňte.
V souladu s evropskými předpisy musí být před prvním použitím výrobku vyplněn identifikační štítek, pak potvrzen a uchován
uživatelem s výrobkem i návodem k použití. Čitelnost označení výrobku musí být pravidelně ověřována.
UPOZORNĚNÍ:
TENTO SPOJOVACÍ PROSTŘEDEK NENÍ PROSTŘEDKEM PRO ZADRŽENÍ TĚLA, TATO FUNKCE JE VYHRAZENA POUZE
POSTROJI (EN361). SPOJOVACÍ PROSTŘEDEK SE NESMÍ POUŽÍVAT PRO ZACHYCENÍ PÁDU.
Hrozí-li riziko pádu, musí být tento prostředek používán spolu s tlumičem energie, jinak je nutné použít některý osobní či kolektivní
prostředek pro ochranu osob proti pádu z výšky (EN363).
UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Bezpečnost uživatele závisí na trvalé funkčnosti a pevnosti OOP a na správném pochopení a dodržování pokynů uvedených v tomto
návodu k použití.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Spojovací prostředek smí být používán jako systém pro pracovní polohování či zadržení pouze tehdy, pokud byl
k tomuto účelu přezkoušen a certifikován podle normy EN358. (Viz označení na produktu).
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Spojovací prostředek smí být používán jako kotvicí bod pouze tehdy, pokud byl k tomuto účelu přezkoušen
a certifikován podle normy EN795. (Viz označení na produktu).
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Spojovací prostředek smí být používán jako součást systému zatahovacího zachycovače pádu (EN360) pouze
tehdy, pokud byl k tomuto účelu přezkoušen a certifikován podle normy EN360 a evropského listu 11.060 (používání ve vodorovné
poloze). V těchto případech se řiďte pokyny uvedenými v návodu k použití pro systém zatahovacího zachycovače pádu.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Spojovací prostředek smí být použit ve spojení mezi postrojem a mobilním prostředkem zachycení pádu na
zajišťovacím vedení pouze tehdy, pokud byl k tomuto účelu přezkoušen a certifikován podle normy EN353-1, EN353-2. V těchto
případech dodržujte pokyny uvedené v návodu k použití pro mobilní prostředek zachycení pádu na zajišťovacím vedení (EN353-1,
EN353-2).
Vytváření vlastních systémů pro zachycení pádu je velmi nebezpečné, protože jednotlivé bezpečnostní funkce se mohou dostat do
vzájemného rozporu.
Bez předchozího písemného souhlasu výrobce a bez využití jeho pracovních postupů nesmějí být prováděny žádné úpravy,
vylepšení ani opravy OOP.
Produkty nepoužívejte k jiným účelům, než jaké jsou uvedeny v příslušném návodu k použití, ani nepřekračujte limity těchto produktů.
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- din coardă cu toroane
- din coardă împletită
- din cablu
Frânghia poate fi simplă sau dublă (dublă posibilitate de agățare la punctul de ancorare).
Frânghia poate fi echipată cu conectori (EN362).
În aceste cazuri, urmaţi instrucţiunile descrise în manualul de utilizare aferent acestora.
O frânghie (EN354) poate fi utilizată cu un absorbant de şoc (EN355) şi 2 (sau 3 conectori pentru frânghia dublă) conectori (EN362),
cu condiţia ca lungimea totală să nu depăşească 2 metri (lungime cu conectorii incluşi). În acest caz, absorbantul de şoc este ataşat la
centura complexă de siguranţă şi frânghia este conectată la punctul de ancorare.
În aceste cazuri, urmaţi instrucţiunile din manualul de utilizare aferent fiecărui element.
MATERIALE:
- corzi cu toroane sau împletite, chingă : poliamidă sau poliester
- cablu : oţel galvanizat
- frânghie tubulară din curele cu cataramă cusută de 50 mm la fiecare capăt, cu patru puncte de fixare (numai pentru LO030 XXX YY)
MONTAJ ŞI/SAU REGLAJE
Vă recomandăm să atribuiţi o frânghie fiecărui utilizator.
Acest EIP poate fi utilizat de o singură persoană la un moment dat.
În caz de risc de cădere, reduceţi cât mai mult posibil partea moale a frânghiei; este recomandat ca frânghia să fie întinsă.
Când reglați lungimea unei frânghii, pentru a evita riscul de a cădea, se recomandă ca utilizatorul să nu se deplaseze într-o zonă în
care există risc de cădere.
Frânghia nu trebuie folosită pentru a forma un nod de alunecare.

În timpul utilizării, întregul sistem nu trebuie să fie în contact cu:
obiecte ascuţite, margini ascuţite şi structuri de diametru mic, uleiuri, produse chimice concentrate, flacără, metal fierbinte, toate tipurile
de conductoare electrice... Eventual, prevedeţi un manșon de protecţie.
Din motive de securitate şi înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificaţi:
- ca conectorii (EN362) să fie închişi şi blocați ①
- ca instrucţiunile de utilizare descrise pentru fiecare dintre elementele sistemului să fie respectate
- ca dispunerea generală a situaţiei de lucru să limiteze riscul de cădere, înălţimea de cădere şi mişcarea pendulară în caz de cădere.
- ca distanţa de siguranţă (spaţiul liber de sub picioarele utilizatorului) şi niciun alt obstacol să nu perturbe funcţionarea normală a
sistemului de oprire a căderii. ⑤
Se va prevede o distanţă de siguranţă în funcţie de liniile electrice sau zonele cu risc electric.
LIMITE DE UTILIZARE:
Înainte de implementarea oricărui EIP, stabiliţi un plan de salvare care va face faţă oricărei situaţii de urgenţă ce ar putea apărea în
timpul funcţionării.
Produse metalice şi produse mecanice (dispozitiv de oprire a căderii autoretractabil, culisant, lucrări pe corzi, ancore etc...) : durata de
viaţă maximă 20 de ani de la data de fabricaţie (inclusiv depozitarea şi utilizarea).
Produse din material textil sau care conţin elemente textile (centuri complexe de siguranţă, centuri, absorbant de şoc, etc.): durata de
viaţă maximă de 10 ani în depozit (de la data de fabricaţie), 7 ani de la prima utilizare.
Durata de viaţă este dată cu caracter orientativ. Următorii factori pot determina schimbări semnificative ale duratei de viaţă:
- Nerespectarea instrucţiunilor producătorului cu privire la transport, depozitare şi utilizare
- Mediu de lucru «agresiv»: atmosferă marină, chimică, temperaturi extreme, margini ascuţite…
- Utilizare extrem de intensă
- Şoc sau constrângeri importante
- Necunoaşterea trecutului produsului
Atenţie: aceşti factori pot provoca degradări insesizabile cu ochiul liber.
Atenţie: anumite condiţii extreme poate reduce durata de viaţă până la câteva zile.
În cazul în care există dubii, îndepărtați produsul în mod sistematic pentru:- revizie - distrugere
Durata de viaţă nu înlocuieşte verificarea periodică (minim anuală) care permite verificarea stării produsului.

PENTRU A AFLA CARE ESTE CENTRUL DVS. DE REVIZIE ANUALĂ, CONSULTAŢI WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Orice modificare sau completare sau reparare a EIP nu poate fi efectuată fără acordul prealabil al producătorului şi fără a folosi
modurile sale operaţionale.
Nu utilizaţi în afara sferei de utilizare definite în instrucţiunile de utilizare.
Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru accidentele directe sau indirecte apărute ca urmare a unei modificări sau utilizări diferite de
cea prevăzută în acest manual de instrucţiuni.
Nu folosiţi acest echipament peste limitele sale de utilizare.
Produsul trebuie eliminat după un impact.
Pentru a vă asigura cu privire la starea de funcţionare şi, astfel, la siguranţa utilizatorului, produsul trebuie să fie verificat sistematic:
1 / control vizual al următoarelor puncte:
- Starea chingii sau a corzii: nu sunt urme de uzură, de tăieturi, nu există deteriorări vizibile la cusături, nu sunt arsuri şi nici îngustări
neobişnuite



LANYARD LOxxx UPDATE : 15.06.2015 39/80B.P. 140-ZAC de La Peyrolière
84405 APT CEDEX-FRANCE

- Starea cablului: nu sunt urme de rupere a unuia sau mai multe fire, nu sunt zone îndoite, nu sunt urme de arsuri, coroziune sau
oxidare, nicio deformare a toroanelor cablului.
- Starea pieselor metalice: nu sunt semne de uzură, deformare, coroziune sau oxidare
- Starea generală: căutaţi orice degradare posibilă cauzată de razele ultraviolete şi de alte condiţii climaterice
- Funcţionarea şi blocarea corecte ale conectorilor
Condiţii speciale, cum ar fi umiditate, zăpadă, gheaţă, noroi, murdărie, vopsea, ulei, lipici, coroziune, uzura chingilor sau frânghiei, etc.
pot reduce foarte mult funcţionarea dispozitivului de oprire a căderii.
2/ în următoarele cazuri :
- înainte şi după utilizare
- dacă aveţi dubii
- în cazul contactului cu substanţe chimice, solvenți sau combustibili care ar putea afecta funcţionarea
- în cazul în care a fost supus unor tensiuni în timpul unei căderi anterioare
- la minim douăsprezece luni, de către producător sau un organism competent, mandatat de acesta.
EXAMINAREA PERIODICĂ A EIP
Examinarea ar trebui efectuată cel puţin o dată la douăsprezece luni de către producător sau un organism competent, mandatat de
acesta. Această verificare foarte importantă este legată de întreţinerea şi de eficienţa EIP şi, prin urmare, de siguranţa utilizatorului. Un
document scris prin care se autorizează reutilizarea trebuie obţinut cu ocazia acestei verificări pentru ca EIP să fie poată fi reutilizat.
Acest document va specifica că siguranţa utilizatorului este legată de menţinerea eficienţei şi de rezistenţa echipamentului. Înlocuiţi
EIP dacă este necesar.
Conform reglementărilor europene, fişa de identificare trebuie să fie completată înainte de prima utilizare a produsului şi apoi
actualizată şi păstrată cu produsul şi instrucţiunile de utilizare, de către utilizator.
Lizibilitatea marcajului produsului trebuie să fie verificată periodic.
AVERTISMENT :
FRÂNGHIA NU ESTE UN DISPOZITIV DE PRINDERE A CORPULUI, ACEASTĂ FUNCŢIE ESTE ÎNDEPLINITĂ EXCLUSIV DE
CENTURA COMPLEXĂ DE SIGURANŢĂ (EN361). FRÂNGHIA NU TREBUIE UTILIZATĂ PENTRU OPRIREA CĂDERILOR.
În cazul în care există riscul de a cădea, aceasta trebuie să fie folosită împreună cu un absorbant de şoc, în cazul în care acest lucru
nu se aplică, este obligatorie utilizarea unui dispozitiv de protecţie împotriva căderilor de la înălţime, de tip colectiv sau individual
(EN363).
AVERTISMENT :
Siguranţa utilizatorului depinde de eficienţa constantă a EIP, de rezistența acestuia şi de buna înţelegere a instrucţiunile din acest
manual.
ATENŢIE: o frânghie nu poate fi utilizată ca sistem de poziţionare în timpul lucrului şi ca sistem de reţinere decât dacă a fost testată şi
certificată în conformitate cu standardul EN358 (vezi marcajul produsului).
ATENŢIE: o frânghie nu poate fi utilizată ca punct de ancorare decât dacă a fost testată şi certificată în conformitate cu standardul
EN795 (vezi marcajul produsului).
ATENŢIE: o frânghie nu poate fi utilizată într-un sistem de oprire a căderii autoretractabil (EN360) decât dacă a fost testată şi
certificată în conformitate cu standardul EN360 + CNB 11.060 (utilizare pe orizontală). În aceste cazuri, urmaţi instrucţiunile descrise
în manualul de utilizare aferent sistemului de oprire a căderii autoretractabil.
ATENŢIE: o frânghie nu poate fi utilizată ca element de conexiune între o centură complexă de siguranţă şi un sistem anticădere
mobil pe suport de siguranţă decât dacă a fost testată şi certificată în conformitate cu standardul EN353-1, EN353-2. În aceste cazuri,
urmaţi instrucţiunile descrise în manualul de utilizare aferent sistemului anticădere mobil pe suport de siguranţă (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Este periculos să vă creaţi propriul sistem anticădere deoarece fiecare funcţie de siguranţă poate interfera cu o altă funcţie de
siguranţă.
Orice modificare sau completare sau reparare a EIP nu poate fi efectuată fără acordul scris prealabil al producătorului şi fără a folosi
modurile sale operaţionale.
Nu utilizaţi în afara sferei de utilizare definite în instrucţiunile de utilizare, nici peste limitele de utilizare.
Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru accidentele directe sau indirecte apărute ca urmare a unei modificări sau utilizări diferite de
cea prevăzută în acest manual de instrucţiuni.
Acest echipament trebuie să fie utilizat în medii de lucru cu temperaturi minime de-20°C sau -40°C / maxime + 50 ° C. (vezi tabel de
referinţe).
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE DEPOZITARE:
În timpul transportului şi depozitării:
- păstraţi produsul în ambalajul său
- țineți produsul la distanţă faţă de orice obiect tăietor, abraziv, etc…
- Ţineți produsul la distanţă de: razele de soare, căldură, flăcări, metal fierbinte, uleiuri, produse petroliere, produse chimice agresive,
acizi, coloranţi, solvenţi, margini ascuţite şi structuri cu diametrul mic. Aceste elemente pot afecta performanţele dispozitivului de oprire
a căderii.
După utilizare, păstraţi produsul în ambalajul său într-o cameră temperată, uscată şi bine aerisită.
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE CURĂŢARE / DE ÎNTREŢINERE:
Curăţaţi cu apă şi săpun, ştergeţi cu o cârpă şi puneţi-l atârnat într-un loc aerisit pentru a se usca natural şi ferit de orice sursă de foc
direct sau de căldură, acelaşi lucru este valabil şi pentru elementele care s-au umezit în timpul utilizării.
Nu utilizaţi înălbitor, detergenți agresivi, solvenți, benzina sau coloranţi, aceste substanţe pot afecta performanţele dispozitivului de
oprire a căderii.
MARCAJ :
- Identificarea producătorului: DELTAPLUS®
- data (luna/anul) de fabricaţie, exemplu 02/2015
- referinţa produsului LO… (vezi tabel de referinţe).
- număr lot, exemplu 15.9999
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vágó elemekkel, éles szélekkel és gyenge átmérőjű szerkezetekkel, olajokkal, agresszív vegyi anyagokkal, lánggal, forró fémmel
vagy semmilyen ttípusú elektromos vezetővel, stb. Gondoskodjon esetlegesen védőtokról.
Biztonsági okokból és minden használat előtt ellenőrizni kell, hogy:
- a kapcsolóelemek (EN362) be vannak zárva és reteszelve ①
- a rendszer minden egyes elemére vonatkozó használati utasítások be vannak tartva
- a munkahelyzet általános állapota korlátozza az esés kockázatát, az esés magasságát és az ingamozgást esés közben.
- ahhoz, hogy a légoszlop elégséges legyen (szabad tér a használó lába alatt) és semmilyen akadály ne gátolja az esést megállító
rendszer normál működését. ⑤
Előre gondoskodjon biztonsági távolságról az elektromos vezetékekhez vagy az elektromos kockázatot jelentő területekhez képest.
HASZNÁLATI KORLÁTOK :
Minden operáció előtt az EVE használatba helyezésével, helyezzen el egy mentési tervet, hogy eleget tegyen minden sürgős
esetnek, amely az operáció közben bekövetkezhet.
Fémből készült termékek vagy mechanikus termékek (automata visszahúzású esését megállító eszköz, vezérelt, kötélen végzett
munka, kikötések, stb): maximális élettartama 20 év a gyártási dátumtól kezdődően (tárolást és használatot beleértve).
A textil vagy a textil részeket tartalmazó termékek (heveder, deréköv, energiaelnyelő, stb.): maximális élettartama 10 év tárolva (a
gyártási dátumtól kezdődően), 7 év az első használatot követően.
Az élettartam tájékoztató jellegű. Az alábbi tényezők erősen befolyásolhatják:
- A gyártói utasítások be nem tartása a szállítás, a tárolás és a használat esetén
- « Agresszív» munkakörnyezet: tengeri, vegyi környezet, extrém hőmérsékletek, vágó szélek, stb.
- Különösen intenzív használat
- Jelentős lökés vagy igénybevétel
- A termék múltjának nem ismerete
Figyelem: ezek a tényezők szabad szemmel nem látható károsodásokat okozhatnak.
Figyelem: bizonyos extrém körülmények néhány napra csökkenthetik az élettartamot.
Kétség esetén szisztematikusan nyitassa ki a terméket, miközben elvégezteti: - a felülvizsgálatot vagy - a megsemmisítést
Az élettartam nem helyettesíthető a periodikus ellenőrzéssel (legalább évente), amely a termék állapotát hivatott megállapítani.
AZ ÉVES FELÜLVIZSGÁLATOT BIZTOSÍTÓ KÖZPONTJA MEGISMERÉSÉHEZ, LÁTOGASSON EL A WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU

HONLAPRA.
Az EVE bármilyen módosítása vagy kiegészítése vagy javítása a gyártó előzetes hozzájárulása, és az operációs eljárásai
alkalmazása nélkül nem engedélyezett.
Ne használja a használati útmutatóban szereplő felhasználási területen kívül.
A gyártó nem vonható felelősségre minden direkt vagy indirekt baleset esetén, amely valamilyen módosítás vagy az útmutatóban
foglaltakon kívüli használat miatt következik be.
A felszerelést ne használja a korlátain kívül.
A terméket vissza kell vonni minden behatást követően.
Ahhoz, hogy a működés állapotáról és a használó biztonságáról meg lehessen győződni, a terméket rendszeresen ellenőriztetni kell:
1/ vizuálisan ellenőrizze az alábbi pontokat:
- A heveder vagy a kötél állapota: nincs foszlás, nincs kezdődő vágás, nincs látható sérülés a varrásokon, nincs égés, se szokatlan
összeszűkülés
- A kábel állapota: nincs kezdődő szakadása se egy vagy több szálnak, nincs meghajlás, nincs égés, nincs rozsdásodás, se oxidáció,
se a kábel sodrásának eldeformálódása
- A fémes részek állapota: nincs elhasználódás, nincs deformálódás, nincs rozsdásodás, se oxidáció
- Általános állapot: keresse meg az ultraibolya sugarak és más klimatikus viszonyok okozta esetleges összes rongálódást
- A kapcsolóelemek helyes működése és zárása
A sajátos körülmények, úgy mint a nedvesség, a hó, a jég, a sár, a piszok, a festék, az olaj, a ragasztó, a rozsdásodás, a heveder
vagy a kötél elhasználódása, stb. jelentősen csökkenthetik az esést megállító eszköz működését.
2/ az alábbi esetekben :
- használat előtt és közben - kétség esetén
- vegyi anyagokkal,oldószerekkel vagy gyúlékony anyagokkal való érintkezésnél, amelyek kihathatnak a működésre
-ha korlátozások közé volt téve egy korábbi esésnél
- minimum 12 havonta a gyártó vagy kompetens szervezet által, akit a gyártó bíz meg.
EVE PERIODIKUS VIZSGÁLATA:
A vizsgálatot minimum 12 havonta el kell végeztetni vagy a gyártóval vagy kompetens szervezettel, akit a gyártó bíz meg. Az
ellenőrzés nagyon fontos az EVE karbantartásához, hatékonyságához és a használó biztonságához köthetően. Írásos dokumentum
engedélyezi az újra használatot, melyet az ellenőrzés során kell megszerezni, hogy az EVE újra használható legyen. A dokumentum
pontosítja, hogy a használó biztonsága az eszköz hatékonyságával és ellenállásával van összefüggésben. Cserélje ki az EVE-t,
amennyiben szükséges.
Az európai szabályozásnak megfelelően az azonosító lapot a termék első használata előtt ki kell tölteni, majd frissíteni kell, és a
használónak meg kell őriznie a termékkel együtt, úgy mint a használati útmutatót.
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Ovu osobnu zaštitnu opremu mogu koristiti isključivo kompetentne osobe koje su prošle prikladnu obuku ili rade pod neposrednom
odgovornošću kompetentne nadređene osobe. Sigurnost korisnika ovisi o stalnoj učinkovitosti osobne zaštitne opreme, njezinoj
otpornosti i dobrom razumijevanju napomena u ovim uputama za uporabu.
Korisnik je osobno odgovoran za uporabu osobne zaštitne opreme koja ne bi bila u skladu s ovim uputama i za nepoštivanje
sigurnosnih mjera koja se trebaju primjenjivati na osobnu zaštitnu opremu iz ovih uputa.
Ovu osobnu zaštitnu opremu mogu koristiti isključivo osobe dobrog zdravlja jer određeni medicinski uvjeti mogu ugroziti sigurnost
korisnika. Ukoliko imate nedoumica, obratite se liječniku.
Strogo poštujte upute za korištenje, provjeru, održavanje i skladištenje.
Ovo povezno uže možete biti element ili komponenta za vezanje u sustavima za osobnu zaštitu od pada (sustavi za sigurnosno
vezanje pri radu, sustavi za sigurnosno pridržavanje pri radu (EN358), osobna zaštitna oprema protiv pada s visine ( EN353-1,
EN353-2, EN355, EN360), sustavi osiguranja užetom i sustavi za spašavanje). Također se može koristiti i kao naprava za
pričvršćenje (EN795). Spojeno je s drugim elementima sustava pomoću spojnih elemenata (EN362).
Ovaj proizvod ne može se odvojiti od sustava za osobnu zaštitnu od pada (EN363) čija je funkcija smanjiti rizik od tjelesnih ozljeda
tijekom pada na minimalno.
Prije svake uporabe pročitajte preporuke za uporabu svake komponente sustava.
UPOZORENJE:
POVEZNO UŽE NIJE NAPRAVA ZA HVATANJE TIJELA, JEDINO JE SIGURNOSNI POJAS NAMIJENJEN ZA TU FUNKCIJU
(EN361). ZA ZAUSTAVLJANJA PADA NE SMIJE SE KORISTITI SAMO POVEZNO UŽE.
U slučaju rizika od pada, može se koristiti kao naprava za zadržavanje, ako to nije slučaj, obavezno treba koristiti zajedničku ili osobnu
zaštitnu napravu protiv pada s visine (EN363).
Povezno uže može biti:
- pojas
- uvijeno uže
- pleteno uže
- čelično uže
Povezno uže može biti jednostruko ili dvostruko (mogućnost dvostrukog pričvršćenja na točku za učvršćenje).
Povezno uže može biti opremljeno spojnim elementima (EN362).
U tim slučajevima poštivati upute opisane u dotičnim uputama za uporabu.
Povezno uže (EN354) može se koristiti s usporivačem pada (EN355) i 2 (ili 3 spojna elementa za dvostruko povezno uže) spojna
elementa (EN362), pod uvjetom da ukupna duljina ne prelazi 2 metra (duljine s uključenim spojnim elementima). U tom slučaju
usporivač pada je spojen sa sigurnosnim pojasom, a povezno uže s točkom za učvršćenje.
U tim slučajevima poštivati upute opisane u dotičnim uputama za uporabu.
MATERIJALI:
- uvijena ili pletena užad, pojas: poliamid ili poliester
- čelično uže: galvaniziran čelik
- dugački cjevasti remen sa zašivenom omčom duljine 50 mm na svakom kraju s četiri zaustavne točke (samo za LO030 XXX YY).
POSTAVLJANJE I/ILI PODEŠAVANJE:
Preporučeno je da svaki korisnik ima svoje povezno uže.
Ovu osobnu zaštitnu opremu u isto vrijeme smije koristiti samo jedna osoba.
U slučaju rizika od pada, smanjite, koliko je to moguće, labavost poveznog užeta; preporučujemo da povezno uže bude zategnuto.
Tijekom podešavanja duljine poveznog užeta, a da bi se izbjegao rizik od pada, preporučujemo da se korisnik ne kreće u području u
kojima postoji rizik od pada.
Povezno uže ne treba koristiti za izradu kliznog čvora.

Tijekom korištenja naprave ne smije biti u dodiru s:
oštrim predmetima, oštrim bridovima i strukturama malog promjera, uljima, agresivnim kemijskim proizvodima, vatrom, toplim
metalom, svim tipovima električnih vodiča ... Eventualno predvidjeti zaštitni omotač.
Zbog sigurnosnih razloga i prije svakog korištenja provjeriti:
- da su spojni elementi (EN362) zatvoreni i zaključani ①
- da se poštuju upute za uporabu opisane za svaki od elemenata sustava
- da opći raspored radne situacije ograničava rizik od pada, visinu pada i zanošenje tijekom pada.
- da sigurnosna udaljenost nogu korisnika od poda bude dovoljna (slobodan prostor ispod nogu korisnika) i da nikakva prepreka ne
ometa normalan rad sustava za zaustavljanje pada. ⑤
Predvidjeti sigurnosnu udaljenost u odnosu na električne vodove ili područja u kojima postoji rizik od strujnog udara.
GRANICE KORIŠTENJA:
Prije bilo kakve intervencije tijekom koje je potrebna osobna zaštitna oprema, treba uvesti plan spašavanja u cilju suprotstavljanja
svakoj situaciji nužde do koje bi moglo doći tijekom intervencije.
Proizvodi od metala i mehanički proizvodi (naprava protiv pada s automatskim zaustavljanjem, klizni zaustavljač pada, radovi na
užadi, sidrištima itd...) : maksimalni vijak trajanja 20 godina od datuma proizvodnje (uključujući skladištenje i korištenje).
Proizvodi od tekstila ili proizvodi koji sadrže elemente od tekstila (sigurnosni pojasevi, remeni, usporivači pada itd...): maksimalni vijek
trajanja 10 godina na skladištu (od datuma proizvodnje), 7 godina od prvog korištenja.
Vijek trajanja naveden je samo kao primjer. Na vijek trajanja mogu znatno utjecati sljedeći faktori:



LANYARD LOxxx UPDATE : 15.06.2015 44/80B.P. 140-ZAC de La Peyrolière
84405 APT CEDEX-FRANCE

- nepoštivanje uputa proizvođača što se tiče transporta, skladištenja i korištenja
- "agresivna" radna okolina: morska, kemijska atmosfera, ekstremne temperature, oštri bridovi ...
- posebno intenzivno korištenje
- snažni udarci ili sile
- nepoznavanje prošlosti proizvoda
Pozor: ti faktori mogu uzrokovati uništavanja koja su nevidljiva ljudskom oku.
Pozor: neki ekstremni uvjeti mogu smanjiti vijek trajanja na nekoliko dana.
U slučaju nedoumica, uklonite proizvod i dajte ga na: - pregledati - uništiti
Vijek trajanja ne zamjenjuje periodične provjere (minimalno godišnje) koje će omogućiti da se ocijeni stanje proizvoda.

AKO ŽELITE DOZNATI SVOJ SERVIS ZA GODIŠNJI PREGLED, POSJETITE WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Nijedna promjena, dodavanje ili popravak osobne zaštitne opreme ne mogu se izvršiti bez prethodnog odobranje proizvođača ili
neprimjene njegovih radnih postupaka.
Ne koristiti izvan područja korištenja definiranog u uputama za uporabu.
Proizvođač se ne može smatrati odgovornim za bilo kakvu izravnu ili neizravnu nezgodu koja se dogodila zbog promjene ili korištenja
koji odstupaju od onih predviđenih u ovim uputama.
Ne koristiti ovu opremu izvan njezinih ograničenja.
Proizvod treba ukloniti nakon udarca.
Radi osiguranja njegove funkcionalnosti pa prema tome i sigurnosti korisnika, proizvod treba sustavno provjeravati:
1/ vizualni pregled sljedećih točaka:
- stanje trake ili užeta: bez iščupanih niti, naznaka pucanja, vidljivih oštećenja šavova, spaljenih mjesta i neuobičajenih suženja
- stanje čeličnog užeta: bez naknada pucanja jedne ili više žica, bez savijenih, spaljenih mjesta, bez korozije i oksidacije, bez
deformacije uvijanja čeličnog užeta.
- stanje metalnih dijelova: bez znakova habanja, deformacije, korozije i oksidacije
- opće stanje: potražiti eventualne znakove oštećenja zbog ultraljubičastih zraka i drugih klimatskih uvjeta
- ispravan rad i zaključavanje spojnih elemenata
Posebni uvjeti kao što su vlaga, snijeg, led, blato, prljavština, boja, ulja, ljepilo, korozija, habanje trake ili užeta itd. mogu znatno
smanjiti funkcionalnost naprave za zaustavljanje pada.
2/ u sljedećim slučajevima:
- prije i tijekom korištenja - u slučaju nedoumice
- u slučaju dodira s kemijskim proizvodima, otapalima ili gorivima koji bi mogli ugroziti njegov rad
- ako je pretrpio naprezanja tijekom prethodnog pada
- minimalno svakih 12 mjeseci od strane proizvođača ili nadležne organizacije koju je proizvođač ovlastio.
PERIODIČNA PROVJERA OSOBNE ZAŠTITNE OPREME:
Provjeru treba izvršiti proizvođač ili nadležna organizacija koju je on ovlastio minimalno svakih dvanaest mjeseci. Ta vrlo važna
provjera vezano je uz održavanje i učinkovitost osobne zaštitne opreme pa prema tome i uz sigurnost korisnika. Da biste mogli
ponovo koristiti osobnu zaštitnu opremu, nakon te provjere treba dobiti pismeni dokument koji odobrava njezino ponovno korištenje. U
tom dokumentu treba precizno navesti da je sigurnost korisnika vezana uz zadržavanje učinkovitosti i uz otpornost opreme.
Zamijeniti osobnu zaštitnu opremu ako je potrebno.
U skladu s europskim propisima, prije prvog korištenja proizvoda korisnik treba ispuniti identifikacijsku karticu, zatim je ažurirati i
sačuvati zajedno s proizvodom kao i upute za uporabu. Periodično treba provjeravati čitljivost oznake proizvoda.
UPOZORENJE:
POVEZNO UŽE NIJE NAPRAVA ZA HVATANJE TIJELA, JEDINO JE SIGURNOSNI POJAS NAMIJENJEN ZA TU FUNKCIJU
(EN361). POVEZNO UŽE NE SMIJE SE KORISTITI ZA ZAUSTAVLJANJA PADA.
U slučaju rizika od pada, može se koristiti s usporivačem pada, ako to nije slučaj, obavezno treba koristiti zajedničku ili osobnu
zaštitnu napravu protiv pada s visine (EN363).
UPOZORENJE:
Sigurnost korisnika ovisi o stalnoj učinkovitosti osobne zaštitne opreme, njezinoj otpornosti i dobrom razumijevanju napomena u ovim
uputama za uporabu.
POZOR: povezno uže se može koristiti kao sustav za pridržavanje pri radu i sustav zadržavanja samo ako je ispitano i certificirano
prema normi EN358 (vidi oznaku proizvoda).
POZOR: povezno uže se može koristiti kao točka učvršćenja samo ako je testirano i certificirano prema normi EN795 (vidi oznaku
proizvoda).
POZOR: povezno uže se može koristiti kao sustav protiv pada s automatskim zaustavljanjem (EN360) samo ako je testirano i
certificirano prema normi EN360 + CNB 11.060 (korištenje u vodoravnom položaju). U tim slučajevima poštivati upute opisane u
uputama za uporabu zaštitnog sustava protiv pada s automatskim zaustavljanjem.
POZOR: povezno uže se može koristiti kao veza između sigurnosnog pojasa i naprave za zaustavljanje pada s vodilicom samo ako
je testirano i certificirano prema normi EN353-1, EN353-2. U tim slučajevima poštivati upute opisane u dotičnim uputama za uporabu
naprave za zaustavljanje pada s vodilicom na sidrenoj liniji (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Opasno izraditi svoj vlastiti sustav protiv pada u kojem svaka sigurnosna funkcija može utjecati na neku drugu sigurnosnu funkciju.
Nijedna promjena, dodavanje ili popravak osobne zaštitne opreme ne mogu se izvršiti bez prethodnog pismenog odobrenja
proizvođača ili neprimjene njegovih radnih postupaka.
Ne koristiti izvan područja korištenja definiranog u uputama za uporabu ni izvan granica.
Proizvođač se ne može smatrati odgovornim za bilo kakvu izravnu ili neizravnu nezgodu koja se dogodila zbog promjene ili korištenja
koji odstupaju od onih predviđenih u ovim uputama.
Ovu opremu treba koristiti u radnom okruženju na minimalnoj temperaturi od -20°C ili -40°C odn. maksimalnoj temperaturi od +50°C.
(vidi tablicu s referencama).
UPUTE ZA SKLADIŠTENJE:
Tijekom transporta i skladištenja:
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En lina (EN354) kan användas med en falldämpare (EN355) och 2 (eller 3 kopplingsenheter för den dubbla linan (EN362), förutsatt
att den totala längden inte överstiger 2 meter (inkl. längder av kopplingsenheterna). I detta fall, kopplas falldämpare till selen och linan
kopplas till förankringspunkten.
I dessa fall följa instruktionerna angivna i användningsbroschyren för varje komponent.
MATERIAL:
- tvinnade eller flätade rep, rem: polyamid eller polyester
- stållina: galvaniserad stål
- rörformig vävd livlina med sytt spänne, längd 50mm på varje ände med fyra stoppunkter (endast för LO030 XXX YY )
FASTSÄTTNING OCH/ELLER JUSTERINGAR
Det rekommenderas att tilldela en lina för varje användare.
Denna personliga skyddsutrustning kan endast användast av en person åt gången.
I händelse av fallrisk, minimera så mycket som möjligt linans slakhet ; Det rekommanderas att hålla linan spänd.
Vid justering av längden på en lina, för att undvika fallrisken, rekommenderas  att användaren inte rör sig i ett område där det finns
fallrisk.
Linan får int användas för att skapa en glidande knut.

Under användningen, ska andorningen inte komma i kontakt med:
vassa föremål, vassa kanter och strukturer med små diameter, oljor, starka kemikalier, lågor, varma metaller, alla typer av elektriska
ledare... Eventuellt skaffa ett skydd.
Av säkerhetsskäl och före varje användning, kontrollera:
- att kopplingsenheterna (EN362) är stängda och låsta ①
- att användningsinstruktionerna som anges för varje systemkomponent, följs noga
- att den allmänna dispositionen för arbetssituationen begränsar fallrisk, fallhöjd och pendelrörelsen i händelse av fall.
- att fri höjd är tillräckligt (friutrymme under användarens fötter) och att inga föremål kan hindra fallstoppssystemets normala funktion⑤
Planera ett säkert avstånd från kraftledningar eller elektriska riskområden.
ANVÄNDNINGSBEGRÄNSNINGAR:
Före arbeten som kräver användningen av en personlig skyddsutrustning, är det viktigt att ha en räddningsplan i händelse av
nödsituationer som kan uppstå under operationerna.
Produkter av metall och mekaniska produkter (fallstoppsanordning med automastisk säkerhetsblock, glidklämma, förankringar etc...):
max. livslängd 20 år från tillverkningsåret (förvaring eller användning).
Produkter i tyg eller med komponenter i tyg (sele, bälte, falldämpare etc…) : max livslängd 10 år i förvaring (från tillverkningsdatumet),
7 år från och med den första användningen.
Livslängden anges som en indikation och kan variera beroende på :
- Underlåtenhet att följa tillverkarens instruktioner om transport, förvaring och användning
- "Aggressiva" arbetsmiljöer: havsområden, kemiska miljöer, extrema temperaturer, skarpa kanter...
- Särskilt intensiv användning
- Rejäla stötar eller påfrestningar
- Brist på information om produktens tidigare användning
Varning: Dessa faktorer kan orsaka  skador som är osynliga för blöta ögat.
Varning: Vissa extrema förhållanden kan minska livslängden till endast några dagar.
Vid tveksamhet , ta produkten ur bruk och genomföra: - en kontroll - en förstörelse
Livslängden ersätter inte en regelbunden kontroll (minst årlig) som ger möjlighet att bedömma utrustningens skick.

FÖR ATT HITTA DITT LOKALA KONTROLLSTÄLLE FÖR DEN ÅRLIGA BESIKTNINGEN, GÅ TILL WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Ingen modifiering, borttagning, tillägg  eller reparation på den personliga skyddsutrustningen ska utföras utan samråd med
tillverkaren.
Får inte användas utanför dess användningsområde, som anges i användningsinstruktionerna.
Tillverkaren kan inte hållas ansvarig för någon direkt eller indirekt olycka som följd av en modifiering eller användning som inte anges i
denna broschyr .
Använd inte utrustningen utanför dess begränsningar.
Produkten ska tas bort efter stöt.
För att säkerställa dess funktionsduglighet och därmed säkerheten för användaren, måste produkten kontrolleras systematiskt:
1/ genom att visuellt inspektera följande punkter:
- remmen eller repets skick: inga skadade trådar, början på bristning, inga synliga skador vid sömmar, ingen brännskada och ingen
ovanlig krympning
- stållinans skick: ingen påbörjad bristning eller skador på en eller flera trådar, ingen vikning, ingen brännskador, korrosion, oxidering
eller formändringar av linans slagning.
- skick för de metalliska delarna: ingen slitage, formförändring, korrosion eller oxidering
- allmänn skick: leta efter eventuella försämringar orsakade av solljus eller andra klimatförhållanden
- korrekt funktion och låsning av kopplingsenheterna
Särskilda förhållanden som fukt, snö, is, lera, smuts, färg, olja, lim, korrosion, slitage av rem eller rep, etc. kan kraftigt minska
fallstoppsanordningens funktion och prestanda.
2/ I följande fall:
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- före och under användningen
- om en tvekan förekommer
- vid kontakt med kemikalier, lösningsmedel eller bränsle som kan påverka funktionen
- om den har utsatts för ett fall
- minst var tolfte månad av tillverkaren eller ett behörigt organ valt av tillverkaren.
REGELBUNDEN KONTROLL AV DEN PERSONLIGA SKYDDSUTRUSTNINGEN:
Utrustningen måste kontrolleras minst var tolfte månad av tillverkaren eller ett behörigt organ, valt av tillverkaren. Denna mycket viktigt
kontroll säkerställer utrustningens prestanda och därmed användarens säkerhet. Ett skriftligt dokument som tillåter att utrustningen
användas igen måste mottas före en återanvändning av utrustningen. Detta dokument nämner tydligt att användarens säkerhet är
sammankopplad med utrustningens prestanda och hållbarhet.
Byt ut skyddsutrustningen om det behövs.
I enlighet med europeisk lagstiftning, skall identifieringsbladet fyllas i före den första användningen av produkten och uppdateras och
förvaras med produkten och användningsintruktionerna av användaren. Märkningens läsbarhet ska kontrolleras regelbundet.
VARNING:
LINAN ÄR INGEN FALLSKYDDSANORDNING FÖR KROPPEN; ENDAST SELEN UPPFYLLER DENNA FUNKTION (EN361).
LINAN FÅR INTE ANVÄNDAS FÖR ATT STOPPA FALL.
I händelse av fallrisk ska den användas med en falldämpare, om så inte är fallet, ska  en kollektiv eller personlig fallskyddsanordning
installeras (EN363).
VARNING:
Användarens säkerhet beror på utrustningens kontinuerliga effektivitet och hållbarhet, samt användarens förståelse av instruktionerna
i denna broschyr.
VARNING : En lina får inte användas som stödsystem om den inte har testats och godkänts enligt standarden EN358 (se produktens
märkning).
VARNING: En lina får inte användas som förankringspunkt om den inte har testats och godkänts enligt standarden EN795 (se
produktens märkning).
VARNING: En lina får inte användas som fallstoppsanordning med automatisk säkerhetsblock (EN360) om den inte har testats och
godkänts enligt standarden EN360 + CNB 11.060 (horisontell användning). I dessa fall, följa instruktionerna i användningsbroschyren
som avser stoppfallssystem med automatisk säkerhetsblock.
VARNING: en lina får endast användas som koppling mellan en sele och ett flytbart fallskydd på förankringsanordning om den har
testats och godkänts enligt standarden EN353-1, EN353-2. I dessa fall, följa instruktionerna i användningsbroschyren som avser
flyttbart fallskydd på förankringsanordning (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Det är farligt att skapa sitt eget fallskyddssystem eftersom varje säkerhetsfunktion kan störa en annan säkerhetsfunktion.
Ingen modifiering eller tillägg eller reparation får göras på den personliga skyddsutrustning utan tillverkarens skriftliga godkännande.
Använd inte utrustningen utanför dess användningsområde som är angivet i användningsinstruktionerna, eller utanför dess
begränsningar
Tillverkaren kan inte hållas ansvarig för någon direkt eller indirekt olycka som följd av en användning som inte anges i denna broschyr
eller en ändring på utrustningen.
Denna utrustning bör användas i arbetsmiljöer med  temperaturer mellan -20°C eller -40°C / + 50°C. (se referenstabell).
FÖRVARING:
Vid transport och förvaring bör produkten :
- förvaras i dess förpackning
- hållas från all skärande föremål, frätande ämnen etc…
- hålla produkten från direkt solljus, värme, lågor, varma metaller, oljor, bränslen, starka kemikalier, syror, färgämnen, lösningsmedel,
vassa kanter och strukturer med små diameter. Dessa faktorer kan påverka fallstoppsanordningens prestanda.
Efter användning, förvara produkten i rumstemperatur i ett välventilerat och torrt utrymme i orginalförpakning.
RENGÖRING /UNDERHÅLL :
Rengörs med tvål och vatten, torkas av med en ren trasa och hängs i en välventilerad lokal för att torka, skyddad från direkt eld eller
värmekällor; samma sak gäller för de delar som blev fuktiga under användingen.
Blekmedel, starka rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel, bensin eller färgämnen får inte användas eftersom de kan påverka

fallstoppanordningens prestanda.
MÄRKNING:
- Tillverkaren: DELTAPLUS®
- Tillverkningsdatum (månad/år), t.ex. 02/2015
- Produktens referens LO… (se referenstabell).
- Serienummer, t.ex. 15.9999
- Överensstämmelse med direktivet 89/686/CEE (piktogram CE)
- Nr för det anmälda organ som deltar i produktkontrollen (0082 eller 0333)
- Den standard som produkten överensstämmer med, standardens år: EN…/ EN…
- Linans maximala längd

Samt piktogram: ② Läsa instruktionsbroschyren före användning
PERFORMANCE / COMPLIANCE:
Uppfyller  huvudkraven i direktiv 89/686/EEG, särskilt när det gäller design, ergonomi och säkerhet.
Uppfyller kraven och testmetoder i standarder EN363, EN364, EN365, EN354 
Replina eller rem: Motståndskraft >  22 kN.
Stållina: Motståndskraft > 15 kN.
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- At frihøjden er tilstrækkelig (fri plads under brugerens fødder), og at ingen forhindring kan forstyrre faldsikringssystemets normale
funktion. ⑤
Beregn en sikkerhedsafstand i forhold til elektriske ledninger eller områder, der udgør en elektricitetsrisiko.
BRUGSBEGRÆNSNINGER:
Før enhver operation, der nødvendiggør et personligt værnemiddel, skal der iværksættes en redningsplan for at være forberedt på
alle nødsituationer, der måtte opstå under operationen.
Metalprodukter og mekaniske produkter (faldsikringsudstyr med automatisk indrulning, glidere, arbejde på tov, forankringer osv.) : En
maksimal levetid på 20 år fra fabrikationsdato (opbevaring og anvendelse inkluderet).
Produkter af tekstil eller indeholdende tekstilelementer (sele, bælter, energiabsorbere osv.): Maksimal levetid på 10 år på lager (fra
fabrikationsdato), 7 år fra første anvendelse.
Levetiden er vejledende. Følgende faktorer kan gøre, at de varierer meget:
- Ikke-overholdelse af fabrikantens instrukser for transport, opbevaring og anvendelse
- "Aggressivt" arbejdsmiljø: Havmiljø, kemikalier, ekstreme temperaturer, skærende kanter m.v.
- Særlig intensiv anvendelse
- Stød eller store spændinger
- Ukendskab til produktets fortid
Bemærk: Disse faktorer kan forårsage ødelæggelser, der ikke kan ses med det blotte øje.
Bemærk: Visse ekstreme forhold kan reducere produktets levetid til nogle dage.
I tvivlstilfælde skal produktet systematisk fjernes for at undergå enten: - Et eftersyn - En destruktion
Levetiden kan ikke erstattes af periodisk undersøgelse (minimum årligt), der gør det muligt at bedømme produktets tilstand.

FOR AT FINDE DIT CENTER FOR ÅRSGODKENDELSE BEDES DU SE WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Enhver ændring eller tilføjelse eller reparation af det personlige værnemiddel må ikke finde sted uden fabrikantens forudgående
tilladelse og uden dennes driftsmåder.
Må ikke anvendes uden for det brugsområde, der er defineret i anvendelsesvejledningen.
Fabrikanten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for noget uheld, hverken direkte eller indirekte, der sker som følge af en ændring eller en
anvendelse, der ikke er forudsat i denne vejledning.
Brug ikke dette udstyr ud over dets grænser.
Produktet bør tages af efter en påvirkning.
For at sikre funktionstilstanden og dermed brugerens sikkerhed, skal produktet systematisk kontrolleres:
1/ ved visuel inspektion af følgende punkter:
- Remmens eller tovets tilstand: Ingen opkradsning, ingen skærerevner, ingen synlige skader på syninger, ingen forbrændinger og
ingen unormal sammentrækning.
- Kablets tilstand: Ingen overrivning af en eller flere tråde, ingen knæk, ingen forbrænding, ingen korrosion eller oksidering, inden
deformering af kablets strenge.
- Metaldeles tilstand: Intet slid, ingen deformationer, ingen korrosion eller oksidering
- Generel tilstand: Se efter eventuelle nedbrydninger på grund af ultraviolet stråling eller andre klimatiske betingelser
- Korrekt funktion og låsning af koblingselementer
Særlige forhold som f.eks. fugt, sne, is, snavs, urenheder, maling, olie, lim, korrosion, slid på remmen eller tovet osv. kan reducere
faldsikringsudstyrets funktion betragteligt.
2/ I følgende tilfælde:
- Før og under brug - i tvivlstilfælde
- i tilfælde af kontakt med kemiske, opløsnings- eller brændbare produkter, som vil kunne påvirke funktionen
- hvis den har været ude for spændinger under et tidligere fald
- minimum hvert år af fabrikanten eller en kompetent organisation, der er bemyndiget hertil af denne.
PERIODISK UNDERSØGELSE AF DET PERSONLIGE VÆRNEMIDDEL:
Der skal udføres en undersøgelse minimum en gang hvert år af fabrikanten eller en kompetent organisation, der er bemyndiget af
denne. Denne meget vigtige kontrol vedrører det personlige værnemiddels effektivitet og dermed brugerens sikkerhed. Der skal
under denne kontrol udstedes et skriftligt dokument, der giver tilladelse til brug igen, for at man kan genbruge det personlige
værnemiddel. Dokumentet skal præcisere, at brugerens sikkerhed hænger sammen med vedligeholdelse af udstyrets effektivitet og
modstand.
Om nødvendigt skal det personlige værnemiddel udskiftes.
I overensstemmelse med de europæiske forskrifter skal identifikationskortet udfyldes før første ibrugtagning af produktet, og derefter
holdes opdateret og opbevares sammen med produktet og brugerens brugsanvisning. Læsbarheden af produktmærkningen skal
kontrolleres med regelmæssige mellemrum.
ADVARSEL:
SIKKERHEDSLINEN ER IKKE ET KROPSGRIBEUDSTYR, KUN SELEN ER FORBEHOLDT TIL DENNE FUNKTION (EN361).
SIKKERHEDSLINEN MÅ IKKE ANVENDES TIL FALDSTOP.
Hvis der er risiko for fald, kan den anvendes sammen med en energiabsorber, hvis dette ikke er tilfældet, er det obligatorisk at
anvende udstyr til sikring mod fald fra højden af fælles eller individuel type (EN363).
ADVARSEL:
Brugerens sikkerhed afhænger af det personlige værnemiddels konstante virkningsfuldhed, modstandsdygtighed og en god
forståelse af instrukserne i denne brugervejledning.
BEMÆRK: En sikkerhedsline må ikke anvendes som arbejdsholde- eller tilbageholdelsessystem, medmindre den er blevet testet og
certificeret ifølge normen EN358. (Se produktmærkningen).
BEMÆRK: En sikkerhedsline må ikke anvendes som ankerpunkt, medmindre den er blevet testet og certificeret ifølge normen
EN795. (Se produktmærkningen).
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HUOMIO:
LIITOSKÖYSI EI OLE VARTALONSUOJAIN. VAIN VALJAAT ON TARKOITETTU TÄHÄN KÄYTTÖÖN (EN361). LIITOSKÖYTTÄ
EI SAA YKSINÄÄN KÄYTTÄÄ PUTOAMISSUOJAIMENA.
Mikäli putoamisriski on olemassa, sitä voidaan käyttää varmistusjärjestelynä.
Muussa tapauksessa on käytettävä yleiseen tai henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön tarkoitettua putoamisenestojärjestelyä (EN363).
Liitosköysi voi olla:
- hihna
- punottu köysi
- palmikoitu köysi
- vaijeri
Liitosköysi voi olla yksin- tai kaksinkertainen (kaksoiskiinnitysmahdollisuus ankkurointipisteeseen).
Liitosköysi voi olla varustettu kiinnittimillä (EN362).
Noudata näissä tapauksissa välinekohtaisessa käyttöoppaassa annettuja ohjeita.
Liitosköyttä (EN354) saa käyttää nykäyksenvaimentimella (EN355) ja kahdella (tai pitkässä köydessä kolmella kiinnittimellä
varustettuna) kiinnittimellä (EN362) varustettuna edellyttäen, että kokonaispituus on enintään 2 metriä (mukaan lukien kiinnittimen
pituus). Tässä tapauksessa nykäyksenvaimennin on kytketty valjaisiin ja liitosköysi on kytketty ankkurointipisteeseen.
Noudata näissä tapauksissa välinekohtaisissa käyttöoppaissa annettuja ohjeita.
MATERIAALIT:
- punotut tai palmikoidut köydet, hihna: polyamidi tai polyesteri
- vaijeri: galvanoitu teräs
- putkikudosköysi, jossa kudottu 50 mm pitkä silmukka kummassakin päässä, neljä kiinnityspistettä (vain malliin LO030 XXX YYY)
PÄÄLLEPUKEMINEN JA/TAI SÄÄDÖT:
Jokaiselle käyttäjälle on suositeltavaa järjestää oma liitosköysi.
Tämä suojaväline saa olla kerrallaan vain yhden henkilön käytössä.
Putoamisriskin yhteydessä liitosköyden löysää osuutta on pienennettävä mahdollisimman paljon: liitosköyden on suositeltavaa olla
kireällä.
Liitosköyden pituussäädön yhteydessä käyttäjän on putoamisriskin takia suositeltavaa välttää menemästä alueelle, jossa hän voi
altistua putoamisriksikille.
Liitosköyttä ei saa käyttää liukusolmun muodostamiseen.

Käytön yhteydessä laite ei saa olla kosketuksissa seuraaviin:
leikkaavat osat, leikkaavat osat, jyrkät kulmat, pienihalkaisijaiset rakenteet, öljyt, aggressiiviset kemikaalit, liekit, kuumat metallit,
kaikenlaiset sähkönjohtimet jne. Tarvittaessa on käytettävä suojakuorta.
Turvallisuussyistä ja aina ennen käyttöä on tarkastettava seuraavat:
- että kiinnittimet (EN362) ovat kiinni ja lukittuneina ①
- että järjestelmän kaikkien osien käyttöohjeita noudatetaan
- että yleinen työskentelytilanne rajoittaa putoamisriskiä, putoamiskorkeutta ja heiluntaliikettä putoamistapauksessa.
- että turvaväli (käyttäjän jalkojen alla oleva vapaa tila) on riittävä ja että mikään ei häiritse putoamissuojainjärjestelmän toimintaa. ⑤
Varmista turvaetäisyydet sähkölinjoihin tai sähköriskeille alttiisiin alueisiin.
KÄYTTÖRAJOITUKSET:
Aina ennen suojavälineen käyttöä on tehätvä pelastussuunnitelma, joka kattaa kaikki käytön aikana mahdollisesti syntyvät
hätätilanteet.
Metallituotteet ja mekaaniset tuotteet (automaattisäädöllä varustettu liukuva putoamisenestin, köysityöt, ankkuroinnit jne.) : käyttöikä
enintään 20 vuotta alkaen valmistuspäiväyksestä (mukaan lukien varastointi ja käyttö).
Tekstiilielementttejä sisältävät tekstiilituotteet (valjaat, vyöt, nykäyksenvaimentimet jne.): käyttöikä enintään 10 vuotta alkaen
valmistuspäiväyksestä (mukaan lukien varastointi ja käyttö), 7 vuotta alkaen ensikäytöstä.
Käyttöikä on ohjeellinen. Seuraavat tekijät voivat vaikuttaa siihen voimakkaasti:
- Valmistajan antamien kuljetus-, varastointi- ja käyttöohjeiden laiminlyönti.
- Toimintaympäristö on "aggressiivinen": meri-ilmasto, kemikaalit, äärilämpötilat, terävät reunat jne.
- Poikkeuksellisen intensiivinen käyttö.
- Voimakkaita isku- ym- rasituksia.
- Tuotteen käyttöhistoria tuntematon.
Huomio: nämä tekijät voivat heikentää tuotetta tavalla, jota ei voi havaita silmämääräisesti.
Huomio: tietyt ääriolot voivat lyhentää käyttöiän muutamiin päiviin.
Epäilyttävissä tapauksissa voidaan valita jompikumpi toimintatapa: - tuotteen tarkastus - tuotteen tuhoaminen
Käyttöikämäärityksestä huolimatta tuotteelle on aina tehtävä määräaikaistarkastus (vähintään vuosittain), jolla voidaan määrittää
tuotteen kunto.

KATSO LÄHIN TARKASTUSKESKUS OSOITTEESTA WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Tuotteeseen ei saa tehdä muutoksia, lisäyksiä tai korjauksia ilman valmistajan ennakkolupaa. Valmistajan toimintaohjeita on
noudatettava.
Tuotetta ei saa käyttää käyttöoppaassa annetuista ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla.
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Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta tämän käyttöoppaan vastaisesta muutoksista tai käytöstä mahdollisesti aiheutuneista suorista tai
epäsuorista vahingoista.
Laitteelle asetettuja käyttörajoja ei saa ylittää.
Tuote on poistettava käytöstä iskukuormituksen jälkeen.
Toimintakunnon ja käyttäjän turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi tuoteelle on tehtävä järjestelmällinen tarkastus:
1/ Seuraavat kohteet on tarkastettava silmämääräisesti:
- Hihnan tai köyden kunto: ei rispaantumista, ei alkavaa leikkautumista, ei näkyviä vaurioita saumoissa, ei palovaurioita eikä
epätavallista kuroutumista
- Vaijerin kunto: ei alkavaa yhden tai useamman säikeen rispaantumista, ei taitoksia, ei palovaurioita, ei korroosiota, ei hapettumista,
ei muodonmuutoksia vaijerin punoksessa.
- Metalliosien kunto: ei kulumista, ei muodonmuutoksia, ei korroosiota tai hapettumista
- Yleiskunto: tutki UV-säteilystä ja muista ilmasto-oloista johtuvat mahdolliset vauriot
- Kiinnitinten asianmukainen toiminta ja lukittuminen
Kosteus, lumi, jää, kura, epäpuhtaudet, maali, öljy, liima, korroosio, hihnan tai köyden kuluminen jne. voivat merkittävästi häiritä
putoamissuojaimen toimintaa.
2/ seuraavissa tapauksissa:
- ennen käyttöä ja sen aikana
- epäilyttävissä tapauksissa
- mikäli tuote joutuu kosketuksiin kemikaalien, liuottimien tai polttoaineiden kanssa, jotka voivat heikentää sen ominaisuuksia
- jos se on joskus altistunut pudotusrasitukselle
- tuote on vähintään kerran vuodessa annettava valmistajan tai valmistajan valtuuttaman organisaation tarkastettavaksi.
SUOJAVÄLINEEN MÄÄRÄAIKAISTARKASTUS:
Tuote on vähintään kerran vuodessa annettava valmistajan tai valmistajan valtuuttaman organisaation tarkastettavaksi. Tämän
erittäin tärkeän tarkastuksen avulla varmsitetaan suojavälineen toimintakunto ja siten käyttäjän turvallisuus. Suojavälineen
uudelleenkäyttöä varten on saatava kirjallinen tarkastustodistus. Tämä asiakirja vahvistaa, että laitteen toimintakunto ja kestävyys on
asianmukainen ja käyttäjän turvallisuus on varmistettu. Suojalaite on tarvittaessa vaihdettava.
EU-lainsäädännön mukaan tietolomake on täytettävä ennen tuotteen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa, minkä jälkeen sitä on päivitettävä ja
säilytettävä tuotteen mukana. Myös käyttöopasta on säilytettävä tuotteen lähiympäristössä. Tuotteen merkintöjen luettavuus on
tarkastettava säännöllisesti.
HUOMIO:
KÖYSI EI OLE VARTALONSUOJAIN. VAIN VALJAAT ON TARKOITETTU TÄHÄN KÄYTTÖÖN (EN361). KÖYTTÄ EI SAA
KÄYTTÄÄ PUTOAMISSUOJAIMENA.
Jos kyseessä on putoamisvaara, laitetta on käytettävä nykäyksenvaimentimen kanssa. Jos ei, on käytettävä yhteiseen tai
henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön tarkoitettua putoamisenestojärjestelyä (EN363 ).
HUOMIO:
Käyttöturvallisuus riippuu suojavälineen toimintakunnosta. Käyttöturvallisuuden edellytyksenä on tässä annettujen ohjeiden
noudattaminen.
HUOMIO: liitosköyttä voidaan käyttää tukijärjestelmänä ja varmistuksena vain, jos se on testattu ja hyväksytty standardin EN 358
mukaisesti (katso tuotemerkinnät).
HUOMIO: liitosköyttä voidaan käyttää ankkurointijärjestelmänä vain, jos se on testattu ja hyväksytty standardin EN 795 mukaisesti
(katso tuotemerkinnät).
HUOMIO: liitosköyttä voidaan käyttää kelautuvalla tarraimella varustetussa putoamissuojainjärjestelmässä (EN360) vain, jos se on
testattu ja hyväksytty standardin EN360 + CNB 11.060 (vaakakäyttö) mukaisesti.  Noudata näissä tapauksissa kelautuvalla
tarraimella varustetun putoamissuojaimen käyttöoppaassa annettuja ohjeita.
HUOMIO: liitosköyttä voidaan käyttää valjailla ja varmistustukeen sijoitetussa liikkuvassa putoamisenestojärjestelyssä vain, jos se on
testattu ja hyväksytty standardin EN353-1 ja EN353-2 mukaisesti. Noudata näissä tapauksissa varmistustukeen sijoitetun liikkuvan
putoamisenestojärjestelyn käyttöoppaassa annettuja ohjeita (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Omaehtoiset putoamissuojainjärjestelyt voivat häiritä toisten suojainten toimintaa.
Suojavälineisiin ei saa tehdä muutoksia, lisäyksiä tai korjauksia ilman valmistajan etukäteen myöntämää kirjallista lupaa.
Toimenpiteiden on oltava annettujen ohjeiden mukaisia.
Tuotetta ei saa käyttää käyttöoppaassa annetuista ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla. Tuotteen käyttörajoja on noudatettava.
Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta tämän käyttöoppaan vastaisesta muutoksista tai käytöstä mahdollisesti aiheutuneista suorista tai
epäsuorista vahingoista.
Tämän laitteen käyttöympäristön lämpötila on oltava vähintään -20°C tai -40°C ja enintään +50°C. (katso viitetaulukko).
VARASTOINTIOHJEET:
Kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin yhteydessä:
- säilytä tuotetta pakkauksessaan
- älä altista tuotetta leikkaaville, hankaaville yms. voimille
- älä altista tuotetta seuraaville: auringonsäteily, kuumuus, liekit, kuumat metallit, öljyt, petrokemian tuotteet, aggressiiviset kemikaalit,
hapot, väriaineet, liuottimet, terävät kulmat ja pienihalkaisijaiset rakenteet. Ne voivat heikentää putoamissuojaimen ominaisuuksia.
Käytön jälkeen tuote on säilytettävä pakkauksessaan huoneenlämpöisessä, kuivassa tilassa, jossa on hyvä ilmanvaihto.
PUHDISTUS JA HOITO:
Puhdista vedellä ja saippualla, kuivaa liinalla ja ripusta paikkaan, jossa on hyvä ilmanvaihto. Anna kuivua luonnollisesti. Älä altista
avotulelle tai suorille lämmönlähteille (siinäkään tapauksessa, että tuote on käytössä altistunut kosteudelle).
Älä käytä valkaisuaineita, voimakkaita liuottimia, bensiiniä tai väriaineita. Nämä aineet voivat heikentää putoamissuojaimen
toimintakykyä.
MERKINNÄT:
- Valmistajan tunniste: DELTAPLUS®
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Počas používania sa zostava zariadenia nesmie dostať do kontaktu s:
ostrými prvkami, ostrými hranami a konštrukciami malých priemerov, olejmi, agresívnymi chemickými výrobkami, ohňom, teplým
kovom, žiadnym typom elektrických vodičov... Poprípade je potrebné použiť aj ochranné puzdro.
Z bezpečnostných dôvodov a pred každým použitím skontrolujte:
- či sú karabíny (EN362) zatvorené a zaistené ①;
- či sú dodržané uvedené pokyny týkajúce sa používania každého komponentu systému;
- či všeobecný stav pracovnej situácie obmedzuje riziko pádu, výšku pádu a kyvadlový pohyb v prípade pádu.
- či je priestor nad zemou dostatočný (voľný priestor pod nohami používateľa) a či žiadna prekážka neobmedzuje normálnu funkčnosť
systému na zachytávanie pádu. ⑤
Bezpečnostnú vzdialenosť je potrebné stanoviť v závislosti od elektrických vedení alebo oblastí s elektrickým rizikom.
OBMEDZENIA POUŽÍVANIA:
Pred akýmkoľvek úkonom týkajúcim sa aplikácie OOPP je potrebné zaviesť záchranný plán, ktorého úlohou je zvládnuť akúkoľvek
núdzovú situáciu, ku ktorej by mohlo dôjsť počas daného úkonu.
Kovové výrobky a mechanické výrobky (samonavíjacie zariadenie na zachytávanie pádu, posuvné, práca na prameňových lanách,
kotvenie a pod.:)maximálna doba životnosti 20 rokov od dátumu výroby (vrátane skladovania a používania).
Látkové výrobky alebo výrobky obsahujúce látkové komponenty (postroj, opasky, tlmiče pádu a pod.): maximálna doba životnosti 10
rokov pri skladovaní (od dátumu výroby), 7 rokov od prvého použitia.
Doba životnosti sa uvádza iba informačne. Životnosť by mohli výraznou mierou ovplyvniť nasledujúce faktory:
- nedodržanie pokynov výrobcu týkajúcich sa prepravy, skladovania a používania;
- „nepriaznivé“ pracovné prostredie: morské prostredie, chemické prostredie, extrémne teploty, ostré hrany …;
- nadmerne intenzívne používania;
- náraz alebo veľké obmedzenia;
- neznalosť histórie výrobku.
Upozornenie: Tieto faktory môžu spôsobiť poškodenia viditeľné voľným okom.
Upozornenie: Niektoré extrémne podmienky môžu znížiť životnosť výrobku o niekoľko dní.
V prípade pochybností systematicky vyraďujte výrobky za účelom: - revízie, - likvidácie.
Životnosť nenahrádza pravidelnú kontrolu (minimálne raz ročne), ktorá umožní zhodnotiť stav výrobku.

STREDISKO POSKYTUJUCE ROCNU KONTROLU NAJDETE NA LOKALITE WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
OOPP nie je možné žiadnym spôsobom upravovať, dopĺňať ani opravovať bez predbežného súhlasu výrobcu a bez používania jeho
postupov.
Výrobok nepoužívajte na iné účely ako na tie, ktoré boli definované v tomto návode na používanie.
Výrobca nepreberá zodpovednosť v prípade žiadnej priamej alebo nepriamej nehody, ku ktorej dôjde po prevedení úpravy alebo po
používaní na iný účel, ako je uvedené v tomto návode.
Toto zariadenie nepreťažujte.
Po náraze je výrobok potrebné vyradiť z prevádzky.
Výrobok sa musí pravidelne kontrolovať, aby sa zaručil jeho dobrý prevádzkový stav a v dôsledku toho, aj bezpečnosť používateľa:
1/ vizuálne skontrolujte nasledujúce body:
- stav popruhu alebo prameňového lana: strapkanie, náznak prerezania, viditeľné poškodenie švov, prepálenie a nezvyčajné
stiahnutie;
- stav lana: náznak prerezania jedného alebo viacerých vlákien, zloženie, prepálenie, korózia, oxidácia, deformácia spletenia lana;
- stav kovových častí: opotrebovanie, deformácia, korózia, oxidácia;
- celkový stav: akékoľvek prípadné poškodenie spôsobené ultrafialovými lúčmi alebo inými poveternostnými podmienkami;
- funkčnosť a správne zaistenie karabín;
Mimoriadne podmienky, ako napríklad vlhkosť, sneh, ľad, blato, znečistenie, farba, oleje, lepidlo, korózia, opotrebovanie popruhu
alebo prameňového lana a pod., môžu výraznou mierou obmedziť funkčnosť zariadenie na zachytávanie pádu.
2/ v nasledujúcich prípadoch:
- pred a počas používania; - v prípade pochybností;
- v prípade kontaktu s chemickými látkami, riedidlami alebo horľavinami, ktoré by mohli ovplyvniť funkčnosť;
- v prípade vystavenia namáhaniu počas predchádzajúceho pádu;
- minimálne raz za dvanásť mesiacov výrobcom alebo kompetentnou organizáciou oprávnenou výrobcom.
PRAVIDELNÁ KONTROLA OOPP:
Pomôcku musí skontrolovať minimálne raz za dvanásť mesiacov výrobca alebo kompetentná organizácia oprávnená výrobcom. Táto
veľmi dôležitá kontrola sa týka správania a účinnosti OOPP a teda aj bezpečnosti používateľa.
Po vykonaní tejto kontroly vám musí byť predložený písomný dokument povoľujúci opätovné používanie OOPP, aby ste ju mohli
znova používať. V tomto dokumente musí byť uvedené, že bezpečnosť používateľa závisí od zachovania účinnosti a odolnosti
zariadenia. V prípade potreby OOPP vymeňte.
V súlade s európskou legislatívou musí používateľ pred prvým použitím výrobku vyplniť identifikačný záznam, potom ho aktualizovať
a uschovávať spolu s výrobkom a návodom. Čitateľnosť označení na výrobku je potrebné pravidelne kontrolovať.
UPOZORNENIE:
LANO NIE JE POMÔCKA NA PRIDRŽIAVANIE TELA, TÚTO FUNKCIU DOKÁŽE ZARUČIŤ IBA POSTROJ (EN361). LANO SA
NESMIE POUŽÍVAŤ NA ZACHYTÁVANIE PÁDU.
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К использованию данного СИЗ допускаются исключительно компетентные лица, прошедшие соответствующую подгото
вку или работающие под непосредственным контролем и ответственностью компетентного начальника. Безопасность
пользователя зависит от постоянной эффективности и прочности СИЗ, а также от чёткого усвоения инструкций, излаг
аемых в данном руководстве по эксплуатации.
Пользователь несёт личную ответственность за любое применение СИЗ, которое не соответствует предписаниям наст
оящего руководства по эксплуатации, и несоблюдение правил техники безопасности в отношении эксплуатации СИЗ,
которые также рассматриваются в данном руководстве.
К использованию данного СИЗ допускаются исключительно сотрудники, обладающие хорошим здоровьем. Не облада
ющие необходимым состоянием здоровья лица, применяющие настоящее СИЗ, подвергают себя опасности. В случае
сомнений необходимо проконсультироваться с врачом.
Необходимо строго соблюдать правила использования, контроля, ухода и хранения.
Данный строп может использоваться в качестве элемента или связующего звена в системах индивидуальной защиты
от падения с высоты (системы удержания от попадания в зону падения, системы позиционирования на рабочем мест
е (EN358), страховочные системы (EN353-1, EN353-2, EN355, EN360), альпинистские и спасательные системы). Он мож
ет также использоваться в качестве анкерного устройства (EN795). Строп крепится к другим узлам системы с помощь
ю соединительных элементов (EN362).
Данный продукт является неотъемлемой частью системы защиты от падения (EN363), предназначенной для сведения
к минимуму риска получения телесных повреждений при падении.
Перед каждым использованием необходимо обращаться к инструкциям по применению каждого составляющего элеме
нта системы.
ВНИМАНИЕ!
СТРОП НЕ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ПРИСПОСОБЛЕНИЕМ ДЛЯ УДЕРЖАНИЯ ТЕЛА, ЭТУ ФУНКЦИЮ ВЫПОЛНЯЕТ ТОЛЬКО ЛЯ
МОЧНЫЙ ПРЕДОХРАНИТЕЛЬНЫЙ ПОЯС (EN361). СТРОП ОДИН НЕ ДОЛЖЕН ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ ДЛЯ ОСТАНОВ
КИ ПАДЕНИЯ.
В случае опасности падения строп можно использовать в устройстве удержания от попадания в зону падения. В ины
х случаях необходимо применять средства коллективной или индивидуальной защиты от падения с высоты (EN363).
В качестве стропа может использоваться:
- ремень
- многожильный канат
- плетёный канат
- трос
Строп может быть простым или двуплечим (двойное закрепление в анкерной точке).
Строп может быть снабжён соединительными элементами (EN362).
В таких случаях необходимо следовать инструкциям, изложенным в соответствующем руководстве по эксплуатации.
Строп (EN354) может использоваться с амортизатором (абсорбером энергии) (EN355) и 2 (или 3 для двуплечего строп
а) соединительными элементами (EN362) при условии, что общая длина не превышает 2 метров (длины соединитель
ных элементов вместе). В таком случае амортизатор (гаситель рывка) подсоединяется к лямочному предохранительно
му поясу, а строп - к анкерной точке.
В таких случаях необходимо следовать инструкциям, изложенным в соответствующем руководстве по эксплуатации.
МАТЕРИАЛЫ:
- многожильные или плетёные канаты, ремень: полиамид или полиэстер
- трос: оцинкованная сталь
- строп трубчатый с пряжкой длиной 50 мм, на каждом конце с четырьмя точками фиксации (только для LO030 XXX YY)
УСТАНОВКА И/ИЛИ РЕГУЛИРОВКА:
Каждого работающего на высоте рекомендуется снабжать стропом.
Данным СИЗ может пользоваться только один человек.
В случае риска падения сократите, насколько возможно, слабину стропа; строп рекомендуется держать натянутым.
Чтобы избежать риска падения во время регулировки длины стропа, пользователю рекомендуется покинуть зону, где
существует риск падения.
На стропе не должен образовываться скользящий узел.

Во время использования ни одна из деталей устройства не должна входить в контакт со следующими элементами:
режущие предметы, острые края и конструкции малого диаметра, масла, агрессивные химические продукты, огонь, го
рячий металл, любые типы проводников ... В случае необходимости нужно предусмотреть защитный кожух.
В целях безопасности и перед каждым использованием необходимо проверять следующее:
- чтобы соединительные элементы (EN362) были застёгнуты и заблокированы ①
- чтобы соблюдались правила эксплуатации, изложенные относительно каждого из элементов
- чтобы обстановка на рабочем месте ограничивала риск падения, высоту падения и маятниковые движения в случае
падения.
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- чтобы безопасная высота была достаточной (свободное пространство под под ногами пользователя) и никакие пред
меты не затрудняли нормальное функционирование страховочной системы. ⑤
Необходимо предусмотреть безопасное расстояние относительно линии электропередач или зон, где присутствует опа
сность поражения электрическим током.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ В ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ:
Перед любой работой, когда используется СИЗ, необходимо установить на видном месте план эвакуации, чтобы быть
готовым к любой внештатной ситуации, которая может возникнуть во время работы.
Изделия механические и содержащие металлические детали (страховочное устройство с автоматическим возвратом, т
росы, анкерные крепления и т.д.) : максимальный срок службы 20 лет от даты изготовления (включая время использо
вания и хранения на складе).
Изделия текстильные или содержащие текстильные элементы (пояса, лямочные предохранительные пояса, амортизат
оры и т.д.) : максимальный срок службы 10 лет при хранении (от даты изготовления), 7 лет после первого применени
я.
Срок службы приводится ориентировочно. Он может значительно варьироваться в силу действия следующих факторо
в:
- Несоблюдение инструкций производителя в отношении транспортировки, хранения и эксплуатации
- Агрессивная рабочая среда: морской воздух, химикаты, экстремальные температуры, режущие предметы и т.п.
- Особо интенсивное использование
- Сильные удары и нагрузки
- Незнание прошлого продукта
Внимание: повреждения, вызываемые этими факторами, могут быть невидимыми для невооружённого глаза.
Внимание: при некоторых экстремальных условиях срок службы может сократиться до нескольких дней.
В случае сомнений продукт необходимо отправить на: - ревизию - или уничтожение
Для определения срока службы необходимо периодически контролировать (минимум один раз в год) состояние проду
кта.
ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ВАШЕМ СЕРВИСНОМ ЦЕНТРЕ, КОТОРЫЙ ДОЛЖЕН ЕЖЕГОДНО ПРОИЗВОДИТЬ КОНТРОЛЬНЫЙ

ОСМОТР, МОЖНО НАЙТИ НА САЙТЕ WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Любые модификации или ремонт СИЗ запрещается производить без предварительного согласия производителя, а так
же без использования его (производителя) методов работы.
СИЗ можно использовать только в тех областях, которые указаны в руководстве по эксплуатации.
Производитель не несёт ответственности за любой несчастный случай, прямо или косвенно связанный с модификаци
ей продукта, использованием его не по назначению или при несоблюдении инструкций, изложенных в данном руковод
стве.
Данное СИЗ нельзя использовать вне пределов его возможностей.
После испытания ударной нагрузки изделие не подлежит дальнейшей эксплуатации.
Чтобы обеспечить идеальное функционирование СИЗ, и, как результат, безопасность пользователя, необходимо систе
матически контролировать его (СИЗ) состояние
1/ визуальный контроль следующих элементов:
- Состояние ремня или троса: не должно быть рванных нитей, надрезов (даже очень малых), видимых повреждений
швов, ожогов и необычных сужений
- Состояние троса: ни одна из нитей не должна быть переломлена, не должно быть перегибов, ожогов, не должно б
ыть ни следов коррозии, ни окисления, свивка не должна быть деформирована.
- Состояние металлических деталей: не должно быть следов износа, деформации, ни коррозии, ни окисления
- Общее состояние: необходимо исследовать устройство на предмет возможных повреждений, вызываемых действие
м ультрафиолетовых лучей и других климатических явлений
- Корректное функционирование и фиксация соединительных элементов
На корректность работы страховочного устройства значительное воздействие могут оказать следующие факторы: влаг
а, снег, лёд, грязь, шлам, краска, масла, клей, коррозия, износ ремня или каната и т.п.
2/ в следующих случаях:
- до и во время использования - в случае сомнений
- при контакте с химическими, горючими продуктами или растворителями, которые могут повлиять на функционирован
ие
- если устройство подвергалось нагрузкам при предыдущем падении пользователя
- как минимум каждые 12 месяцев производителем или уполномоченной им компетентной организацией.
ПЕРИОДИЧЕСКИЙ ОСМОТР СИЗ:
Производитель или уполномоченная им компетентная организация должны производить осмотр как минимум каждые
12 месяцев. Такой контроль необходим для поддержания эффективности СИЗ и, как результат, повышения безопасно
сти пользователя. Чтобы после такой проверки СИЗ можно было снова использовать, требуется составить соответств
ующий документ. Этот документ утверждает, что безопасность пользователя напрямую зависит от поддержания эффе
ктивности и прочности оборудования. При необходимости замените СИЗ.
В соответствии с европейскими стандартами перед первым использованием продукта пользователь должен заполнять
идентификационную карточку, в дальнейшем обновлять фиксируемые в ней данные и хранить вместе с продуктом.
Необходимо периодически проверять удобочитаемость маркировки продукта.
ВНИМАНИЕ!
СТРОП НЕ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ УСТРОЙСТВОМ ДЛЯ УДЕРЖАНИЯ ТЕЛА, ЭТУ ФУНКЦИЮ ВЫПОЛНЯЕТ ТОЛЬКО ЛЯМОЧН
ЫЙ ПРЕДОХРАНИТЕЛЬНЫЙ ПОЯС (EN361). СТРОП ОДИН НЕ ДОЛЖЕН ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ ДЛЯ ОСТАНОВКИ П
АДЕНИЯ.
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В случае опасности падения строп можно использовать с амортизатором. В иных случаях необходимо применять сре
дства коллективной или индивидуальной защиты от падения с высоты (EN363).
ВНИМАНИЕ!
Безопасность пользователя зависит от постоянной эффективности и прочности СИЗ, а также от чёткого усвоения инс
трукций, излагаемых в данном руководстве по эксплуатации.
ВНИМАНИЕ: строп нельзя использовать в качестве системы удержания на рабочем месте и удержания от попадания
в зону падения, если он не был испытан и сертифицирован согласно EN358 (см. маркировку продукта).
ВНИМАНИЕ: строп нельзя использовать в качестве анкерной точки, если он не был испытан и сертифицирован согла
сно EN795 (см. маркировку продукта).
ВНИМАНИЕ: строп нельзя использовать в страховочной системе с автоматическим возвратом (EN360), если он не бы
л испытан и сертифицирован согласно EN360 + CNB 11.060 (использование в горизонтальной плоскости). В таких слу
чаях необходимо следовать правилам, приводимым в руководстве по эксплуатации соответствующей страховочной си
стемы с автоматическим возвратом.
ВНИМАНИЕ: строп нельзя использовать в качестве связующего звена между лямочным предохранительным поясом и
мобильным страховочным устройством, если он не был испытан и сертифицирован согласно EN353-1, EN353-2. В так
их случаях необходимо следовать правилам, изложенным в руководстве по эксплуатации соответствующего мобильно
го страховочного устройства (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Опасно создавать свою собственную страховочную систему, поскольку каждая функция безопасности может затруднят
ь работу другой функции безопасности.
Любые модификации или ремонт СИЗ запрещается производить без предварительного письменного согласия произво
дителя, а также без использования его (производителя) методов работы.
СИЗ можно использовать только в тех областях, которые рассматриваются в руководстве по эксплуатации, и в тех пр
еделах, на которые оно рассчитано.
Производитель не несёт ответственности за любой несчастный случай, прямо или косвенно связанный с модификаци
ей продукта, использованием его не по назначению или при несоблюдении инструкций, изложенных в данном руковод
стве.
Данное оборудование может использоваться в рабочих средах при температурах от -20°C или -40°C до +50°C. (см. сп
равочную таблицу).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ:
Во время транспортировки и хранения:
- продукт должен оставаться в своей оригинальной упаковке
- продукт должен храниться подальше от режущих предметов, абразивных материалов и т.п.
- продукт необходимо хранить вне доступа: солнечных лучей, тепла, огня, горячего металла, масел, углеводородов, аг
рессивных химических продуктов, кислот, красителей, растворителей, острых кромок и конструкций малого диаметра.
Воздействие этих элементов может вредно отразиться на рабочих характеристиках страховочного устройства.
После каждого использования продукт необходимо хранить в своей оригинальной упаковке в умеренных условиях в с
ухом и вентилируемом помещении.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЧИСТКЕ/УХОДУ:
Для чистки используют воду с мылом. После чистки изделие необходимо протереть ветошью и повесить сушиться в
проветриваемом помещении вдали от открытого огня или источников тепла. То же самое касается элементов, подвер
гшихся во время использования воздействию влаги.
Не допускается использование жавелевой воды, агрессивных моющих средств, растворителей, бензина или красителе
й, веществ, которые могут отрицательно воздействовать на рабочие характеристики страховочного устройства.
МАРКИРОВКА :
- Идентификация производителя: DELTAPLUS®
- дата (месяц/год) выпуска, например, 02/2015
- индекс продукта LO… (см. справочную таблицу).
- номер партии, например, 15.9999
- указание соответствия требованиям директивы 89/686/CEE (пиктограмма CE)
- номер организации, задействованной в контроле оборудования (0082 или 0333)
- номер стандарта, требованиям которого отвечает продукт, и его год: EN…/ EN…
- максимальная длина стропа

Также пиктограмма: ② Перед использованием необходимо ознакомиться с инструкцией по эксплуатации
РАБОЧИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ / СООТВЕТСТВИЕ:
Соответствует основным требованиям директивы 89/686/CEE, в частности, в отношении концепции, эргономики и безв
редности.
Соответствует требованиям и методам испытаний, указанным в стандартах EN363, EN364, EN365, EN354

Строп канатный или ременной: прочность на разрыв > до 22 кН.
Строп тросовый: прочность на разрыв > до 15 кН.
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KASUTUSPIIRANGUD:
Enne igasuguseid töid, kus kasutatakse isikukaitsevahendit, tuleb koostada päästeplaan, kuidas toimida hädaolukorras, mis võib töö
ajal tekkida.
Metalltooted ja mehaanilised tooted (automaatse tagasitõmbamisega kukkumiskaitsevahend, lükandseade, tööd köitel,
ankrukinnitused jne...): maksimaalne kasutusiga 20 aastat alates tootmiskuupäevast (hoidmine ja kasutamine kaasa arvatud).
Tekstiiltooted või tekstiilist elemente sisaldavad tooted (turvarakmed, vööd, julgestusamortisaatorid jne…): maksimaalne kasutusiga
hoidmisel 10 aastat (alates tootmiskuupäevast), 7 aastat alates esimesest kasutuskorrast.
Kasutusiga on antud indikatiivselt. Seda võivad tugevalt muuta järgmised tegurid:
- ei järgita tootja juhiseid toote transportimiseks, hoidmiseks ja kasutamiseks
- töökeskkond on agressiivne: mereõhk, keemiline keskkond, äärmuslikud temperatuurid, lõikavad servad …
- eriti intensiivne kasutus
- tugevad löögid või pinged
- ei tunta toote varasemat kasutust
Hoiatus: need tegurid võivad põhjustada kahjustusi, mis ei ole palja silmaga nähtavad.
Hoiatus: teatud äärmuslikud tingimused võivad vähendada toote kasutusiga vaid mõne päevani.
Kahtluse korral jätta toode süstemaatiliselt kasutusest kõrvale selleks, et lasta toode: - üle vaadata - hävitada
Toote kasutusiga ei asenda perioodilist kontrolli (vähemalt kord aastas), mis võimaldab otsustada toote seisukorra üle.

IGA-AASTAST ÜLEVAATUST TEOSTAVA ÜLEVAATUSKESKUSE KONTAKTID ON VEEBISAIDIL WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Igasugune isikukaitsevahendi muutmine või täiendamine või parandamine on ilma tootja eelneva loata ja ilma tema töömeetodeid
kasutamata keelatud.
Mitte kasutada väljaspool käesolevas juhendis määratletud kasutusala.
Tootja ei vastuta otseste või kaudsete õnnetuste eest, mis on juhtunud toote muutmise või käesolevas kasutusjuhendist ettenähtust
erineval otstarbel kasutamise tagajärjel.
Mitte kasutada käesolevat varustust väljaspool selle kasutuspiiranguid.
Toode tuleb pärast löögi saamist kasutuselt kõrvaldada.
Selleks et tagada toote töökorras seisukord ja seega kasutaja turvalisus, tuleb toodet süstemaatiliselt kontrollida:
1/ kontrollides visuaalselt järgmisi punkte:
- Rihma või köie seisukord: et ei narmendaks, ei oleks sisselõikeid, nähtavaid kahjustusi õmblustel, põletusi ja ebanormaalseid
kokkutõmbamisi
- Kaabli seisukord: et ei ole ühe või mitme kiu/niidi rebendeid, volte, põletusi, söövitust ega roostetamist, et kaabli tross ei oleks
deformeerunud.
- Metallosade seisukord: et ei oleks kulunud, deformeerunud, söövitunud ega roostetanud
- Üldseisukord: otsida võimalikke ultraviolettkiirgusest ja muudest ilmastikuoludest tingitud kahjustuse märke
- Ühendusklambrite õige töötamine ja lukustumine
Eritingimused, nagu niiskus, lumi, jää, pori, mustus, värvid, õlid, liim, söövitused, rihma või köie kulumine jne, võivad kukkumise
peatamise seadme tööjõudlust märkimisväärselt vähendada.
2/ järgmistel juhtudel:
- enne kasutamist ja kasutamise ajal - kahtluse korral
- kokkupuute korral kemikaalide, lahustite või kütustega, mis võiksid tööomadusi kahjustada
- kui varustus on kannatada saanud varasemas kukkumises
- vähemalt iga kaheteistkümne kuu tagant tootja poolt või tootja volitatud pädeva organisatsiooni poolt.
ISIKUKAITSEVAHENDI PERIOODILINE KONTROLLIMINE:
Vahendit peab kontrollima vähemalt kord iga kaheteistkümne kuu tagant tootja ise või tema volitatud pädev organisatsioon. See väga
tähtis kontrollimine on seotud isikukaitsevahendi hooldamise ja tõhususega ning seega kasutaja turvalisusega. Selleks et
isikukaitsevahendit uuesti kasutada, on vaja vahendi uuesti kasutamiseks kirjalikku luba, mis väljastatakse kontrolli tulemusel. Selles
dokumendis täpsustatakse, et kasutaja turvalisus on seotud vahendi tõhususe ja vastupidavuse säilimisega.
Vajaduse korral tuleb isikukaitsevahend välja vahetada.
Vastavalt Euroopa õigusnormidele tuleb enne toote esmakordset kasutamist täita andmekaart, mida tuleb seejärel ajakohastada ja
hoida koos tootega, samamoodi nagu kasutusjuhendit kasutaja poolt. Toote märgistuse loetavust tuleb regulaarselt kontrollida.
HOIATUS:
OHUTUSRIHM EI OLE KEHA KÜLGE KINNITATAV JULGESTUSSEADE, SEDA FUNKTSIOONI TÄIDAVAD AINULT
TURVARAKMED (EN361). KUKKUMISE PEATAMISEKS EI TOHI KASUTADA AINULT OHUTUSRIHMA.
Kukkumisohu korral tuleb seda kasutada koos julgestusamortisaatoriga; vastasel korral on kohustuslik kasutada kollektiivset või
individuaalset kõrgelt kukkumise vastast kaitseseadet (EN363).
HOIATUS:
Kasutaja ohutus sõltub isikukaitsevahendi pidevast tõhususest, vastupidavuses ja käesoleva kasutusjuhendi eeskirjade õigesti
mõistmisest.
TÄHELEPANU: ohutusrihma tohib kasutada tööasendi positsioonisüsteemina ja turvasüsteemina üksnes tingimusel, et see on
testitud ja sertifitseeritud vastavalt standardile EN358 (vt toote märgistust).
TÄHELEPANU: ohutusrihma tohib kasutada ankrupunktina üksnes tingimusel, et see on testitud ja sertifitseeritud vastavalt
standardile EN795 (vt toote märgistust).
TÄHELEPANU: ohutusrihma tohib kasutada automaatse tagasitõmbamisega kukkumise peatamise süsteemis (EN360) üksnes
tingimusel, et see on testitud ja sertifitseeritud vastavalt standardile EN360 + CNB 11.060 (kasutamine horisontaalasendis).
Nendel juhtudel tuleb järgida spetsiaalselt automaatse tagasitõmbamisega kukkumise peatamise süsteemi kohta kasutusjuhendis
kirjeldatud eeskirju.
TÄHELEPANU: ohutusrihma tohib kasutada ühenduses turvarakmete ja julgestustugipinnal liikuva kukkumiskaitsevahendi vahel
üksnes tingimusel, et see on testitud ja sertifitseeritud vastavalt standardile EN353-1, EN353-2. Nendel juhtudel tuleb järgida
spetsiaalselt julgestustasapinnal liikuva kukkumiskaitsevahendi (EN353-1, EN353-2) kohta kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud eeskirju.
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Varovalna vrv je:
- Tkana vrv
- Sukana vrv
- Pletena vrv
- kabel
Rešilna vrv je lahko enojna ali dvojna (pričvrstitev na sidro na dva načina).
Varovalna vrv je lahko opremljena z veznim elementom (EN362).
Sledite navodilom, opisanim v priročniku za uporabnike.
Vrv,(ki je v skladu z normo EN354), se lahko uporablja z zaustavljalcem padca (EN355) in dvema - 2 ( ali 3 veznima elementima -
konektorjima za dvostruki trak) veznima elementoma (EN362), vendar celotna dolžina vrvi ne sme biti daljša od 2 metrov, skupaj s
pasom proti padcu (povezanim z veznim elementom). V tem primeru je blažilnik energije padca povezan z jermenom in sidriščem.
Sledite navodilom, opisanim v priročniku za uporabnike.
MATERIALI:
- Vrvi prepletene ali sukane, trak: poliamid ali poliester
- kabel: pocinkano jeklo
- cevasta lovilna vrv z všito sponko dolžine 50 mm na vsakem koncu s štirimi točkami zaustavitve (samo za LO030 XXX YY)
NASTAVITEV I/ALI POPRAVKI:
Priporoča se, da ima vsak uporabnik svojo vrv.
En kos opreme lahko uporablja samo ena oseba.
V primeru nevarnosti za padec čimbolj zmanjšati ohlapnost vrvi oziroma vrv čimbolj zategniti.
Da bi preprečil vsakršno tveganje padca uporabniku priporočamo, da se med nastavljanjem dolžine vrvi ne giblje v coni, v kateri
obstaja nevarnost padca.
Vrvi se ne sme uporabljati za izdelavo drsnega vozla.

Med uporabo celotni sistem ne sme biti v stiku z naslednjim:
ostri elementi, ostri robovi in strukture majhnega premera, olje, agresivne kemikalije, plamen, vroče kovine, vse vrste električnih
vodnikov ... Lahko zagotovite tudi zaščitni ovoj.
Zaradi varnostnih razlogov in pred vsako uporabo preverite:
- da so vezni elementi (EN362) zaprti in zaklenjeni ①
- da so upoštevana navodila za delo, navedena za vsak element sistema
- splošna razporeditev delovnega položaja omejuje tveganje padca, višino padca in nihanje v primeru padca.
- ali je dovolj prostega prostora ( pod nogami uporabnika) in da ni nikakršnih ovir za normalno funkcioniranje sistema za
preprečevanje padcev z višine. ⑤
Zagotoviti varno oddaljenost od električnih vodov ali območja z električno nevarnostjo.
OMEJITVE PRI UPORABI:
Pred vsako uporabo opreme za reševanje izdelati reševalni načrt za reševanje v nujnih primerih, do katerih lahko pride med delom.
Kovinski izdelki in mehanski izdelki (sistem za zaščito pred padci z višine s samodejno prekinitvijo, delo na vrvi, sidrišče, itd...). Traja
največ 20 let od datuma izdelave (vključno s skladiščenjem in uporabo).
Tekstilni izdelki in izdelki, ki vsebujejo elemente iz tekstila (pasovi, vrvi, blažilniki energije itd ...): življenjska doba: največ 10 let v
skladišču (od datuma proizvodnje), 7 let po prvi uporabi.
Rok trajanja je samo okvirno naveden. Naslednji dejavniki so lahko zelo različni:
- Neskladnost z navodili proizvajalca za promet, skladiščenje in uporabo
- Delovno okolje je"agresivno" , morsko okolje, kemikalije, temperaturni ekstremi, ostri robovi ...
- Zelo intenzivna uporaba
- Udarci ali pomembne omejitve pri uporabi
- Ni podatkov o predhodni uporabi
Opozorilo: ti dejavniki lahko povzročijo neopazne poškodbe oči.
Opozorilo: ekstremni pogoji lahko skrajšajo življenjsko dobo izdelka na nekaj dni.
Če ste v dvomih, vedno zavrzite izdelek in opravite naslednje: - pregled - uničenje neustrezne opreme
Med uporabo oprema ni bila periodično preverjana (minimum1. letno), zato ne morete oceniti stanje opreme.

PODATKI O LOKALNIH CENTRIH ZA LETNI PREGLED V WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU.
Vsaka sprememba, dodatek ali popravilo zaščitne opreme so prepovedani brez predhodnega pisnega soglasja proizvajalca, brez
dovoljenja za uporabo lastnih postopkov.
Ne uporabljajte zunaj svojega področja uporabe, določenega v navodilih.
Proizvajalec ne more biti odgovoren za nikakršno neposredno ali posredno nesrečo po spremembi ali uporabi opreme, razen kot je
določeno v tem priročniku
Opreme ne uporabljati mimo njenih omejitev.
Izdelek je treba po nezgodi odstraniti.
Da boste zagotovili, da oprema pravilno funkcionira in zaradi varnosti uporabnika je treba izdelek sistematično preverjati:
1/ z vizualnim pregledom naslednjih delov:
- Stanje vrvi in jermena: brez poškodb, obrabljenosti, vrezov, brez vidnih poškodb na šivih, brez opeklin in nenavadnega potegovanja
vrvi
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Galiojimo laikas yra informacinio pobūdžio. Jis gali keistis priklausomai nuo šių veiksnių:
- Gamintojo instrukcijų nesilaikymas, transportuojant, sandėliuojant ir naudojant gaminį.
- Nepalanki darbo aplinka: jūrinis klimatas, chemija, kritinės temperatūros, aštrūs kampai...
- Ypatingai intensyvus naudojimas
- Didelės apkrovos ar smūgiai
- Gaminio praeities nežinojimas.
Dėmesio: šie veiksniai gali sukelti akiai nematomus pažeidimus.
Dėmesio: tam tikros ekstremalios sąlygos gali sutrumpinti galiojimą laiką keliomis dienomis.
Abejonių atveju būtina reguliariai išimti gaminį iš naudojimo ir atlikti: - jo patikrinimą - jo naikinimą.
Galiojimo laikas neatleidžia nuo būtino periodinio patikrinimo (mažiausiai kartą/metus), suteikiančio galimybę spręsti apie gaminio
būklę.

KAD SUSIPAZINTUMETE SU METINIO PATIKRINIMO CENTRU, ZR. WWW.DELTAPLUS.EU
Bet koks AAP pakeitimas, prijungimas arba taisymas negali būti atliktas be išankstinio gamintojo sutikimo ir be jo darbo metodų
panaudojimo.
Draudžiama naudoti už naudojimo zonos ribų, nustatytų instrukcijoje.
Gamintojas neatsako už bet kokį nelaimingą atsitikimą tiesiogiai ar netiesiogiai kilusi dėl modifikacijų ar naudojimo, nenumatytų šioje
instrukcijoje.
Nenaudoti šios įrangos už leistinų ribų.
Produktas turi būti pašalintas po smūgio.
Siekiant užtikrinti saugų gaminio veikimą ir naudotojo saugumą, būtina reguliariai atlikti produkto patikrinimus:
1/ vizualiai tikrinant šiuos įrenginius ir jų dalis:
- Diržo ar virvės būklė:  nėra pluošto irimo požymių, plyšių, matomų siūlių pažeidimų, nudegusių vietų, neįprasto susiaurėjimo.
- Kabelio būklė: nėra vieno ar daugiau nutrukusių siūlų, susilenkimų, nudegusių vietų, korozijos ar oksidacijos, deformacijų ar susuktų
vietų.
- Metalinių dalių būklė: nėra nusidėvėjimo, deformacijų, korozijos ir oksidacijos požymių.
- Bendra būklė: stebėkite bet kokius pažeidimus, kilusius dėl ultra-violetinio spinduliavimo bei kitų klimatinių sąlygų.
- Tinkamas karabinų veikimas ir užsiblokavimas.
Ypatingos sąlygos: drėgmė, sniegas, ledas, purvas, nešvarumai, dažai, aliejai, klijai, korozija, susidėvėję diržas ar virvė, kt. gali
ženkliai įtakoti kritimo sulaikymo sistemos veikimą.
2/ šiais atvejais:
- iki ir naudojimo metu - abejonių atveju
- sąlyčio su cheminiais produktais, tirpikliais ar kuru, kurie galėtų paveikti veikimą, atveju
- jei buvo patirtos apkrovos anksčiau vykusio kritimo metu
- mažiausiai kartą per dvyliką mėnesių gamintojo ar gamintojo įgaliotos kompetentingos organizacijos pastangomis.
PERIODINIS AAP PATIKRINIMAS:
Patikrinimas turi būti atliktas mažiausiai kartą per dvyliką mėnesių gamintojo ar gamintojo įgaliotos kompetentingos organizacijos
pastangomis. Šis labai svarbus patikrinimas yra susijęs su AAP efektyvumu ir, atitinkamai, su naudotojo saugumu. Patikrinimo
pasėkoje yra išduodamas raštinis leidimas tęsti AAP naudojimą. Šiame dokumente pabrėžiama, kad naudotojo saugumas priklauso
nuo AAP efektyvumo bei įrangos atsparumo. Jei reikia, būtina pakeisti AAP.
Pagal Europos reglamentą, identifikacinė kortelė turi būti užpildyta prieš pirmąjį gaminio naudojimą, po to atnaujinama ir laikoma kartu
su gaminiu bei jo naudojimo instrukcija. Gaminio žymėjimo įskaitomumas turi būti periodiškai tikrinamas.
ĮSPĖJIMAS:
LYNAS NĖRA SKIRTAS KŪNUI PALAIKYTI. TIK KŪNO SAUGOS DIRŽAI (EN361) GALI ATLIKTI ŠIĄ FUNKCIJĄ. LYNAS
NEGALI BŪTI NAUDOJAMAS KRITIMO SULAIKYMUI.
Esant kritimo rizikai, jis turi būti naudojamas kartu su energijos sugėrikliu. Jei tai neįmanoma, yra privaloma pasirūpinti kolektyvinėmis
arba asmeninėmis apsaugos nuo kritimo iš aukščio priemonėmis (EN363).
ĮSPĖJIMAS:
Naudotojo saugumas priklauso nuo nuolatinio AAP efektyvumo, atsparumo et gero šios naudojimo instrukcijos nuorodų supratimo.
DĖMESIO: lynas gali būti naudojamas kaip darbo padėties nustatymo ir tvirtinimo priemonę tik tuo atveju, jei jis buvo išbandytas ir
sertifikuotas pagal EN358 normą. (žr. Gaminio žymėjimą)
DĖMESIO: lynas gali būti naudojamas tvirtinimui tik tuo atveju, jei jis buvo išbandytas ir sertifikuotas pagal EN795 normą. (žr. Gaminio
žymėjimą)
DĖMESIO: lynas gali būti naudojamas automatinėje kritimo sulaikymo sistemoje (EN360) tik tuo atveju, jei jis buvo išbandytas ir
sertifikuotas pagal EN360 + CNB 11.060 normą (horizontalus naudojimas). Šiais atvejais būtina laikytis automatinės kritimo sulaikymo
sistemos naudojimo instrukcijoje aprašytų nuorodų
DĖMESIO: lynas gali būti naudojamas jungiant kūno saugos diržus su mobiliuoju kritimo sulaikymo bloku ant apsauginės atramos tik
tuo atveju, jei jis buvo išbandytas ir sertifikuotas pagal EN353-1, EN353-2 normas. Šiais atvejais būtina laikytis kritimo sulaikymo bloko
ant apsauginės atramos naudojimo instrukcijoje aprašytų nuorodų (EN353-1, EN353-2).
Yra pavojinga kurti savo asmeninę kritimo sulaikymo sistemą, nes visos apsaugos funkcijos yra vieną kitą įtakojančios.
Bet koks AAP pakeitimas, prijungimas arba taisymas negali būti atliktas be išankstinio raštinio gamintojo sutikimo ir be jo darbo
metodų panaudojimo.
Draudžiama naudoti ne pagal paskirtį bei peržengiant instrukcijoje nustatytas leistinas ribas.
Gamintojas nėra atsakingas už bet kokį nelaimingą atsitikimą, tiesiogiai ar netiesiogiai susijusį dėl šioje instrukcijoje nenumatytų
modifikacijų ar naudojimo.
Ši įranga turi būti naudojama, kai oro temperatūra darbo metu yra: žemiausia -20°C arba -40°C/ aukščiausia +50°C. (žr. Nuorodų
lentelę).
SANDĖLIAVIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Transportuojant ir sandėliuojant būtina:
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ріжучими елементами, гострими кромками і структурами малого діаметра, маслами, агресивними хімікатами, вогнем,
гарячим металом, всіма видами електричних провідників ...Може забезпечити захисну оболонку.
З міркувань безпеки і перед кожним використанням, перевірте:
- Щоб розніми (EN362) були закриті на замок ①
- Інструкції з експлуатації описані для кожного компонента системи повинні бути виконані
- Що загальне розташування робочої ситуації знижує ризик падіння, висоту падіння і маятниковий рух, у разі падіння.
- Вертикальний зазор достатній (вільний простір під ногами користувача) і ніякі перешкоди не порушують нормального
функціонування системи захисту від ⑤.
Забезпечити безпечну відстань від ліній електропередачі або ділянки з електричним струмом.
ОБМЕЖЕННЯ НА ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:
Перед будь-якою операцією використання засобів індивідуального захисту, створіть план порятунку для боротьби з будь-якої
надзвичайною ситуацією, яка може виникнути під час роботи.
Металеві вироби і механічні вироби (самовтягуючий страхувальний пристрій, розсувні, працюючі на мотузках, якорі і т.д. ...):
Максимальна тривалість 20 років з дати виготовлення (в тому числі зберігання та використання).
Текстильні вироби або ті, які містять елементи текстилю (ремені безпеки, ремені, амортизатори і т.д. ..): максимальний термін
зберігання 10 років у сховищі (з дати виготовлення), 7 років після першого використання.
Термін придатності наведений для відома. Наступні фактори можуть призвести до його сильного скорочення:
- Недотримання інструкції виробника для транспортування, зберігання і використання
- "Агресивне" робоче середовище: морська атмосфера, хімічні речовини, екстремальні температури, гострі краї ...
- Особливо інтенсивне використання
- Шок або значне обмеження
- Ігнорування історії продукту елемента.
Попередження: ці фактори можуть призвести до пошкоджень невидимих для неозброєного ока.
Попередження: деякі екстремальні умови можуть призвести до скорочення терміну придатності на кілька днів.
Якщо є сумніви, завжди не використовуйте продукт для того, щоб пройти або: - Огляд - Руйнування
Термін придатності не є заміною для періодичної перевірки (мінімум раз на рік) яка буде оцінювати стан продукту.
Щоб знайти найближчий до центру щорічного огляду, відвідайте www.deltaplus.eu.
Жодні зміни або доповнення, або ремонт ЗІЗ, не можуть бути зроблені без попередньої письмової згоди від виробника без
використання його процедур.
Не слід виходити за рамки використання, визначені в інструкції із застосування.
Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-які прямі або непрямі аварії після модифікації або використання в інший ніж це
передбачено в цьому посібнику, спосіб.
Продукт слід видалити після зіткнення.
Для забезпечення робочого стану і, отже, безпеку користувача, продукт повинен систематично перевірятися:
1 / візуально перевірити наступні пункти:
- Стан ремінця або мотузки: немає зносу, немає порізів , ніяких видимих пошкоджень по швах, немає підпалів і немає
незвичайного звуження.
- Стан кабелю: немає початку розриву одного або більше потоків, складок, підпалів, немає корозії або окислення, відсутність
деформації троса скручування.
- Стан металевих частин: немає зносу, відсутність деформації, відсутність корозії і окислення.
- Загальний стан: шукати будь-які можливі пошкодження в результаті ультрафіолетового випромінювання та інших
кліматичних умов
- Правильна робота і блокування рознімів.
Конкретні умови, такі як вологість, сніг, лід, бруд, фарби, мастило, клей, корозія, знос ременя або мотузки, і т.д. можуть
значно зменшити роботу пристрою захисту від падіння.
2 / у таких випадках:
- Перед та під час використання; - якщо виникли сумніви
- У разі контакту з хімічними речовинами, розчинниками або паливом, яке могло вплинути на роботу.
- Якщо він зазнав навантаження під час попереднього падіння.
ПЕРІОДИЧНИЙ ОГЛЯД ЗІЗ:
експертиза повинна проводитися принаймні кожні дванадцять місяців виробником або компетентною організацією,
уповноваженою ним. Це дуже важлива перевірка, пов'язана з підтримкою ефективності засобів індивідуального захисту і,
отже, безпекою користувача. Слід отримати письмовий документ, що дає право повторного використання ЗІЗ після цієї
первірки. Цей документ має уточнити, що безпека користувача пов'язана із збереженням ефективності та стійкість
обладнання.
Відповідно до європейських норм, до першого використання продукту повинна бути заповнена ідентифікаційна форма, а
потім вона оновлюється з продуктом, а також керівництвом користувача. Чіткість маркування продукції повинна періодично
перевірятися.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:
Шнур не є пристроєм утримання тіла, тільки строп придатний для цієї функції (EN361).
Шнур НЕ повинен використовуватися як захист від падіння сам по собі.
У разі ризику падіння, він може бути використаний в утримуючому пристрої, якщо це не так, то є обов'язковим для здійснення
колективної або індивідуальної безпеки обмежувач або пристрій захисту від падіння з висоти (EN363).
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:
Безпека користувача залежить від постійної ефективності ЗІЗ, їх сили, правильного розуміння інструкцій, викладених у цьому
посібнику.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: шнури можуть бути використані як система підтримки тільки  якщо вони були протестовані і
сертифіковані відповідно до стандарту EN358. (Див. заводське маркування).
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❶ ❷ ❸ ❹ ❺ ❻ ❼

EN Reference Company User Name Batch N° /
Serial N°

Date of production Date of 1st Use Date of
purchase

FR Référence Entreprise Nom de
l'utilisateur

N° de lot / N° de
série

Date de production Date de 1ère
utilisation

Date de
commande

DE TeileNr. Unterne1hmen Name des
Benutzers

Los-Nr. / Serien Herstellungsdatum Datum der 1.
Inbetriebnahme

Kaufdatum

ES Referencia Compañía Nombre del
usuario

Nº de Lote / Serie Fecha de
fabricación

Fecha de la 1ª
puesta en servicio

Fecha de
compra

IT Referenza Società Nome
dell'utilizzator

e

N° di lotto  / Serie Anno di
fabbricazione

Data della 1a
messa in esercizio

Data di
acquisto

PT Referência Empresa Nome do
utilizador

N° de Lote / Série n° Data de fabrico Data da 1ª
utilização

Data de
compra

NL Referentie Bedrijf Naam van de
gebruiker

Lot-nummer /
Serienummer

Productiejaar Datum eerste
gebruik

Aankoopdatu
m

EL Κωδικός προϊ
όντος

Εταιρεία Όνομα χρήστ
η

Αρ. Παρτίδας / Σειρι
ακός Αρ.

Ημερομηνία παραγ
ωγής

Ημερομηνία 1ης χ
ρήσης

Ημερομηνία α
γοράς

PL Symbol Firma Nazwisko
użytkownika

N°partii / Nº serii Rok produkcji Data pierwszego
użycia

Data zakupu

ZH 物品参号 公司 用户名 编号/ 序列号 生产日期 首次使用日期 购买日期

CS Ref. číslo Společnost Jméno
uživatele

Číslo šarže / série Datum výroby Datum 1. použití Datum
nákupu

RO Referinţă Companie Nume
utilizator

Nr. lot / serie Data primei utilizări Data primei utilizări Data achiziției

HU Cikkszám Cégnév Felhasználói
név

Tétel / Sorozatszám Gyártási dátum Első használatba
vétel dátuma

Vásárlás
dátuma

HR Referenca Tvrtka Ime korisnika Br. Lota / Serijski br. Datum proizvodnje Datum prve
uporabe

Datum kupnje

SV Referens Företag Användarens
namn

partinr. /
Serienummer

Tillverkningsår Datum första
idriftsättning

Inköpsdatum

DA Reference Firma Navn på
bruger

Lot-nummer /
Serienummer

Fabrikationsdato Dato for første
ibrugtagning

Købsdato

NO Referanse Selskap Brukerens
navn

Lot-nummer /
Serienummer

Produksjonsdato Dato for første bruk Kjøpsdato

FI Artikkeliviite Yritys Käyttäjän nimi tuote-erä /
sarjanumero

Valmistusvuosi Käyttöönottopäivä Ostopäivämä
ärä

SK Referenčné Spoločnosť Meno
používateľa

Č. šarže /
sarjanumero

Dátum
výroby

Dátum 1. použitia Dátum
zakúpenia

ET Tootekood Ettevõte Kasutaja nimi Partii /
Seeria nr

Kasutuse
kuupäev

1. kasutuse
kuupäev

Ostukuupäev

SL Referenca Podjetje Ime
uporabnika

št. Serije / Serijska št Datum
uporabe

Datum 1. uporabe Datum
nakupa

RU Справочный Компания Имя пользов
ателя

№ партии /
№ серии

Дата использован
ия

Дата 1-го исполь
зования

Дата покупки

LT Prekės Įmonė Naudotojo
vardas

Partijos / Serijos Nr. Naudojimo data 1-ojo naudojimo
data

Pirkimo data

LV Atsauce uz
preci

Uzņēmums Lietotāja
vārds

Partijas / Sērijas  Nr. Ražošanas datums 1. lietošanas
datums

Iegādes
datums

TR Referans Şirket Kullanıcı adı Parti N°  / Seri N° Üretim tarihi İlk kullanım tarihi Sipariş tarihi

UA Номер Підприємство Назва
користувача

№ партії / серійний
№

Дата виробництва Дата 1ого
використання

Дата
замовлення

AR المرجع الشــــركة اسم
المســــتخدم

مرق الدفعـــة /
ــرقم ال ـــــــل المتسلس

تــاريخ ــــاج الإنت تــاريخ اســـتخدامأول تــاريخ الشـــراء
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❽ ❾ ❿ ⓫ ⓬ ⓭
EN354

EN Date of inspection Comments Date of next
inspection

Stanp &
Signature

Type of
equipment Lanyard

FR Date d'inspection Commentaires Date de prochaine
inspection

Tampon &
Signature

Type
d'équipement Longe

DE Inspektionsdatum Anmerkung nächstes
Ins1pektionsdatum

Name,
Unterschrift Ausrüstungstyp Leine

ES Fecha de inspección Comentario Próxima fecha de
inspección nombre, firma Tipo de equipo Cuerdas

IT Data verifica Commenti Prossima data
verifica Nome e firma Tipo di

Attrezzatura Cordini

PT data de inspecção Comentarios Próxima data de
inspecção

Nome,
assinatura

Tipo de
equipamento Cordas

NL Datum van inspectie Commentaren Volgende datum van
inspectie

Naam,
handtekening Type uitrusting Leeflijn

EL Ημερομηνία
επιθεώρησης Σχόλια

Ημερομηνία
επόμενης

επιθεώρησης

Σφραγίδα &
Υπογραφή

Τύπος
εξοπλισμού Χαλινοί

PL Data kontroli Komentarze Data następnej
kontroli

Podpis i
pieczątka

Typ
wyposażenia Lina

ZH 检验日期 评论 下一检验日期 盖章及签名 设备类型 安全绳

CS Datum kontroly Poznámky Datum příští kontroly Jméno a
podpis Typ vybavení Lana

RO Data inspecției Comentarii Data următoarei
inspecții

Ștampilă și
Semnătură

Tip de
echipament Chingi

HU Felülvizsgálat
dátuma Megjegyzések Következő

felülvizsgálat dátuma
Bélyegző és

aláírás Eszköz típusa Kötél

HR Datum pregleda Komentari Datum sljedećeg
pregleda Pečat i potpis Vrsta opreme Užad

SV Inspektionsdatum Kommentarer Datum nästa
inspektion

Namn och
underskrift

Typ av
utrustning Kopplingslinor

DA Dato for eftersyn Kommentarer Dato for næste
eftersyn

Stempel og
underskrift Udstyrstype Line

NO Dato for inspeksjon Kommentarer Dato for neste
inspeksjon

Stempel og
signatur Type utstyr Forbindelsesline

FI Tarkastuspäivämäärä Huomautuksia
seuraavan

tarkastuksen
päivämäärä

Leima ja
allekirjoitus Varuste Liitosköysi

SK Dátum kontroly Poznámky Dátum ďalšej
kontroly

Pečiatka a
podpis Typ pomôcky Laná

ET Ülevaatuskuupäev Märkused Järgmise ülevaatuse
kuupäev Tempel & allkiri Seadme tüüp Ohutusrihm

SL
Datum

inšpekcijskega
pregleda

Komentarji Datum naslednjega
pregleda žig in podpis Vrsta opreme Vrv

RU Дата проверки комментарии дата следующей
проверки

печать и
подпись

Тип
снаряжения Строп

LT Patikros data Pastabos kitos patikros data Antspaudas ir
parašas Įrangos tipas Kobinys

LV Pārbaudes datums Komentāri Nākamās pārbaudes
datums

Zīmogs un
paraksts

Aprīkojuma
veids Aukla

TR Kontrol
tarihi Yorumlar Bir sonraki

kontrol tarihi
Kaşe

ve imza Donanım tipi Emniyet halatı

UA Дата
перевірки Коментарі Дата наступної

перевірки
Печатка
і підпис

Тип
обладнання Строп

AR الفحصتاريخ التعليقات التاليالفحصتاريخ التوقيعوالختم نوع الجهاز ل حب یر قص
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⓮

EN The record card must be completed by the user before the product is first used, then regularly updated and kept.  To be exclusively
used as described in the product user instructions.

FR La fiche d'identification doit être remplie avant la première utilisation du produit, puis mise à jour et conservée par l'utilisateur. Toutes
utilisations autres que celles décrites dans la notice sont à exclure.

DE Die Identifizierungskarte muss vor dem ersten Einsatz des Produkts vom Benutzer ausgefüllt und anschließend aktualisiert und
aufbewahrt werden. Alle anderen Verwendungen, die nicht in dieser Mitteilung genannt sind, müssen ausgeschlossen werden.

ES Antes de usar por primera vez el producto debe rellenarse la ficha de identificación, después el usuario la actualizará y
conservará.No dar otros usos distintos a los descritos en las instrucciones.

IT La scheda di registrazione deve essere compilata precedentemente al primo utilizzo del prodotto, quindi aggiornata e conservata a
cura dell'utilizzatore. Sono esclusi tutti gli usi diversi da quelli descritti nelle istruzioni d'uso.

PT A ficha de identificação deve ser preenchida antes da primeira utilização do produto, sendo posteriormente actualizado e
conservado pelo utilizador. Qualquer outro tipo de utilização diferente do descrito na ficha informativa está interdito.

NL Dit formulier moet worden ingevuld voordat het materiaal voor de eerste keer wordt gebruikt en daarna worden bijgehouden en
bewaard door de gebruiker. Gebruik het materiaal uitsluitend voor de doeleinden die in de handleiding zijn beschreven.

EL Η κάρτα εγγραφής πρέπει να συμπληρωθεί από το χρήστη πριν από την πρώτη χρήση του προϊόντος, ενημερώνεται ύστερα σε
τακτική βάση και φυλάσσεται. Να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά όπως περιγράφεται στις οδηγίες του προϊόντος για το χρήστη.

PL Karta identyfikacyjna powinna zostać wypełniona przed pierwszym użyciem produktu, następnie powinna być aktualizowana i
przechowywana przez użytkownika. Używanie produktu niezgodnie z instrukcją jest zabronione.

ZH 产品首次使用前需完整填写好此记录卡，及时对此更新并由使用者来进行妥善保管。本司对使用者执行说明书规定以外的任何违规行
为所造成的伤害概不负责。

CS Identifikační karta musí být vyplněna před prvním použitím výrobku, pravidelně aktualizována a uložena uživatelem. Veškerá jiná
použití zařízení než ta, která jsou popsaná v uživatelské příručce, jsou zakázána.

RO Cartea de identificare trebuie să fie completată de utilizator înaintea primei utilizări a produsului, apoi actualizată în mod regulat și
păstrată cu grijă. Este exclusă utilizarea în orice alt scop decât cele prevăzute în instrucțiunile de utilizare a produsului.

HU A használónak ki kell töltenie az azonosítókártyát a termék első használatba vétele előtt, majd rendszeresen frissítenie kell és meg
kell őriznie. Az útmutatóban foglaltakon kívüli minden használat tilos.

HR Prije prve uporabe proizvoda, korisnik treba ispuniti identifikacijsku karticu, zatim je redovito ažurirati i čuvati. Opremu obavezno
koristiti prema uputama  za uporabu.

SV Identifikationsbladet ska fyllas i innan produkten används för första gången och ska sedan uppdateras och förvaras av användaren.
Ska endast användas enligt beskrivningen i produktdatabladet.

DA Identifikationskortet skal være udfyldt før første ibrugtagning af produktet og derefter opdateres og opbevares af brugeren. Må kun
anvendes som beskrevet i brugervejledningen.

NO Informasjonskortet skal fylles ut av brukeren før produktet tas i bruk, og deretter oppdateres regelmessig og tatt vare på. Skal
utelukkende brukes som beskrevet i veiledningen

FI Käyttäjän on säilytettävä lomake ja päivitettävä tiedot säännöllisesti. Varuste on tarkoitettu ainoastaan ohjeessa kuvattuun käyttöön.

SK Pred prvým použitím je potrebné vypísať kontrolný záznam, pravidelne ho aktualizovať a uschovať.
Smie sa používať iba na účely uvedené v návode na používanie výrobku.

ET Kasutaja peab andmekaardi täitma enne toote esimest kasutuskorda, seda seejärel ajakohastama ja alles hoidma. Kasutamine
muul otstarbel peale käesoleval teabelehel kirjeldatute on keelatud.

SL Evidenčno kartico mora izpolniti uporabnik preden se proizvod prvič uporabi, potem se redno posodablja in hrani. Proizvod se
izključno uporablja, kot je opisano v navodilih uporabniku izdelka.

RU Пользователь должен заполнить учетную карточку перед первым использованием изделия, а затем хранить ее и
регулярно обновлять данные. Изделие должно строго использоваться в соответствии с инструкцией по эксплуатации.

LT Prieš naudojant gaminį pirmą kartą, būtina užpildyti identifikacijos lapą, paskui reguliariai atnaujinti ir saugoti.  Naudoti tik gaminio
naudojimo instrukcijose nurodytai paskirčiai.

LV Lietotājam jāaizpilda ierakstu karte pirms pirmās izstrādājuma lietošanas reizes, pēc tam tā regulāri jāatjaunina un jāuztur. Lietot tikai
tā, kā aprakstīts izstrādājuma lietošanas instrukcijā.

TR Kimlik fişinin ürünün ilk kullanımından önce kullanıcı tarafından doldurulması, daha sonra güncellenmesi ve muhafaza edilmesi
gerekmektedir. Ürün, kılavuz içinde belirtilen kullanımlar dışında kullanılmamalıdır.

UA Ідентифікаційна картака повинна бути заповнена до першого використання продукції, потім її необхідно поновлювати, вона
повинна зберігатися користувачем. Будь-яке використання крім зазначеного в інструкції виключене.

AR هوكمافقطالمنتجيستخدمأنيجبوحفظها،ودوريبشكلتحديثهايجببعدهامرة،لأولالمنتجاستخدامقبلالتسجيلبطاقةاكمالالمستخدمعلىيجب
.الإستخدامتعليماتفيموضح
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RECORD CARD

REFERENCE …………………………………………………………………

The record card must be completed by the user before the product is first used, then
regularly updated and kept.⓮
To be exclusively used as described in the product data sheet.

COMPANY 

USER NAME 

BATCH / SERIAL N° 

DATE OF PRODUCTION  / /
DATE OF 1st USE  / /

DATE OF PURCHASE  / /
Checking of the product

The product has to be checked at least once a year by qualified personnel (e.g. manufacturer).
Filled in following equipment record shall be kept with these instructions:


Date of

inspection


Report / Comments


Date of next

inspection

⓫
Stamp & Signature

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

TYPE OF EQUIPMENT⓬ EN354⓭
LANYARD


